PA Statewide (#5546)
Area

Total

South West

North West

Central

North East

Philly

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

South North Cen-

Total Male

West

West

tral

North
East

Phil
-ly

BANNER

500
100

75

77

15

136
27

135
27

77
15

GENDER
Fe-
male

241 259
100 100

36 39

15 15

37 40

15 15

65 71

27 27

66 69

27 27

37 40

15 15

75
100

75
100

77
100

136
100

135

77
100

254
100

46
18

38
15

52
20

65
26

53

1
VOTING
Al- AGE
most = @ --------——--—
cer- Prob- Over
Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75
62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
8 64 11 4 11 20 14 17 9
13 14 20 13 16 17 12 17 15
9 67 10 5 8 13 14 19 18
15 15 18 16 12 11 12 19 30
19 122 14 15 16 36 27 25 13
31 27 25 47 24 30 23 25 22
19 126 9 6 17 35 37 29 11
31 28 16 19 25 29 32 29 18
7 66 11 2 15 16 23 10 9
11 15 20 6 22 13 20 10 15

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)
Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

BANNER

GENDER AREA
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil
Total Male male West West tral East -ly Dem
500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
241 241 0 36 37 65 66 37 128
48 100 0 48 48 48 49 48 50
259 0 259 39 40 71 69 40 126
52 0 100 52 52 52 51 52 50

103

1
VOTING
Al- AGE
most = @ --------——--—————
cer- Prob- Over
Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75
62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
32 216 25 17 37 47 64 43 30
52 49 45 53 55 39 56 43 50
30 229 30 15 30 73 51 57 30
48 51 55 47 45 61 44 57 50

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

(#5546)

S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Total

Democrat

Republican

Libertarian

Unaffiliated

Libertarian or Unaffiliated?

Total Male

West

North
East

Phil
-ly

BANNER

500
100

254

184

37

56
11

GENDER
Fe-
male

241 259
100 100
128 126
53 49
81 103
34 40
3 3
1 1
29 27

12 10

75
100

46

21
28

Republican,
AREA

South North Cen-
West tral

77 136

100 100

38 52

49 38

30 65

39 48

0 5

0 4

9 14

12 10

18
13

77
100

53

17
22

254
100

254
100

184
100

1
VOTING
Al- AGE
most = @ --------——--—
cer- Prob- Over
Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75
62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
0 218 36 15 28 59 56 55 35
0 49 65 47 42 49 49 55 58
0 172 12 12 26 42 51 35 18
0 39 22 38 39 35 44 35 30
6 4 2 2 1 0 1 0 2
10 1 4 6 1 0 1 0 3
56 51 5 3 12 19 7 10 5
90 11 9 9 18 16 6 10 8

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S3. What are the chances of your voting in the upcoming election for U.S. Senate or Governor?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Almost certain 445 216 229 64 67 122 126 66 218 172 55 445 0 28 57 110 106 93 47
C% 89 90 88 85 87 90 93 86 86 93 89 100 0 88 85 92 92 93 78
Probably 55 25 30 11 10 14 9 11 36 12 7 0 55 4 10 10 9 7 13
C% 11 10 12 15 13 10 7 14 14 7 11 0 100 13 15 8 8 7 22



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S4. Can you tell me when the when the General election for US Senate and Governor will be held?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Nov 2nd 173 83 90 28 24 48 49 24 77 72 24 165 8 10 31 40 35 33 23
C% 35 34 35 37 31 35 36 31 30 39 39 37 15 31 46 33 30 33 38
lst Tuesday in Nov 83 48 35 17 11 17 25 13 49 25 9 68 15 7 8 28 19 12 7
C% 17 20 14 23 14 13 19 17 19 14 15 15 27 22 12 23 17 12 12
November 244 110 134 30 42 71 61 40 128 87 29 212 32 15 28 52 61 55 30
C% 49 46 52 40 55 52 45 52 50 47 47 48 58 47 42 43 53 55 50



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S6. Of the following categories, which comes closest to your age:

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-25 7 4 3 1 2 3 0 1 3 4 0 7 0 7 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 2 1 1 3 2 0 1 1 2 0 2 0 22 0 0 0 0 0
26-35 25 13 12 3 3 12 6 1 12 8 5 21 4 25 0 0 0 0 0
C% 5 5 5 4 4 9 4 1 5 4 8 5 7 78 0 0 0 0 0
36-45 67 37 30 11 8 16 17 15 28 26 13 57 10 0 67 0 0 0 0
C% 13 15 12 15 10 12 13 19 11 14 21 13 18 0 100 0 0 0 0
46-55 120 47 73 20 13 36 35 16 59 42 19 110 10 0 0 120 0 0 0
C% 24 20 28 27 17 26 26 21 23 23 31 25 18 0 0 100 0 0 0
56-65 115 64 51 14 14 27 37 23 56 51 8 106 9 0 0 0 115 0 0
C% 23 27 20 19 18 20 27 30 22 28 13 24 16 0 0 0 100 0 0
65-75 100 43 57 17 19 25 29 10 55 35 10 93 7 0 0 0 0 100 0
C% 20 18 22 23 25 18 21 13 22 19 16 21 13 0 0 0 0 100 0
Over 75 60 30 30 9 18 13 11 9 35 18 7 47 13 0 0 0 0 0 60
C% 12 12 12 12 23 10 8 12 14 10 11 11 24 0 0 0 0 0 100
Refused 6 3 3 0 0 4 0 2 6 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 1 1 0 0 3 0 3 2 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S7. Are you?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White (Caucasian) 450 208 242 66 71 128 124 55 217 177 56 399 51 29 55 105 103 94 58
C% 90 86 93 88 100 94 92 71 85 96 90 90 93 91 82 88 90 94 97
Black 40 26 14 9 0 5 8 18 31 5 4 38 2 2 9 11 12 6 0
(African American) C% 8 11 5 12 0 4 6 23 12 3 6 9 4 6 13 9 10 6 0
Asian 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 9 7 2 0 0 3 2 4 5 2 2 7 2 0 3 4 0 0 2
C% 2 3 1 0 0 2 1 5 2 1 3 2 4 0 4 3 0 0 3



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 212 99 113 30 27 47 63 45 165 30 17 199 13 14 28 59 52 46 11
C% 42 41 44 40 35 35 47 58 65 16 27 45 24 44 42 49 45 46 18
Unfavorable 249 123 126 36 46 77 65 25 64 144 41 227 22 16 35 51 56 49 40
C% 50 51 49 48 60 57 48 32 25 78 66 51 40 50 52 43 49 49 67
Undecided 39 19 20 9 4 12 7 7 25 10 4 19 20 2 4 10 7 5 9
C% 8 8 8 12 5 9 5 9 10 5 6 4 36 6 6 8 6 5 15



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q2. Is your opinion of Joe Sestak generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 168 83 85 27 17 45 50 29 134 22 12 154 14 8 19 49 33 36 19
C% 34 34 33 36 22 33 37 38 53 12 19 35 25 25 28 41 29 36 32
Unfavorable 196 103 93 34 28 56 49 29 45 117 34 179 17 9 32 44 52 33 26
C% 39 43 36 45 36 41 36 38 18 64 55 40 31 28 48 37 45 33 43
Undecided 105 42 63 14 24 25 29 13 55 37 13 88 17 10 12 23 22 26 10
C% 21 17 24 19 31 18 21 17 22 20 21 20 31 31 18 19 19 26 17
Don't know 31 13 18 0 8 10 7 6 20 8 3 24 7 5 4 4 8 5 5
C% 6 5 7 0 10 7 5 8 8 4 5 5 13 16 6 3 7 5 8



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q3. Is your opinion of Arlen Specter generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 151 74 77 26 20 38 50 17 108 27 16 130 21 7 14 46 36 33 13
C% 30 31 30 35 26 28 37 22 43 15 26 29 38 22 21 38 31 33 22

Unfavorable 284 139 145 36 41 84 77 46 98 143 43 261 23 19 48 62 66 56 33
C% 57 58 56 48 53 62 57 60 39 78 69 59 42 59 72 52 57 56 55
Undecided 56 27 29 13 12 14 7 10 41 13 2 45 11 3 5 12 11 9 12
C% 11 11 11 17 16 10 5 13 16 7 3 10 20 9 7 10 10 9 20
Don't know 9 1 8 0 4 0 1 4 7 1 1 9 0 3 0 0 2 2 2
C% 2 0 3 0 5 0 1 5 3 1 2 2 0 9 0 0 2 2 3

10



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q4. Is your opinion of Pat Toomey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 188 96 92 32 25 56 54 21 51 109 28 178 10 9 25 47 50 34 23
C% 38 40 36 43 32 41 40 27 20 59 45 40 18 28 37 39 43 34 38
Unfavorable 163 84 79 26 28 35 43 31 110 32 21 148 15 8 21 42 37 37 16

Q
oe
w
w
w
w

31 35 36 26 32 40 43 17 34 33 27 25 31 35 32 37 27

Undecided 112 43 69 13 19 31 34 15 64 39 9 94 18 11 15 29 16 27 12
C% 22 18 27 17 25 23 25 19 25 21 15 21 33 34 22 24 14 27 20
Don't know 37 18 19 4 5 14 4 10 29 4 4 25 12 4 6 2 12 2 9
C% 7 7 7 5 6 10 3 13 11 2 6 6 22 13 9 2 10 2 15

11



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q5. Is your opinion of Dan Onorato generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 172 79 93 31 27 43 42 29 106 42 24 150 22 8 26 38 34 45 19
C% 34 33 36 41 35 32 31 38 42 23 39 34 40 25 39 32 30 45 32
Unfavorable 146 80 66 32 23 39 35 17 50 70 26 138 8 11 12 49 36 23 15
C% 29 33 25 43 30 29 26 22 20 38 42 31 15 34 18 41 31 23 25
Undecided 127 55 72 11 20 33 45 18 66 52 9 113 14 8 19 24 34 23 19
C% 25 23 28 15 26 24 33 23 26 28 15 25 25 25 28 20 30 23 32
Don't know 55 27 28 1 7 21 13 13 32 20 3 44 11 5 10 9 11 9 7
C% 11 11 11 1 9 15 10 17 13 11 5 10 20 16 15 8 10 9 12

12



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q6. Is your opinion of Tom Corbett generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 205 114 91 33 35 55 59 23 66 108 31 195 10 14 25 50 49 36 31
C% 41 47 35 44 45 40 44 30 26 59 50 44 18 44 37 42 43 36 52
Unfavorable 121 58 63 19 16 28 30 28 81 26 14 110 11 8 19 34 27 24 7
C% 24 24 24 25 21 21 22 36 32 14 23 25 20 25 28 28 23 24 12
Undecided 130 48 82 20 23 34 34 19 74 43 13 110 20 9 17 29 29 32 12
C% 26 20 32 27 30 25 25 25 29 23 21 25 36 28 25 24 25 32 20
Don't know 44 21 23 3 3 19 12 7 33 7 4 30 14 1 6 7 10 8 10
C% 9 9 9 4 4 14 9 9 13 4 6 7 25 3 9 6 9 8 17

13



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q7. Is your opinion of Ed Rendell generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 169 77 92 19 10 53 47 40 126 27 16 155 14 12 28 50 35 28 12
C% 34 32 36 25 13 39 35 52 50 15 26 35 25 38 42 42 30 28 20
Unfavorable 255 130 125 52 52 63 64 24 79 135 41 228 27 16 32 59 62 52 34
C% 51 54 48 69 68 46 47 31 31 73 66 51 49 50 48 49 54 52 57
Undecided 63 29 34 4 11 17 23 8 39 19 5 53 10 4 7 11 14 15 10
C% 13 12 13 5 14 13 17 10 15 10 8 12 18 13 10 9 12 15 17
Don't know 13 5 8 0 4 3 1 5 10 3 0 9 4 0 0 0 4 5 4
C% 3 2 3 0 5 2 1 6 4 2 0 2 7 0 0 0 3 5 7

14



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
08. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 281 123 158 41 38 75 77 50 207 54 20 244 37 16 35 72 61 55 38
C% 56 51 61 55 49 55 57 65 81 29 32 55 67 50 52 60 53 55 63
Unfavorable 172 93 79 26 31 51 47 17 29 109 34 163 9 16 21 41 45 35 14
C% 34 39 31 35 40 38 35 22 11 59 55 37 16 50 31 34 39 35 23
Undecided 45 25 20 8 8 10 9 10 16 21 8 36 9 0 11 7 7 10 8
C% 9 10 8 11 10 7 7 13 6 11 13 8 16 0 16 6 6 10 13
Don't know 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

15



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 207 96 111 32 30 49 52 44 164 24 19 190 17 16 30 55 44 40 18
C% 41 40 43 43 39 36 39 57 65 13 31 43 31 50 45 46 38 40 30
Disapprove 256 119 137 35 47 76 73 25 62 153 41 230 26 14 35 57 60 56 34
C% 51 49 53 47 61 56 54 32 24 83 66 52 47 44 52 48 52 56 57
Undecided 37 26 11 8 0 11 10 8 28 7 2 25 12 2 2 8 11 4 8
C% 7 11 4 11 0 8 7 10 11 4 3 6 22 6 3 7 10 4 13

16



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ed Rendell is doing as Governor?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 176 85 91 20 17 48 54 37 132 27 17 158 18 14 29 44 36 37 12
C% 35 35 35 27 22 35 40 48 52 15 27 36 33 44 43 37 31 37 20
Disapprove 279 136 143 52 54 71 73 29 93 144 42 251 28 14 36 72 71 49 37
C% 56 56 55 69 70 52 54 38 37 78 68 56 51 44 54 60 62 49 62
Undecided 45 20 25 3 6 17 8 11 29 13 3 36 9 4 2 4 8 14 11
C% 9 8 10 4 8 13 6 14 11 7 5 8 16 13 3 3 7 14 18

17



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql1l. Is the recession over in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 48 29 19 11 4 10 9 14 33 9 6 40 8 2 9 9 5 17 4
C% 10 12 7 15 5 7 7 18 13 5 10 9 15 6 13 8 4 17 7
No 415 189 226 58 70 112 118 57 194 168 53 374 41 29 55 96 105 74 54
C% 83 78 87 77 91 82 87 74 76 91 85 84 75 91 82 80 91 74 90
Undecided 37 23 14 6 3 14 8 6 27 7 3 31 6 1 3 15 5 9 2
C% 7 10 5 8 4 10 6 8 11 4 5 7 11 3 4 13 4 9 3

18



PA Statewide

(#5546)

012. Do you think the job situation will improve in the next

Total

Yes

Undecided

six months?

South North Cen-

Total Male

West

West

tral

500
100

146
29

297

57
11

GENDER
Fe-
male

241 259
100 100
79 67

33 26

140 157
58 61

22 35

9 14

12
16

77
100

18
23

56
73

22
16

North Phil
East -ly
135 77
100 100
38 33
28 43
85 36
63 47
12 8
9 10

254
100

93
37

122
48

39
15

19

BANNER 1
VOTING
Al-

PARTY most
cer- Prob-
Rep Other tain ably
184 62 445 55
100 100 100 100
38 15 132 14
21 24 30 25
135 40 259 38
73 65 58 69
11 7 54 3
6 11 12 5

32
100

14
44

67
100

22
33

45
67

o

120
100

30
25

72
60

18
15

115
100

33

71

62

11
10

100
100

26
26

60

14
14

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q13. Do you think the country would be better off if the Republicans controlled Congress, or if the Democrats controlled Congress?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Republicans 210 99 111 27 33 66 63 21 44 129 37 201 9 13 29 48 49 48 21
C% 42 41 43 36 43 49 47 27 17 70 60 45 16 41 43 40 43 48 35
Democrats 191 91 100 30 20 35 59 47 161l 12 18 167 24 11 28 48 42 41 17
C% 38 38 39 40 26 26 44 61 63 7 29 38 44 34 42 40 37 41 28
Undecided 99 51 48 18 24 35 13 9 49 43 7 77 22 8 10 24 24 11 22
C% 20 21 19 24 31 26 10 12 19 23 11 17 40 25 15 20 21 11 37

20



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4. Tom Corbett has been running ads comparing Dan Onorato to Ed Rendell. Do you think Dan Onorato would follow Ed Rendell's policies for the next 4 years?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 168 100 68 32 28 36 44 28 72 69 27 154 14 10 31 37 36 34 18
C% 34 41 26 43 36 26 33 36 28 38 44 35 25 31 46 31 31 34 30
No 163 86 77 28 26 40 46 23 98 47 18 146 17 13 15 38 39 39 19
C% 33 36 30 37 34 29 34 30 39 26 29 33 31 41 22 32 34 39 32
Undecided 166 55 111 15 23 59 43 26 84 65 17 142 24 9 19 45 39 27 23
C% 33 23 43 20 30 43 32 34 33 35 27 32 44 28 28 38 34 27 38
Refused 3 0 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 0 0
C% 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 0

21



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4A. Dan Onorato says Tom Corbett is the only Harrisburg insider running for Governor. Do you believe Tom Corbett can change the way business is done in Harrisburg?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 187 97 90 39 30 45 50 23 75 87 25 173 14 14 19 37 50 40 25
C% 37 40 35 52 39 33 37 30 30 47 40 39 25 44 28 31 43 40 42
No 177 90 87 24 27 46 46 34 107 42 28 154 23 11 30 45 41 33 17
C% 35 37 34 32 35 34 34 44 42 23 45 35 42 34 45 38 36 33 28
Undecided 135 54 81 12 20 44 39 20 72 54 9 117 18 7 18 38 23 27 18
C% 27 22 31 16 26 32 29 26 28 29 15 26 33 22 27 32 20 27 30
Refused 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

22



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q15. Which candidate for Governor is more likely to change the way government works in Harrisburg - Dan Onorato or Tom Corbett?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Onorato 140 65 75 25 22 24 44 25 103 24 13 120 20 4 21 33 27 35 18
C% 28 27 29 33 29 18 33 32 41 13 21 27 36 13 31 28 23 35 30
Corbett 218 118 100 42 32 61 58 25 68 115 35 207 11 18 25 43 58 45 27
C% 44 49 39 56 42 45 43 32 27 63 56 47 20 56 37 36 50 45 45
Undecided 140 58 82 8 23 49 33 27 83 43 14 116 24 10 21 44 28 20 15
C% 28 24 32 11 30 36 24 35 33 23 23 26 44 31 31 37 24 20 25
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

23



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql6. Did you vote in the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate back in May?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 250 117 133 44 37 54 71 44 186 48 16 228 22 8 27 51 61 68 31
C% 50 49 51 59 48 40 53 57 73 26 26 51 40 25 40 43 53 68 52
No 241 117 124 29 38 79 64 31 61 134 46 212 29 24 38 69 52 29 27
C% 48 49 48 39 49 58 47 40 24 73 74 48 53 75 57 58 45 29 45
Undecided 9 7 2 2 2 3 0 2 7 2 0 5 4 0 2 0 2 3 2
C% 2 3 1 3 3 2 0 3 3 1 0 1 7 0 3 0 2 3 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q17. Did you vote for Joe Sestak or Arlen Specter?
BASE: Voted in Democratic Primary

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 250 117 133 44 37 54 71 44 186 48 16 228 22 8 27 51 61 68 31
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 130 66 64 18 24 28 36 24 101 19 10 123 7 3 17 26 34 37 11
C% 52 56 48 41 65 52 51 55 54 40 63 54 32 38 63 51 56 54 35
Specter 70 26 44 15 2 16 27 10 59 6 5 60 10 3 6 20 13 20 8
C% 28 22 33 34 5 30 38 23 32 13 31 26 45 38 22 39 21 29 26
Undecided 41 20 21 8 9 9 8 7 20 21 0 36 5 2 2 1 13 11 10
C% 16 17 16 18 24 17 11 16 11 44 0 16 23 25 7 2 21 16 32
Refused 9 5 4 3 2 1 0 3 6 2 1 9 0 0 2 4 1 0 2
C% 4 4 3 7 5 2 0 7 3 4 6 4 0 0 7 8 2 0 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q18. If the General Election for Senate was held today and the candidates were Joe Sestak - Democrat, or Pat Toomey - Republican, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 201 90 111 31 27 42 56 45 177 11 13 177 24 11 27 47 44 50 16
C% 40 37 43 41 35 31 41 58 70 6 21 40 44 34 40 39 38 50 27
Toomey 227 117 110 32 37 72 61 25 46 145 36 214 13 17 33 47 57 42 31
C% 45 49 42 43 48 53 45 32 18 79 58 48 24 53 49 39 50 42 52
Undecided 65 30 35 10 11 21 18 5 25 27 13 47 18 4 7 22 13 8 11
C% 13 12 14 13 14 15 13 6 10 15 21 11 33 13 10 18 11 8 18
Refused 7 4 3 2 2 1 0 2 6 1 0 7 0 0 0 4 1 0 2
C% 1 2 1 3 3 1 0 3 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q19. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Sestak or Toomey

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 428 207 221 63 64 114 117 70 223 156 49 391 37 28 60 94 101 92 47
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 241 121 120 30 24 63 79 45 120 88 33 228 13 7 31 63 64 54 20
C% 56 58 54 48 38 55 68 64 54 56 67 58 35 25 52 67 63 59 43
Within last month 109 57 52 18 23 34 28 6 56 41 12 98 11 17 13 19 24 19 17
C% 25 28 24 29 36 30 24 9 25 26 24 25 30 61 22 20 24 21 36
Within last week 20 10 10 7 2 4 2 5 12 6 2 16 4 4 2 0 4 4 6
C% 5 5 5 11 3 4 2 7 5 4 4 4 11 14 3 0 4 4 13
Within last few days 35 14 21 6 10 5 5 9 21 14 0 30 5 0 11 5 7 7 3
C% 8 7 10 10 16 4 4 13 9 9 0 8 14 0 18 5 7 8 6
Undecided 23 5 18 2 5 8 3 5 14 7 2 19 4 0 3 7 2 8 1
C% 5 2 8 3 8 7 3 7 6 4 4 5 11 0 5 7 2 9 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q20. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Sestak or Toomey?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Sestak 122 54 68 23 13 39 34 13 44 52 26 112 10 12 13 25 23 32 17
C% 24 22 26 31 17 29 25 17 17 28 42 25 18 38 19 21 20 32 28
Toomey 131 65 66 24 20 25 41 21 96 24 11 115 16 7 17 31 29 30 15
C% 26 27 25 32 26 18 30 27 38 13 18 26 29 22 25 26 25 30 25
Undecided 239 116 123 25 44 70 60 40 108 107 24 210 29 13 37 64 59 38 24
C% 48 48 47 33 57 51 44 52 43 58 39 47 53 41 55 53 51 38 40
Refused 8 6 2 3 0 2 0 3 6 1 1 8 0 0 0 0 4 0 4
C% 2 2 1 4 0 1 0 4 2 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 7
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q21. For Governor the candidates listed on your ballot are Dan Onorato - Democrat, or Tom Corbett - Republican. For whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN
at this time?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 200 94 106 31 31 48 49 41 16l 24 15 172 28 14 29 45 40 46 22
C% 40 39 41 41 40 35 36 53 63 13 24 39 51 44 43 38 35 46 37
Corbett 237 124 113 37 35 69 71 25 57 144 36 218 19 11 36 52 60 47 29
C% 47 51 44 49 45 51 53 32 22 78 58 49 35 34 54 43 52 47 48
Undecided 58 20 38 6 9 18 15 10 32 15 11 50 8 7 2 19 14 7 9
C% 12 8 15 8 12 13 11 13 13 8 18 11 15 22 3 16 12 7 15
Refused 5 3 2 1 2 1 0 1 4 1 0 5 0 0 0 4 1 0 0
C% 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q22. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Onorato or Corbett

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 437 218 219 68 66 117 120 66 218 168 51 390 47 25 65 97 100 93 51
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 222 119 103 45 27 50 60 40 119 77 26 208 14 8 35 48 58 46 25
C% 51 55 47 66 41 43 50 61 55 46 51 53 30 32 54 49 58 49 49
Within last month 126 61 65 18 22 41 34 11 50 59 17 106 20 13 16 29 24 30 14
C% 29 28 30 26 33 35 28 17 23 35 33 27 43 52 25 30 24 32 27
Within last week 23 9 14 0 8 6 5 4 10 10 3 20 3 1 4 6 3 5 4
C% 5 4 6 0 12 5 4 6 5 6 6 5 6 4 6 6 3 5 8
Within last few days 30 16 14 1 6 8 11 4 18 12 0 26 4 2 5 6 5 6 4
C% 7 7 6 1 9 7 9 6 8 7 0 7 9 8 8 6 5 6 8
Undecided 36 13 23 4 3 12 10 7 21 10 5 30 6 1 5 8 10 6 4
C% 8 6 11 6 5 10 8 11 10 6 10 8 13 4 8 8 10 6 8

30



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q023. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Onorato or Corbett?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Onorato 93 54 39 22 13 22 22 14 36 44 13 84 9 8 9 18 19 27 12
C% 19 22 15 29 17 16 16 18 14 24 21 19 16 25 13 15 17 27 20
Corbett 127 58 69 23 19 20 45 20 87 23 17 111 16 10 21 25 25 31 15
C% 25 24 27 31 25 15 33 26 34 13 27 25 29 31 31 21 22 31 25
Undecided 273 125 148 29 43 92 67 42 129 114 30 243 30 14 37 77 68 42 29
C% 55 52 57 39 56 68 50 55 51 62 48 55 55 44 55 64 59 42 48
Refused 7 4 3 1 2 2 1 1 2 3 2 7 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
C% 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 7
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q24. Current law states that Dem and Rep candidates for Governor or State Senate must secure 2,000 certified signatures, but Ind. or third party candidates must secure
19,082 certified signatures to be on the ballot this year. Should Pennsylvania law be changed so that ALL PARTIES have same requirements?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Yes 421 197 224 61 71 119 118 52 205 158 58 381 40 24 55 107 99 90 42
C% 84 82 86 81 92 88 87 68 81 86 94 86 73 75 82 89 86 90 70
No 42 24 18 9 2 9 13 9 17 23 2 38 4 8 10 7 9 0 8
C% 8 10 7 12 3 7 10 12 7 13 3 9 7 25 15 6 8 0 13
Undecided 37 20 17 5 4 8 4 16 32 3 2 26 11 0 2 6 7 10 10
C% 7 8 7 7 5 6 3 21 13 2 3 6 20 0 3 5 6 10 17
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q025. If a third party candidate was on the ballot this year which of the following statements most closely describes how you feel about independent or third party
candidates.

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Not vote for Third 80 34 46 17 15 14 19 15 56 22 2 72 8 2 8 22 8 20 18
Party C% 16 14 18 23 19 10 14 19 22 12 3 16 15 6 12 18 7 20 30
Consider Third Party 360 173 187 49 58 102 101 50 172 139 49 325 35 28 52 90 94 69 25

C% 72 72 72 65 75 75 75 65 68 76 79 73 64 88 78 75 82 69 42
Definitely vote for 44 26 18 6 4 17 12 5 15 18 11 35 9 2 7 6 8 7 12
Third Party C% 9 11 7 8 5 13 9 6 6 10 18 8 16 6 10 5 7 7 20
Undecided 16 8 8 3 0 3 3 7 11 5 0 13 3 0 0 2 5 4 5

C% 3 3 3 4 0 2 2 9 4 3 0 3 5 0 0 2 4 4 8
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q026. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat 196 96 100 36 26 39 52 43 179 6 11 168 28 13 30 41 46 37 25
C% 39 40 39 48 34 29 39 56 70 3 18 38 51 41 45 34 40 37 42
Republican 213 106 107 24 33 69 68 19 31 145 37 204 9 13 35 47 43 45 28
C% 43 44 41 32 43 51 50 25 12 79 60 46 16 41 52 39 37 45 47
Undecided 89 37 52 15 18 28 15 13 42 33 14 73 16 6 2 32 26 18 5
C% 18 15 20 20 23 21 11 17 17 18 23 16 29 19 3 27 23 18 8
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q27. Compared to the Delaware Republican nominee for United States Senate, Christina O'Donnell, is Pat Toomey similar to O'Donnell in their political values or is
Toomey more moderate?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ----------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Similar 86 47 39 19 2 23 25 17 44 31 11 80 6 2 9 29 23 18 5
C% 17 20 15 25 3 17 19 22 17 17 18 18 11 6 13 24 20 18 8
More moderate 171 93 78 21 28 47 49 26 85 60 26 161l 10 10 23 42 35 40 21
C% 34 39 30 28 36 35 36 34 33 33 42 36 18 31 34 35 30 40 35
Undecided 234 93 141 33 46 64 59 32 119 90 25 199 35 20 35 45 56 40 32
C% 47 39 54 44 60 47 44 42 47 49 40 45 64 63 52 38 49 40 53
Refused 9 8 1 2 1 2 2 2 6 3 0 5 4 0 0 4 1 2 2
C% 2 3 0 3 1 1 1 3 2 2 0 1 7 0 0 3 1 2 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
028. Is there a union member in your household?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil ---------------—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 116 60 56 16 17 25 35 23 68 37 11 107 9 12 27 27 31 14 5
C% 23 25 22 21 22 18 26 30 27 20 18 24 16 38 40 23 27 14 8
No 382 180 202 59 60 111 98 54 184 147 51 336 46 20 40 93 82 86 55
C% 76 75 78 79 78 82 73 70 72 80 82 76 84 63 60 78 71 86 92
Refused 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
029. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al- AGE
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most B
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—--—- cer- Prob- Over

Total Male male West West tral East -1ly Dem Rep Other tain ably 18-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65-75 75

Total 500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55 32 67 120 115 100 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 130 57 73 18 17 32 39 24 60 47 23 118 12 12 59 42 11 6 0
C% 26 24 28 24 22 24 29 31 24 26 37 27 22 38 88 35 10 6 0
No 368 183 185 57 60 104 94 53 192 137 39 325 43 20 8 78 102 94 60
C% 74 76 71 76 78 76 70 69 76 74 63 73 78 63 12 65 89 94 100
Refused 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q30. Which of the following comes closest to your employment status:

Total

C%
Currently working full
time C%
Currently working part
time C%
Currently unemployed

C%
Currently a student

C%
Currently at home/house
-wife/with children Cc%
Currently retired

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

67
100

36
54

120
100

69
58

18
15

13
11

N

N

115
100

35
30

19
17

w

100
100

6
6

11
11

BANNER 1
VOTING
GENDER AREA Al-
———————————————————————————————————————— PARTY most
Fe- South North Cen- North Phil --------------—-—- cer- Prob-
Total Male male West West tral East -ly Dem Rep Other tain ably
500 241 259 75 77 136 135 77 254 184 62 445 55
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
167 91 76 21 17 46 50 33 83 59 25 152 15
33 38 29 28 22 34 37 43 33 32 40 34 27
65 23 42 11 12 15 17 10 29 30 6 59 6
13 10 16 15 16 11 13 13 11 16 10 13 11
41 27 14 6 12 8 11 4 28 5 8 33 8
8 11 5 8 16 6 8 5 11 3 13 7 15
5 4 1 0 0 0 2 3 5 0 0 3 2
1 2 0 0 0 0 1 4 2 0 0 1 4
35 7 28 7 3 13 7 5 12 16 7 29 6
7 3 11 9 4 10 5 6 5 9 11 7 11
179 86 93 27 31 53 46 22 92 71 16 162 17
36 36 36 36 40 39 34 29 36 39 26 36 31
3 0 3 0 2 1 0 0 0 3 0 3 0
1 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0
5 3 2 3 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 4 1
1 1 1 4 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 2
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PA Statewide (#5546)
Area

Total

South West

North West

Central

North East

Philly

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Total prove prove Undec

JOB

OBAMA IS DOING

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

JOB
RENDELL IS DOING

Dis-

Ap- ap-
prove prove Undec

BANNER 2

IS RECESSION

JOB SITUATION
IMPROVE IN THE

COUNTRY

BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

500
100

75

77

15

136
27

135
27

77

207
100

32
15

30
14

49
24

52
25

44

256
100

35
14

47
18

76

73

29

25

176 279 45
100 100 100

20 52 3
11 19 7
17 54 6
10 19 13
48 71 17

27 25 38

54 73 8
31 26 18

37 29 11

OVER IN PA
Yes No Undec
48 415 37
100 100 100
11 58 6
23 14 16
4 70 3
8 17 8
10 112 14
21 27 38
9 118 8
19 28 22
14 57 6
29 14 16

39

146 297 57
100 100 100

22 41 12
15 14 21

18 56
12 19 5

w

35 79 22
24 27 39

38 85 12
26 29 21

33 36 8

33
16

66
31

191
100

30

20

10

35
18

59
31

47

99
100

18
18

24
24

35

13
13

196
100

36
18

26
13

39
20

52
27

43

213
100

24
11

33
15

69
32

68
32

89
100

15
17

18
20

28
31

15
17

13
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PA Statewide (#5546)
Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

JOB

OBAMA IS DOING

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Total prove prove Undec

500
100

241
48

259

207
100

96
46

111

137
54

JOB
RENDELL IS DOING
Dis-

Ap- ap-
prove prove Undec

176 279 45
100 100 100

85 136 20
48 49 44

91 143 25

BANNER 2

IS RECESSION

JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

OVER IN PA
Yes No Undec
48 415 37
100 100 100
29 189 23
60 46 62
19 226 14
40 54 38

40

146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

79 140 22 99 91 51 96 106 37
54 47 39 47 48 52 49 50 42

67 157 35 111 100 48 100 107 52
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PA Statewide

(#5546)

S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Total

Democrat

Republican

Libertarian

Unaffiliated

Republican,

BANNER 2

Libertarian or Unaffiliated?

Total

JOB
OBAMA IS DOING
Dis-
Ap-— ap-
prove prove Undec

JOB

RENDELL IS DOING
Dis-

Ap-— ap-

prove prove Undec

IS RECESSION
OVER IN PA

JOB SITUATION
IMPROVE IN THE

COUNTRY
BETTER OFF

NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

500
100

254
51

184
37

56
11

207 256 37
100 100 100

164 62 28
79 24 76

24 153 7
12 60 19
0 6 0
0 2 0
19 35 2
9 14 5

176 279 45
100 100 100

132 93 29
75 33 64

27 144 13
15 52 29

0 5 1
0 2 2
17 37 2
10 13 4

48 415 37
100 100 100

33 194 27
69 47 73

9 168 7
19 40 19
0 6 0
0 1 0
6 47 3
13 11 8

41

146 297 57
100 100 100

93 122 39
64 41 68

38 135 11

1 5 0
1 2 0
14 35 7
10 12 12

210 191 99
100 100 100

44 16l 49
21 84 49

129 12 43

61 6 43
5 1 0
2 1 0

32 17 7

15 9 7

196
100

179
91

o

213
100

31
15

145

w

32
15

89
100

42
47

33
37

13
15

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S3. What are the chances of your voting in the upcoming election for U.S. Senate or Governor?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Almost certain 445 190 230 25 158 251 36 40 374 31 132 259 54 201 167 77 168 204 73
C% 89 92 90 68 90 90 80 83 90 84 90 87 95 96 87 78 86 96 82
Probably 55 17 26 12 18 28 9 8 41 6 14 38 3 9 24 22 28 9 16
C% 11 8 10 32 10 10 20 17 10 16 10 13 5 4 13 22 14 4 18
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S4. Can you tell me when the when the General election for US Senate and Governor will be held?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Nov 2nd 173 67 97 9 55 105 13 25 138 10 52 104 17 83 58 32 66 78 29
C% 35 32 38 24 31 38 29 52 33 27 36 35 30 40 30 32 34 37 33
lst Tuesday in Nov 83 42 32 9 32 43 8 5 69 9 25 49 9 28 41 14 39 30 14
C% 17 20 13 24 18 15 18 10 17 24 17 16 16 13 21 14 20 14 16
November 244 98 127 19 89 131 24 18 208 18 69 144 31 99 92 53 91 105 46
C% 49 47 50 51 51 47 53 38 50 49 47 48 54 47 48 54 46 49 52
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S6. Of the following categories, which comes closest to your age:

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-25 7 3 4 0 4 2 1 0 6 1 5 2 0 4 1 2 1 4 2
C% 1 1 2 0 2 1 2 0 1 3 3 1 0 2 1 2 1 2 2
26-35 25 13 10 2 10 12 3 2 23 0 9 15 1 9 10 6 12 9 4
C% 5 6 4 5 6 4 7 4 6 0 6 5 2 4 5 6 6 4 4
36-45 67 30 35 2 29 36 2 9 55 3 22 45 0 29 28 10 30 35 2
C% 13 14 14 5 16 13 4 19 13 8 15 15 0 14 15 10 15 16 2
46-55 120 55 57 8 44 72 4 9 96 15 30 72 18 48 48 24 41 47 32
C% 24 27 22 22 25 26 9 19 23 41 21 24 32 23 25 24 21 22 36
56-65 115 44 60 11 36 71 8 5 105 5 33 71 11 49 42 24 46 43 26
C% 23 21 23 30 20 25 18 10 25 14 23 24 19 23 22 24 23 20 29
65-75 100 40 56 4 37 49 14 17 74 9 26 60 14 48 41 11 37 45 18
C% 20 19 22 11 21 18 31 35 18 24 18 20 25 23 21 11 19 21 20
Over 75 60 18 34 8 12 37 11 4 54 2 19 32 9 21 17 22 25 28 5
C% 12 9 13 22 7 13 24 8 13 5 13 11 16 10 9 22 13 13 6
Refused 6 4 0 2 4 0 2 2 2 2 2 0 4 2 4 0 4 2 0
C% 1 2 0 5 2 0 4 4 0 5 1 0 7 1 2 0 2 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S7. Are you?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White (Caucasian) 450 176 241 33 144 265 41 41 376 33 128 268 54 197 160 93 166 205 79
C% 90 85 94 89 82 95 91 85 91 89 88 90 95 94 84 94 85 96 89
Black 40 27 11 2 27 11 2 5 31 4 13 25 2 9 25 6 26 4 10
(African American) C% 8 13 4 5 15 4 4 10 7 11 9 8 4 4 13 6 13 2 11
Asian 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 9 3 4 2 4 3 2 2 7 0 5 4 0 4 5 0 3 4 0
C% 2 1 2 5 2 1 4 4 2 0 3 1 0 2 3 0 2 2 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 212 187 16 9 138 57 17 29 16l 22 94 90 28 16 169 27 155 18 39
C% 42 90 6 24 78 20 38 60 39 59 64 30 49 8 88 27 79 8 44
Unfavorable 249 10 230 9 28 205 16 12 229 8 43 182 24 185 8 56 26 186 37
C% 50 5 90 24 16 73 36 25 55 22 29 61 42 88 4 57 13 87 42
Undecided 39 10 10 19 10 17 12 7 25 7 9 25 5 9 14 16 15 9 13
C% 8 5 4 51 6 6 27 15 6 19 6 8 9 4 7 16 8 4 15
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q2. Is your opinion of Joe Sestak generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 168 129 31 8 99 55 14 30 121 17 61 84 23 29 124 15 116 33 17
C% 34 62 12 22 56 20 31 63 29 46 42 28 40 14 65 15 59 15 19
Unfavorable 196 20 169 7 25 160 11 7 178 11 41 138 17 137 19 40 27 139 30
C% 39 10 66 19 14 57 24 15 43 30 28 46 30 65 10 40 14 65 34
Undecided 105 44 43 18 33 54 18 9 92 4 30 58 17 35 36 34 35 30 40
C% 21 21 17 49 19 19 40 19 22 11 21 20 30 17 19 34 18 14 45
Don't know 31 14 13 4 19 10 2 2 24 5 14 17 0 9 12 10 18 11 2
C% 6 7 5 11 11 4 4 4 6 14 10 6 0 4 6 10 9 5 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q3. Is your opinion of Arlen Specter generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T m e e —
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 151 105 33 13 94 45 12 23 115 13 57 69 25 30 103 18 101 29 21
C% 30 51 13 35 53 16 27 48 28 35 39 23 44 14 54 18 52 14 24
Unfavorable 284 66 204 14 59 208 17 19 251 14 65 199 20 168 58 58 64 172 46
C% 57 32 80 38 34 75 38 40 60 38 45 67 35 80 30 59 33 81 52
Undecided 56 29 17 10 16 24 16 6 40 10 20 25 11 10 25 21 26 10 20
C% 11 14 7 27 9 9 36 13 10 27 14 8 19 5 13 21 13 5 22
Don't know 9 7 2 0 7 2 0 0 9 0 4 4 1 2 5 2 5 2 2
C% 2 3 1 0 4 1 0 0 2 0 3 1 2 1 3 2 3 1 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q4. Is your opinion of Pat Toomey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 188 29 151 8 28 151 9 6 173 9 32 143 13 129 28 31 30 137 21
C% 38 14 59 22 16 54 20 13 42 24 22 48 23 61 15 31 15 64 24
Unfavorable 163 110 42 11 86 65 12 24 124 15 65 75 23 29 102 32 103 32 28
C% 33 53 16 30 49 23 27 50 30 41 45 25 40 14 53 32 53 15 31
Undecided 112 49 51 12 40 52 20 10 91 11 33 58 21 42 46 24 42 36 34
C% 22 24 20 32 23 19 44 21 22 30 23 20 37 20 24 24 21 17 38
Don't know 37 19 12 6 22 11 4 8 27 2 16 21 0 10 15 12 21 8 6
C% 7 9 5 16 13 4 9 17 7 5 11 7 0 5 8 12 11 4 7

49



PA Statewide

(#5546)

Q5. Is your opinion of Dan Onorato generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Favorable

Unfavorable

Undecided

Don't know

Q
o

Q
oe

JOB

OBAMA IS DOING

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Total prove prove Undec

500
100

172
34

146
29

127
25

55
11

207
100

109

28

14

47

23
11

256
100

52
20

111
43

68
27

25
10

37
100

JOB
RENDELL IS DOING

Dis-

Ap- ap-
prove prove Undec

176 279 45
100 100 100

89 69 14
51 25 31

18 120 8
10 43 18

39 68 20
22 24 44

30 22 3
17 8 7

BANNER 2

IS RECESSION

OVER IN PA
Yes No Undec
48 415 37
100 100 100
31 127 14
65 31 38
1 133 12
2 32 32
10 110 7
21 27 19
6 45 4
13 11 11

50

JOB SITUATION
IMPROVE IN THE

146 297 57
100 100 100

57 84 31
39 28 54

36 102 8
25 34 14
34 78 15

23 26 26

19 33 3
13 11 5

COUNTRY

BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

43

96

46

52
25

191
100

108
57

20
10

41
21

22
12

99
100

21
21

30

34

34

14
14

196
100

101

23

12

43
22

29
15

213
100

39
18

100
47

51
24

23
11

89
100

30
34

23
26

33
37

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q6. Is your opinion of Tom Corbett generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 205 41 155 9 35 153 17 14 182 9 46 144 15 131 35 39 39 142 24
C% 41 20 61 24 20 55 38 29 44 24 32 48 26 62 18 39 20 67 27
Unfavorable 121 89 26 6 75 44 2 18 92 11 48 53 20 16 82 23 77 22 22
C% 24 43 10 16 43 16 4 38 22 30 33 18 35 8 43 23 39 10 25
Undecided 130 60 58 12 41 66 23 8 109 13 36 73 21 46 56 28 57 36 37
C% 26 29 23 32 23 24 51 17 26 35 25 25 37 22 29 28 29 17 42
Don't know 44 17 17 10 25 16 3 8 32 4 16 27 1 17 18 9 23 13 6
C% 9 8 7 27 14 6 7 17 8 11 11 9 2 8 9 9 12 6 7
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q7. Is your opinion of Ed Rendell generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 169 129 28 12 147 12 10 32 114 23 75 67 27 31 122 16 111 31 27
C% 34 62 11 32 84 4 22 67 27 62 51 23 47 15 64 16 57 15 30
Unfavorable 255 46 193 16 8 240 7 10 237 8 51 184 20 156 40 59 51 165 39
C% 51 22 75 43 5 86 16 21 57 22 35 62 35 74 21 60 26 77 44
Undecided 63 28 28 7 14 23 26 2 56 5 20 33 10 20 23 20 26 17 20
C% 13 14 11 19 8 8 58 4 13 14 14 11 18 10 12 20 13 8 22
Don't know 13 4 7 2 7 4 2 4 8 1 0 13 0 3 6 4 8 0 3
C% 3 2 3 5 4 1 4 8 2 3 0 4 0 1 3 4 4 0 3

52



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
08. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 281 184 73 24 149 108 24 34 219 28 114 129 38 61 169 51 171 65 43
C% 56 89 29 65 85 39 53 71 53 76 78 43 67 29 88 52 87 31 48
Unfavorable 172 12 152 8 21 145 6 5 164 3 21 141 10 125 10 37 12 122 38
C% 34 6 59 22 12 52 13 10 40 8 14 47 18 60 5 37 6 57 43
Undecided 45 11 29 5 4 26 15 9 30 6 9 27 9 24 10 11 11 26 8
C% 9 5 11 14 2 9 33 19 7 16 6 9 16 11 5 11 6 12 9
Don't know 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

53



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 207 207 0 0 134 53 20 33 153 21 95 84 28 9 168 30 153 22 32
C% 41 100 0 0 76 19 44 69 37 57 65 28 49 4 88 30 78 10 36
Disapprove 256 0 256 0 29 210 17 10 240 6 43 194 19 192 8 56 24 187 45
C% 51 0 100 0 16 75 38 21 58 16 29 65 33 91 4 57 12 88 51
Undecided 37 0 0 37 13 16 8 5 22 10 8 19 10 9 15 13 19 4 12
C% 7 0 0 100 7 6 18 10 5 27 5 6 18 4 8 13 10 2 13
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ed Rendell is doing as Governor?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 176 134 29 13 176 0 0 32 122 22 77 74 25 25 127 24 121 27 28
C% 35 65 11 35 100 0 0 67 29 59 53 25 44 12 66 24 62 13 31
Disapprove 279 53 210 16 0 279 0 10 259 10 52 207 20 170 46 63 61 171 47
C% 56 26 82 43 0 100 0 21 62 27 36 70 35 81 24 64 31 80 53
Undecided 45 20 17 8 0 0 45 6 34 5 17 16 12 15 18 12 14 15 14
C% 9 10 7 22 0 0 100 13 8 14 12 5 21 7 9 12 7 7 16
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql1l. Is the recession over in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 48 33 10 5 32 10 6 48 0 0 25 19 4 9 32 7 33 11 2
C% 10 16 4 14 18 4 13 100 0 0 17 6 7 4 17 7 17 5 2
No 415 153 240 22 122 259 34 0 415 0 98 273 44 194 134 87 143 194 78
C% 83 74 94 59 69 93 76 0 100 0 67 92 77 92 70 88 73 91 88
Undecided 37 21 6 10 22 10 5 0 0 37 23 5 9 7 25 5 20 8 9
C% 7 10 2 27 13 4 11 0 0 100 16 2 16 3 13 5 10 4 10
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PA Statewide

(#5546)

012. Do you think the job situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

JOB

OBAMA IS DOING

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Total prove prove Undec

500
100

146
29

297

57
11

207
100

95

84

41

28
14

256
100

43
17

194
76

19
51

10
27

JOB
RENDELL IS DOING

Dis-
Ap-— ap-
prove prove Undec

176 279 45
100 100 100

77 52 17
44 19 38
74 207 16

42 74 36

25 20 12
14 7 27

BANNER 2

IS RECESSION

OVER IN PA
Yes No Undec
48 415 37
100 100 100
25 98 23
52 24 62
19 273 5
40 66 14
4 44 9
8 11 24

57

JOB SITUATION
IMPROVE IN THE

146 297 57
100 100 100

146 0 0
100 0 0
0 297 0
0 100 0
0 0 57
0 0 100

COUNTRY

BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

150

191
100

80
42

83
43

28
15

99
100

25
25

64

10
10

196
100

78
40

94
48

24
12

152
71

21
10

12
13

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

013. Do you think the country would be better off if the Republicans controlled Congress,

Total

Republicans

Democrats

Undecided

(#5546)

JOB

OBAMA IS DOING

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Total prove prove Undec

JOB
RENDELL IS DOING

Dis-

Ap- ap-
prove prove Undec

BANNER 2

or if the Democrats controlled Congress?

IS RECESSION

JOB SITUATION
IMPROVE IN THE

COUNTRY

BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

500
100

210
42

191

99
20

207
100

168
81

30
14

56
22

15
41

13

176 279 45
100 100 100

25 170 15
14 61 33

127 46 18
72 16 40

24 63 12
14 23 27

OVER IN PA
Yes No Undec
48 415 37
100 100 100
9 194 7
19 47 19
32 134 25
67 32 68
7 87 5
15 21 14

58

41 150 19
28 51 33
80 83 28

55 28 49

25 64 10
17 22 18

210
100

210
100

191
100

99
100

196
100

©

16l
82

26
13

213
100

178
84

25
12

89
100

23
26

18
20

48
54

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4. Tom Corbett has been running ads comparing Dan Onorato to Ed Rendell. Do you think Dan Onorato would follow Ed Rendell's policies for the next 4 years?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 168 42 115 11 37 126 5 19 137 12 46 113 9 106 37 25 47 99 20
C% 34 20 45 30 21 45 11 40 33 32 32 38 16 50 19 25 24 46 22
No 163 91 62 10 68 80 15 19 130 14 48 91 24 42 88 33 88 51 24
C% 33 44 24 27 39 29 33 40 31 38 33 31 42 20 46 33 45 24 27
Undecided 166 74 76 16 71 70 25 10 145 11 52 90 24 59 66 41 61 60 45
C% 33 36 30 43 40 25 56 21 35 30 36 30 42 28 35 41 31 28 51
Refused 3 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 3 0
C% 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4A. Dan Onorato says Tom Corbett is the only Harrisburg insider running for Governor. Do you believe Tom Corbett can change the way business is done in Harrisburg?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 187 38 130 19 35 140 12 12 167 8 41 130 16 114 38 35 39 111 37
C% 37 18 51 51 20 50 27 25 40 22 28 44 28 54 20 35 20 52 42
No 177 106 66 5 87 81 9 24 134 19 63 98 16 51 98 28 97 51 27
C% 35 51 26 14 49 29 20 50 32 51 43 33 28 24 51 28 49 24 30
Undecided 135 63 59 13 54 57 24 12 113 10 42 68 25 44 55 36 60 50 25
C% 27 30 23 35 31 20 53 25 27 27 29 23 44 21 29 36 31 23 28
Refused 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q15. Which candidate for Governor is more likely to change the way government works in Harrisburg - Dan Onorato or Tom Corbett?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Onorato 140 96 30 14 87 44 9 23 104 13 51 65 24 20 102 18 100 21 17
C% 28 46 12 38 49 16 20 48 25 35 35 22 42 10 53 18 51 10 19
Corbett 218 38 168 12 33 168 17 9 196 13 51 152 15 150 34 34 37 157 24
C% 44 18 66 32 19 60 38 19 47 35 35 51 26 71 18 34 19 74 27
Undecided 140 73 56 11 56 65 19 16 113 11 44 78 18 40 55 45 59 35 46
C% 28 35 22 30 32 23 42 33 27 30 30 26 32 19 29 45 30 16 52
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
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PA Statewide

Ql6. Did you vote in the Democratic Primary for U.S.

Total

Yes

Undecided

(#5546)

Senate back in May?

JOB
OBAMA IS DOING
Dis-
Ap-— ap-
Total prove prove Undec

JOB

RENDELL IS DOING
Dis-

Ap-— ap-

prove prove Undec

BANNER 2

IS RECESSION

JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

500 207 256 37
C% 100 100 100 100

250 134 93 23
C% 50 65 36 62
241 69 160 12

C% 48 33 63 32

Q
o
N
IS
- w
[GEN)

176 279 45
100 100 100

114 117 19
65 42 42

60 159 22
34 57 49

OVER IN PA
Yes No Undec
48 415 37
100 100 100
25 199 26
52 48 70
19 213 9
40 51 24
4 3 2
8 1 5

62

146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

84 138 28 77 131 42 142 65 43

62 152 27 130 56 55 52 145 44

42 51 47 62 29 56 27 68 49
0 7 2 3 4 2 2 3 2
0 2 4 1 2 2 1 1 2

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q17. Did you vote for Joe Sestak or Arlen Specter?
BASE: Voted in Democratic Primary

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- =TT T T e T e s

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 250 134 93 23 114 117 19 25 199 26 84 138 28 77 131 42 142 65 43
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 130 78 48 4 57 61 12 16 102 12 45 73 12 40 70 20 78 36 16
C% 52 58 52 17 50 52 63 64 51 46 54 53 43 52 53 48 55 55 37
Specter 70 42 19 9 47 20 3 7 53 10 28 31 11 15 48 7 47 15 8
C% 28 31 20 39 41 17 16 28 27 38 33 22 39 19 37 17 33 23 19
Undecided 41 14 21 6 10 29 2 2 37 2 9 27 5 17 11 13 17 11 13
C% 16 10 23 26 9 25 11 8 19 8 11 20 18 22 8 31 12 17 30
Refused 9 0 5 4 0 7 2 0 7 2 2 7 0 5 2 2 0 3 6
C% 4 0 5 17 0 6 11 0 4 8 2 5 0 6 2 5 0 5 14
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q18. If the General Election for Senate was held today and the candidates were Joe Sestak - Democrat, or Pat Toomey - Republican, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- =TT T T e T e s

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 201 162 24 15 127 49 25 32 152 17 77 92 32 18 159 24 151 19 29
C% 40 78 9 41 72 18 56 67 37 46 53 31 56 9 83 24 77 9 33
Toomey 227 17 201 9 29 187 11 13 204 10 44 165 18 173 12 42 24 172 31
C% 45 8 79 24 16 67 24 27 49 27 30 56 32 82 6 42 12 81 35
Undecided 65 28 28 9 20 38 7 3 54 8 23 35 7 17 18 30 21 21 23
C% 13 14 11 24 11 14 16 6 13 22 16 12 12 8 9 30 11 10 26
Refused 7 0 3 4 0 5 2 0 5 2 2 5 0 2 2 3 0 1 6
C% 1 0 1 11 0 2 4 0 1 5 1 2 0 1 1 3 0 0 7
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q19. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Sestak or Toomey

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- =TT T T e T e s

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 428 179 225 24 156 236 36 45 356 27 121 257 50 191 171 66 175 191 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 241 96 132 13 90 138 13 22 200 19 61 152 28 119 101 21 96 115 28
C% 56 54 59 54 58 58 36 49 56 70 50 59 56 62 59 32 55 60 47
Within last month 109 45 55 9 44 54 11 14 90 5 36 61 12 43 40 26 46 48 15
C% 25 25 24 38 28 23 31 31 25 19 30 24 24 23 23 39 26 25 25
Within last week 20 8 12 0 3 16 1 0 19 1 5 14 1 6 8 6 10 6 4
C% 5 4 5 0 2 7 3 0 5 4 4 5 2 3 5 9 6 3 7
Within last few days 35 20 15 0 14 18 3 7 28 0 10 23 2 16 17 2 17 18 0
C% 8 11 7 0 9 8 8 16 8 0 8 9 4 8 10 3 10 9 0
Undecided 23 10 11 2 5 10 8 2 19 2 9 7 7 7 5 11 6 4 13
C% 5 6 5 8 3 4 22 4 5 7 7 3 14 4 3 17 3 2 22
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q20. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Sestak or Toomey?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Sestak 122 21 94 7 18 96 8 7 110 5 28 84 10 73 24 25 24 79 17
C% 24 10 37 19 10 34 18 15 27 14 19 28 18 35 13 25 12 37 19
Toomey 131 93 28 10 77 47 7 21 97 13 51 62 18 27 92 12 90 31 10
C% 26 45 11 27 44 17 16 44 23 35 35 21 32 13 48 12 46 15 11
Undecided 239 89 132 18 79 134 26 20 204 15 63 149 27 108 71 60 78 101 60
C% 48 43 52 49 45 48 58 42 49 41 43 50 47 51 37 61 40 47 67
Refused 8 4 2 2 2 2 4 0 4 4 4 2 2 2 4 2 4 2 2
C% 2 2 1 5 1 1 9 0 1 11 3 1 4 1 2 2 2 1 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q21. For Governor the candidates listed on your ballot are Dan Onorato - Democrat, or Tom Corbett - Republican. For whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN
at this time?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T m e e
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 200 149 29 22 122 60 18 32 144 24 74 95 31 16 152 32 153 18 27
C% 40 72 11 59 69 22 40 67 35 65 51 32 54 8 80 32 78 8 30
Corbett 237 24 204 9 30 192 15 11 218 8 47 171 19 182 13 42 21 185 31
C% 47 12 80 24 17 69 33 23 53 22 32 58 33 87 7 42 11 87 35
Undecided 58 34 20 4 24 22 12 5 50 3 23 28 7 10 24 24 22 9 27
C% 12 16 8 11 14 8 27 10 12 8 16 9 12 5 13 24 11 4 30
Refused 5 0 3 2 0 5 0 0 3 2 2 3 0 2 2 1 0 1 4
C% 1 0 1 5 0 2 0 0 1 5 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 4
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q22. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Onorato or Corbett

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T m e e
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 437 173 233 31 152 252 33 43 362 32 121 266 50 198 165 74 174 203 58
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 222 95 118 9 75 133 14 23 181 18 69 134 19 99 96 27 91 110 21
C% 51 55 51 29 49 53 42 53 50 56 57 50 38 50 58 36 52 54 36
Within last month 126 41 71 14 44 73 9 8 112 6 26 78 22 64 35 27 47 59 20
C% 29 24 30 45 29 29 27 19 31 19 21 29 44 32 21 36 27 29 34
Within last week 23 7 14 2 7 14 2 6 15 2 2 20 1 11 9 3 7 13 1
C% 5 4 6 6 5 6 6 14 4 6 2 8 2 6 5 4 4 6 2
Within last few days 30 17 9 4 16 12 2 4 24 2 13 17 0 11 13 6 15 13 2
C% 7 10 4 13 11 5 6 9 7 6 11 6 0 6 8 8 9 6 3
Undecided 36 13 21 2 10 20 6 2 30 4 11 17 8 13 12 11 14 8 14
C% 8 8 9 6 7 8 18 5 8 13 9 6 16 7 7 15 8 4 24

68



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q023. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Onorato or Corbett?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Onorato 93 15 70 8 8 75 10 4 87 2 19 63 11 65 20 8 18 69 4
C% 19 7 27 22 5 27 22 8 21 5 13 21 19 31 10 8 9 32 4
Corbett 127 86 35 6 70 52 5 14 103 10 50 64 13 24 83 20 88 25 14
C% 25 42 14 16 40 19 11 29 25 27 34 22 23 11 43 20 45 12 16
Undecided 273 104 147 22 95 148 30 29 223 21 75 167 31 116 86 71 88 114 71
C% 55 50 57 59 54 53 67 60 54 57 51 56 54 55 45 72 45 54 80
Refused 7 2 4 1 3 4 0 1 2 4 2 3 2 5 2 0 2 5 0
C% 1 1 2 3 2 1 0 2 0 11 1 1 4 2 1 0 1 2 0

69



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q24. Current law states that Dem and Rep candidates for Governor or State Senate must secure 2,000 certified signatures, but Ind. or third party candidates must secure
19,082 certified signatures to be on the ballot this year. Should Pennsylvania law be changed so that ALL PARTIES have same requirements?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- =TT T T e T e s

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 421 170 229 22 142 245 34 33 360 28 118 264 39 185 150 86 16l 188 72
C% 84 82 89 59 81 88 76 69 87 76 81 89 68 88 79 87 82 88 81
No 42 17 19 6 16 24 2 7 33 2 15 21 6 21 17 4 14 21 7
C% 8 8 7 16 9 9 4 15 8 5 10 7 11 10 9 4 7 10 8
Undecided 37 20 8 9 18 10 9 8 22 7 13 12 12 4 24 9 21 4 10
C% 7 10 3 24 10 4 20 17 5 19 9 4 21 2 13 9 11 2 11
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PA Statewide (#5546)

025. If a third party candidate was on the ballot this year which of the following

candidates.

Total

Not vote for Third
Party

Consider Third Party
Definitely vote for
Third Party

Undecided

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
oe

JOB

OBAMA IS DOING

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Total prove prove Undec

500
100

80
16

360
72

207
100

43
21

145
70

190
74

25
10

©

JOB
RENDELL IS DOING

Dis-

Ap- ap-
prove prove Undec

176 279 45
100 100 100

41 32 7
23 11 16

115 213 32
65 76 71

16 27 1
9 10 2
4 7 5
2 3 11

BANNER 2

IS RECESSION
OVER IN PA

48 415
100 100 1
4 69
8 17
41 295
85 71
3 39
6 9
0 12
0 3

2010/09/28

statements most closely describes how you feel about independent or third party

71

JOB SITUATION
IMPROVE IN THE

146 297 57
100 100 100

20 50 10
14 17 18

106 210 44
73 71 77

13 31 0
9 10 0
7 6 3
5 2 5

COUNTRY

BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

210
100

28
13

158
75

191
100

43
23

128
67

74
75

11
11

w

196
100

48
24

131
67

213
100

26
12

162
76

22
10

65
73

10
11



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q026. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T e e ——
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat 196 153 24 19 121 61 14 33 143 20 78 94 24 9 16l 26 196 0 0
C% 39 74 9 51 69 22 31 69 34 54 53 32 42 4 84 26 100 0 0
Republican 213 22 187 4 27 171 15 11 194 8 40 152 21 178 10 25 0 213 0
C% 43 11 73 11 15 61 33 23 47 22 27 51 37 85 5 25 0 100 0
Undecided 89 32 45 12 28 47 14 2 78 9 28 49 12 23 18 48 0 0 89
C% 18 15 18 32 16 17 31 4 19 24 19 16 21 11 9 48 0 0 100
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 5 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q27. Compared to the Delaware Republican nominee for United States Senate, Christina O'Donnell, is Pat Toomey similar to O'Donnell in their political values or is
Toomey more moderate?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T m e e
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Similar 86 32 48 6 33 47 6 12 72 2 24 50 12 43 33 10 42 33 11
C% 17 15 19 16 19 17 13 25 17 5 16 17 21 20 17 10 21 15 12
More moderate 171 79 84 8 64 97 10 15 141 15 57 96 18 82 78 11 67 81 23
C% 34 38 33 22 36 35 22 31 34 41 39 32 32 39 41 11 34 38 26
Undecided 234 96 119 19 75 132 27 19 197 18 65 142 27 84 74 76 85 98 51
C% 47 46 46 51 43 47 60 40 47 49 45 48 47 40 39 77 43 46 57
Refused 9 0 5 4 4 3 2 2 5 2 0 9 0 1 6 2 2 1 4
C% 2 0 2 11 2 1 4 4 1 5 0 3 0 0 3 2 1 0 4
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
028. Is there a union member in your household?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T m e e

Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec

Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 116 56 54 6 47 57 12 8 103 5 31 78 7 46 46 24 50 43 23
C% 23 27 21 16 27 20 27 17 25 14 21 26 12 22 24 24 26 20 26
No 382 151 200 31 127 222 33 40 310 32 115 217 50 162 145 75 146 168 66
C% 76 73 78 84 72 80 73 83 75 86 79 73 88 77 76 76 74 79 74
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
029. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 2
JOB JOB
OBAMA IS DOING RENDELL IS DOING JOB SITUATION COUNTRY
—————————————————————————————————— IS RECESSION IMPROVE IN THE BETTER OFF
Dis- Dis- OVER IN PA NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS
Ap- ap- Ap- ap- = TT T T T T m e e
Total prove prove Undec prove prove Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Rep Dem Undec Dem Rep Undec
Total 500 207 256 37 176 279 45 48 415 37 146 297 57 210 191 99 196 213 89
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 130 54 72 4 53 74 3 16 109 5 33 88 9 59 52 19 55 60 15
C% 26 26 28 11 30 27 7 33 26 14 23 30 16 28 27 19 28 28 17
No 368 153 182 33 121 205 42 32 304 32 113 207 48 149 139 80 141 151 74
C% 74 74 71 89 69 73 93 67 73 86 77 70 84 71 73 81 72 71 83
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q30. Which of the following comes closest to your employment status:

Total

C%
Currently working full
time C%
Currently working part
time C%
Currently unemployed

C%
Currently a student

C%
Currently at home/house
-wife/with children C%

Currently retired

Q
o

Undecided

Q
o°

Refused

Q
o

BANNER 2

JOB

OBAMA IS DOING

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Total prove prove Undec

500
100

167

65
13

207
100

78

21

10

23
11

256
100

38

37
100

16
43

JOB
RENDELL IS DOING

Dis-

Ap- ap-
prove prove Undec

176 279 45
100 100 100
65 89 13
37 32 29
22 43 0
13 15 0
18 23 0
10 8 0
4 0 1

2 0 2
12 19 4
7 7 9
51 102 26
29 37 58
0 3 0

0 1 0

4 0 1

2 0 2

IS RECESSION
OVER IN PA

48 415 37
100 100 100

13 136 18
27 33 49

10 53 2
21 13 5
1 36 4
2 9 11
0 5 0
0 1 0
5 29 1
10 7 3
19 150 10

0 3 0
0 1 0
0 3 2
0 1 5

76

JOB SITUATION
IMPROVE IN THE

21 36 8
14 12 14
15 26 0
10 9 0
2 3 0
1 1 0
11 21 3
8 7 5

31 37 42
0 3 0
0 1 0
2 3 0
1 1 0

COUNTRY

BETTER OFF
NEXT SIX MONTHS WITH WHICH PARTY VOTE FOR CONGRESS

191
100

70
37

20

21
11

w

99
100

28
28

17
17

12
12

196
100

68

20

10

21
11

w

213
100

77

27
13

o

89
100

22
25

18

14
16

o

2010/09/28



PA Statewide
Area

(#5546)

Total

South West

North West

Central

North East

Philly

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Total

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

WHEN MADE DECISION

BANNER 3

ONORATO WOULD
FOLLOW ED
RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

CHANGE THE
WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG

500
100

75
15

77
15

136
217

135
217

77
15

On- Cor-
orato Dbett Undec
200 237 58
100 100 100
31 37 6
16 16 10
31 35 9
16 15 16
48 69 18
24 29 31
49 71 15
25 30 26
41 25 10
21 11 17

With With
Before -in -in
last last last
month month week
222 126 53
100 100 100
45 18 1
20 14 2
27 22 14
12 17 26
50 41 14
23 33 26
60 34 16
27 27 30
40 11 8
18 9 15

Yes No Unde
168 163 1
100 100 1

32 28
19 17
28 26
17 16
36 40
21 25
44 46
26 28
28 23
17 14

77

23
14

59

43

26

26

Yes No Undec
187 177 135
100 100 100

39 24 12
21 14 9
30 27 20
16 15 15
45 46 44
24 26 33
50 46 39
27 26 29
23 34 20
12 19 15

On- Cor-
orato Dbett Undec
93 127 273
100 100 100
22 23 29
24 18 11
13 19 43
14 15 16
22 20 92
24 16 34
22 45 67
24 35 25
14 20 42
15 16 15

On- Cor-
orato bett Undec
140 218 140
100 100 100
25 42 8
18 19 6
22 32 23
16 15 16
24 61 49
17 28 35
44 58 33
31 27 24
25 25 27
18 11 19

2010/09/28



PA Statewide
Gender

(#5546)

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

Total

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

WHEN MADE DECISION

BANNER 3

ONORATO WOULD

FOLLOW ED

RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

CHANGE THE
WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG

500
100

241
48

259

On- Cor-
orato Dbett Undec
200 237 58
100 100 100
94 124 20
47 52 34
106 113 38
53 48 66

With With
Before -in -in
last last last
month month week
222 126 53
100 100 100
119 61 25
54 48 47
103 65 28
46 52 53

168
100

100

68
40

163
100

86

77
47

78

111
67

Yes No Undec
187 177 135
100 100 100

97 90 54
52 51 40
90 87 81
48 49 60

On- Cor-
orato Dbett Undec
93 127 273
100 100 100
54 58 125
58 46 46
39 69 148
42 54 54

On- Cor-

orato bett Undec
140 218 140
100 100 100
65 118 58
46 54 41
75 100 82
54 46 59

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Total

Democrat

Republican

Libertarian

Unaffiliated

(#5546)

Republican,

Total

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

WHEN MADE DECISION

BANNER 3

ONORATO W
FOLLOW ED

Libertarian or Unaffiliated?

OULD

RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

CHANGE THE
WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG

500
100

254
51

184
37

56
11

200
100

16l
81

24
12

237
100

57
24

144
61

32
14

58
100

32

15
26

With With
Before -in -in
last last last
month month week
222 126 53
100 100 100
119 50 28
54 40 53
717 59 22
35 47 42
3 1 0
1 1 0
23 16 3
10 13 6

168
100

72
43

69
41

w

24
14

163
100

98
47

29

17
10

79

166
100

84
51

Yes No Undec
187 177 135
100 100 100

75 107 72
40 60 53
87 42 54
47 24 40
2 3 1
1 2 1
23 25 8
12 14 6

93
100

36

44
47

w

10
11

127
100

87

23
18

273
100

129
47

114
42

27
10

On- Cor-
orato bett Undec
140 218 140
100 100 100
103 68 83
74 31 59
24 115 43
17 53 31
0 3 3
0 1 2
13 32 11
9 15 8

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)

S3. What are the chances of your voting in the upcoming election for U.S.

Total

C%
Almost certain

C%
Probably

C%

Total

orato

Cor-
bett

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Undec

WHEN MADE DECISION

Senate or Governor?

BANNER 3

ONORATO WOULD
FOLLOW ED
RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

CHANGE THE
WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG

500
100

445

55
11

200
100

172

28
14

237
100

218
92

58
100

With With
Before -in -in
last last last
month month week
222 126 53
100 100 100
208 106 46
94 84 87
14 20 7
6 16 13

Yes No Undec
168 163 166
100 100 100
154 146 142

92 90 86
14 17 24
8 10 14

80

Yes No Undec
187 177 135
100 100 100
173 154 117

93 87 87
14 23 18
7 13 13

93
100

127
100

111
87

16
13

273
100

243

30
11

On- Cor-

orato bett Undec
140 218 140
100 100 100
120 207 116
86 95 83
20 11 24
14 5 17

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S4. Can you tell me when the when the General election for US Senate and Governor will be held?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Nov 2nd 173 59 94 19 86 36 16 65 47 60 73 60 39 39 40 93 42 84 45
C% 35 30 40 33 39 29 30 39 29 36 39 34 29 42 31 34 30 39 32
lst Tuesday in Nov 83 38 37 8 41 19 6 25 30 28 30 35 18 13 28 38 23 36 24
C% 17 19 16 14 18 15 11 15 18 17 16 20 13 14 22 14 16 17 17
November 244 103 106 31 95 71 31 78 86 78 84 82 78 41 59 142 75 98 71
C% 49 52 45 53 43 56 58 46 53 47 45 46 58 44 46 52 54 45 51
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S6. Of the following categories, which comes closest to your age:

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-25 7 3 4 0 2 5 0 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 4 0 5 2
C% 1 2 2 0 1 4 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 0 2 1
26-35 25 11 7 7 6 8 3 7 11 7 12 8 5 6 9 10 4 13 8
C% 5 6 3 12 3 6 6 4 7 4 6 5 4 6 7 4 3 6 6
36-45 67 29 36 2 35 16 9 31 15 19 19 30 18 9 21 37 21 25 21
C% 13 15 15 3 16 13 17 18 9 11 10 17 13 10 17 14 15 11 15
46-55 120 45 52 19 48 29 12 37 38 45 37 45 38 18 25 77 33 43 44
C% 24 23 22 33 22 23 23 22 23 27 20 25 28 19 20 28 24 20 31
56-65 115 40 60 14 58 24 8 36 39 39 50 41 23 19 25 68 27 58 28
C% 23 20 25 24 26 19 15 21 24 23 27 23 17 20 20 25 19 27 20
65-75 100 46 47 7 46 30 11 34 39 27 40 33 27 27 31 42 35 45 20
C% 20 23 20 12 21 24 21 20 24 16 21 19 20 29 24 15 25 21 14
Over 75 60 22 29 9 25 14 8 18 19 23 25 17 18 12 15 29 18 27 15
C% 12 11 12 16 11 11 15 11 12 14 13 10 13 13 12 11 13 12 11
Refused 6 4 2 0 2 0 2 2 0 4 2 0 4 0 0 6 2 2 2
C% 1 2 1 0 1 0 4 1 0 2 1 0 3 0 0 2 1 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S7. Are you?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White (Caucasian) 450 174 222 49 202 117 41 148 149 150 167 164 118 85 107 251 120 201 127
C% 90 87 94 84 91 93 77 88 91 90 89 93 87 91 84 92 86 92 91
Black 40 20 15 5 20 7 8 14 12 14 20 6 14 6 16 18 14 15 11
(African American) C% 8 10 6 9 9 6 15 8 7 8 11 3 10 6 13 7 10 7 8
Asian 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Hispanic/Latino 9 5 0 4 0 2 3 6 1 2 0 7 2 2 4 3 6 2 1
C% 2 3 0 7 0 2 6 4 1 1 0 4 1 2 3 1 4 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 212 158 26 28 101 45 20 48 92 72 38 110 64 14 85 111 106 36 70
C% 42 79 11 48 45 36 38 29 56 43 20 62 47 15 67 41 76 17 50
Unfavorable 249 28 199 19 113 71 29 110 61 75 136 59 53 72 38 135 26 171 50
C% 50 14 84 33 51 56 55 65 37 45 73 33 39 77 30 49 19 78 36
Undecided 39 14 12 11 8 10 4 10 10 19 13 8 18 7 4 27 8 11 20
C% 8 7 5 19 4 8 8 6 6 11 7 5 13 8 3 10 6 5 14
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q2. Is your opinion of Joe Sestak generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 168 115 31 22 82 33 18 51 75 42 42 89 37 22 66 78 85 42 41
C% 34 58 13 38 37 26 34 30 46 25 22 50 27 24 52 29 61 19 29
Unfavorable 196 26 159 8 108 58 8 100 42 53 108 48 39 62 32 99 28 136 30
C% 39 13 67 14 49 46 15 60 26 32 58 27 29 67 25 36 20 62 21
Undecided 105 41 37 25 24 27 19 11 38 54 31 32 42 9 20 74 26 31 48
C% 21 21 16 43 11 21 36 7 23 33 17 18 31 10 16 27 19 14 34
Don't know 31 18 10 3 8 8 8 6 8 17 6 8 17 0 9 22 1 9 21
C% 6 9 4 5 4 6 15 4 5 10 3 5 13 0 7 8 1 4 15
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q3. Is your opinion of Arlen Specter generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 151 95 30 24 50 44 20 40 67 44 40 66 45 17 65 66 75 37 39
C% 30 48 13 41 23 35 38 24 41 27 21 37 33 18 51 24 54 17 28
Unfavorable 284 67 194 20 153 68 23 121 75 86 136 95 53 74 54 154 44 171 67
C% 57 34 82 34 69 54 43 72 46 52 73 54 39 80 43 56 31 78 48
Undecided 56 31 11 14 17 12 5 7 18 30 11 16 28 2 8 46 19 10 27
C% 11 16 5 24 8 10 9 4 11 18 6 9 21 2 6 17 14 5 19
Don't know 9 7 2 0 2 2 5 0 3 6 0 0 9 0 0 7 2 0 7
C% 2 4 1 0 1 2 9 0 2 4 0 0 7 0 0 3 1 0 5
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q4. Is your opinion of Pat Toomey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 188 22 153 12 107 45 16 97 44 47 117 44 27 60 22 103 18 139 29
C% 38 11 65 21 48 36 30 58 217 28 63 25 20 65 17 38 13 64 21
Unfavorable 163 104 40 19 81 46 6 36 74 53 34 86 43 20 65 74 86 35 42
C% 33 52 17 33 36 37 11 21 45 32 18 49 32 22 51 27 61 16 30
Undecided 112 49 35 24 23 31 18 25 34 51 30 34 48 11 27 74 25 33 54
C% 22 25 15 41 10 25 34 15 21 31 16 19 36 12 21 27 18 15 39
Don't know 37 25 9 3 11 4 13 10 11 15 6 13 17 2 13 22 11 11 15
C% 7 13 4 5 5 3 25 6 7 9 3 7 13 2 10 8 8 5 11
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PA Statewide
Q5.

Total

Favorable

Unfavorable

Undecided

Don't know

(#5546)

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

WHEN MADE DECISION

Is your opinion of Dan Onorato generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3

ONORATO WOULD
FOLLOW ED
RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

CHANGE THE
WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG

500
100

172

146

29

127
25

55
11

On- Cor-
orato Dbett Undec
200 237 58
100 100 100
128 32 12
64 14 21
9 122 12
5 51 21
36 60 29
18 25 50
27 23 5
14 10 9

With With
Before -in -in
last last last
month month week
222 126 53
100 100 100
76 54 19
34 43 36
92 30 4
41 24 8
36 31 14
16 25 26
18 11 16
8 9 30

Yes No Unde
168 163 1
100 100 1

40 88
24 54
90 25
54 15
26 36
15 22
12 14
7 9

88

31
19

63

28
17

Yes No Undec
187 177 135
100 100 100

44 90 38
24 51 28
89 33 24
48 19 18
41 42 44
22 24 33
13 12 29

7 7 21

On- Cor-
orato Dbett Undec
93 127 273
100 100 100
19 74 77
20 58 28
58 15 71
62 12 26
14 24 87
15 19 32
2 14 38
2 11 14

On- Cor-
orato bett Undec
140 218 140
100 100 100
111 38 23
79 17 16
8 113 25
6 52 18
14 46 65
10 21 46
7 21 27
5 10 19

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q6. Is your opinion of Tom Corbett generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 205 28 162 12 103 59 18 95 60 50 132 40 33 71 34 95 27 151 217
C% 41 14 68 21 46 47 34 57 37 30 71 23 24 76 217 35 19 69 19
Unfavorable 121 87 19 15 68 27 7 28 51 42 18 78 25 7 57 55 67 23 31
C% 24 44 8 26 31 21 13 17 31 25 10 44 19 8 45 20 48 11 22
Undecided 130 59 41 28 37 33 14 30 37 61 217 47 56 11 25 94 31 29 68
C% 26 30 17 48 17 26 26 18 23 37 14 27 41 12 20 34 22 13 49
Don't know 44 26 15 3 14 7 14 15 15 13 10 12 21 4 11 29 15 15 14
C% 9 13 6 5 6 6 26 9 9 8 5 7 16 4 9 11 11 7 10
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q7. Is your opinion of Ed Rendell generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 169 117 29 23 75 40 19 34 66 69 36 86 47 9 62 95 76 37 56
C% 34 59 12 40 34 32 36 20 40 42 19 49 35 10 49 35 54 17 40
Unfavorable 255 46 185 19 125 70 24 117 74 61 132 72 50 72 52 127 43 156 54
C% 51 23 78 33 56 56 45 70 45 37 71 41 37 77 41 47 31 72 39
Undecided 63 27 20 16 19 16 4 13 18 32 12 15 36 10 11 42 15 20 28
C% 13 14 8 28 9 13 8 8 11 19 6 8 27 11 9 15 11 9 20
Don't know 13 10 3 0 3 0 6 4 5 4 7 4 2 2 2 9 6 5 2
C% 3 5 1 0 1 0 11 2 3 2 4 2 1 2 2 3 4 2 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
08. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 281 168 71 38 111 73 35 72 114 94 717 123 80 35 107 136 121 78 82
C% 56 84 30 66 50 58 66 43 70 57 41 69 59 38 84 50 86 36 59
Unfavorable 172 16 141 14 92 43 16 82 40 48 97 42 33 55 13 102 15 117 38
C% 34 8 59 24 41 34 30 49 25 29 52 24 24 59 10 37 11 54 27
Undecided 45 14 25 6 17 10 2 14 9 22 13 12 20 3 5 35 4 23 18
C% 9 7 11 10 8 8 4 8 6 13 7 7 15 3 4 13 3 11 13
Don't know 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
C% 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 207 149 24 34 95 41 24 42 91 74 38 106 63 15 86 104 96 38 73
C% 41 75 10 59 43 33 45 25 56 45 20 60 47 16 68 38 69 17 52
Disapprove 256 29 204 20 118 71 23 115 62 76 130 66 59 70 35 147 30 168 56
C% 51 15 86 34 53 56 43 68 38 46 70 37 44 75 28 54 21 77 40
Undecided 37 22 9 4 9 14 6 11 10 16 19 5 13 8 6 22 14 12 11
C% 7 11 4 7 4 11 11 7 6 10 10 3 10 9 5 8 10 6 8
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ed Rendell is doing as Governor?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 176 122 30 24 75 44 23 37 68 71 35 87 54 8 70 95 87 33 56
C% 35 61 13 41 34 35 43 22 42 43 19 49 40 9 55 35 62 15 40
Disapprove 279 60 192 22 133 73 26 126 80 70 140 81 57 75 52 148 44 168 65
C% 56 30 81 38 60 58 49 75 49 42 75 46 42 81 41 54 31 77 46
Undecided 45 18 15 12 14 9 4 5 15 25 12 9 24 10 5 30 9 17 19
C% 9 9 6 21 6 7 8 3 9 15 6 5 18 11 4 11 6 8 14
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql1l. Is the recession over in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 48 32 11 5 23 8 10 19 19 10 12 24 12 4 14 29 23 9 16
C% 10 16 5 9 10 6 19 11 12 6 6 14 9 4 11 11 16 4 11
No 415 144 218 50 181 112 39 137 130 145 167 134 113 87 103 223 104 196 113
C% 83 72 92 86 82 89 74 82 80 87 89 76 84 94 81 82 74 90 81
Undecided 37 24 8 3 18 6 4 12 14 11 8 19 10 2 10 21 13 13 11
C% 7 12 3 5 8 5 8 7 9 7 4 11 7 2 8 8 9 6 8
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PA Statewide
Ql2.

(#5546)
Do you think the

Total

Yes

Undecided

job situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

orato

Cor-
bett

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Undec

WHEN MADE DECISION

BANNER 3

ONORATO W
FOLLOW ED

OULD

RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

CHANGE THE
WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG

500
100

146
29

297

57
11

200
100

74
37

95
48

31
16

237
100

47
20

171
72

58
100

23
40

28
48

With With
Before -in -in
last last last
month month week
222 126 53
100 100 100
69 26 15
31 21 28
134 78 37
60 62 70
19 22 1
9 17 2

168
100

46
27

113
67

©

163
100

48
29

91

24
15

95

166
100

52
31

90
54

24
14

Yes No Undec
187 177 135
100 100 100

41 63 42
22 36 31
130 98 68
70 55 50
16 16 25

9 9 19

93
100

19
20

63

11
12

13
10

273
100

75
27

167
61

31
11

On- Cor-

orato bett Undec
140 218 140
100 100 100
51 51 44
36 23 31
65 152 78
46 70 56
24 15 18
17 7 13

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

013. Do you think the country would be better off if the Republicans controlled Congress,

Total

Republicans

Democrats

Undecided

(#5546)

Total

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

WHEN MADE DECISION

Before -in -in
last last last
month month week

BANNER 3

ONORATO W
FOLLOW ED

or if the Democrats controlled Congress?

OULD

RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

Undec

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

CHANGE THE

WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG
On- Cor-

orato bett Undec

500
100

210
42

191

99
20

152
76

32

237
100

182
77

42
18

58
100

10
17

24
41

24
41

222 126

100 100 1
99 64

45 51

96 35

43 28

27 27

12 21

53
00

22
42

22
42

168
100

106

37

22

25
15

163
100

42
26

88
54

33
20

96

66
40

41
25

187
100

114
61

38
20

35
19

177
100

51
29

98

28
16

135
100

44

55

41

36
27

93
100

65

20
22

127
100

24
19

83

20
16

273
100

116
42

86
32

71
26

140 218 140

100 100 100
20 150 40
14 69 29

102 34 55
73 16 39
18 34 45
13 16 32

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4. Tom Corbett has been running ads comparing Dan Onorato to Ed Rendell. Do you think Dan Onorato would follow Ed Rendell's policies for the next 4 years?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 168 39 121 6 102 39 12 168 0 0 91 57 20 53 31 84 29 110 27
C% 34 20 51 10 46 31 23 100 0 0 49 32 15 57 24 31 21 50 19
No 163 97 47 19 68 48 19 0 163 0 51 81 31 26 71 61 76 58 29
C% 33 49 20 33 31 38 36 0 100 0 27 46 23 28 56 22 54 27 21
Undecided 166 64 66 33 52 39 19 0 0 166 45 39 82 14 25 125 35 49 82
C% 33 32 28 57 23 31 36 0 0 100 24 22 61 15 20 46 25 22 59
Refused 3 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 1 2
C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4A. Dan Onorato says Tom Corbett is the only Harrisburg insider running for Governor. Do you believe Tom Corbett can change the way business is done in Harrisburg?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 187 30 142 13 102 44 13 91 51 45 187 0 0 63 37 87 23 150 14
C% 37 15 60 22 46 35 25 54 31 27 100 0 0 68 29 32 16 69 10
No 177 109 48 20 81 46 19 57 81 39 0 177 0 18 69 85 81 36 58
C% 35 55 20 34 36 37 36 34 50 23 0 100 0 19 54 31 58 17 41
Undecided 135 61 46 25 39 36 20 20 31 82 0 0 135 12 21 100 36 31 68
C% 217 31 19 43 18 29 38 12 19 49 0 0 100 13 17 37 26 14 49
Refused 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q15. Which candidate for Governor is more likely to change the way government works in Harrisburg - Dan Onorato or Tom Corbett?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmm—————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 140 126 9 5 64 49 17 29 76 35 23 81 36 12 76 48 140 0 0
C% 28 63 4 9 29 39 32 17 47 21 12 46 27 13 60 18 100 0 0
Corbett 218 19 183 13 117 51 19 110 58 49 150 36 31 73 28 115 0 218 0
C% 44 10 77 22 53 40 36 65 36 30 80 20 23 78 22 42 0 100 0
Undecided 140 55 45 38 41 26 17 27 29 82 14 58 68 8 23 108 0 0 140
C% 28 28 19 66 18 21 32 16 18 49 7 33 50 9 18 40 0 0 100
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql6. Did you vote in the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate back in May?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 250 134 82 29 125 60 17 78 88 83 92 91 66 40 87 121 93 92 63
C% 50 67 35 50 56 48 32 46 54 50 49 51 49 43 69 44 66 42 45
No 241 62 150 29 93 63 34 86 73 80 93 79 69 49 40 147 45 124 72
C% 48 31 63 50 42 50 64 51 45 48 50 45 51 53 31 54 32 57 51
Undecided 9 4 5 0 4 3 2 4 2 3 2 7 0 4 0 5 2 2 5
C% 2 2 2 0 2 2 4 2 1 2 1 4 0 4 0 2 1 1 4
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q17. Did you vote for Joe Sestak or Arlen Specter?
BASE: Voted in Democratic Primary

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 250 134 82 29 125 60 17 78 88 83 92 91 66 40 87 121 93 92 63
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 130 77 44 8 69 28 14 44 51 35 45 49 36 20 41 67 49 47 34
C% 52 57 54 28 55 47 82 56 58 42 49 54 55 50 47 55 53 51 54
Specter 70 44 16 10 35 21 2 15 24 31 20 34 16 4 36 30 33 19 18
C% 28 33 20 34 28 35 12 19 27 37 22 37 24 10 41 25 35 21 29
Undecided 41 13 19 9 19 11 0 15 13 13 23 6 12 14 10 17 11 21 7
C% 16 10 23 31 15 18 0 19 15 16 25 7 18 35 11 14 12 23 11
Refused 9 0 3 2 2 0 1 4 0 4 4 2 2 2 0 7 0 5 4
C% 4 0 4 7 2 0 6 5 0 5 4 2 3 5 0 6 0 5 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q18. If the General Election for Senate was held today and the candidates were Joe Sestak - Democrat, or Pat Toomey - Republican, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 201 157 22 22 98 45 24 45 90 66 42 103 56 18 86 95 100 38 63
C% 40 79 9 38 44 36 45 27 55 40 22 58 41 19 68 35 71 17 45
Toomey 227 21 194 12 114 64 24 115 54 55 123 54 49 65 28 129 19 161 45
C% 45 11 82 21 51 51 45 68 33 33 66 31 36 70 22 47 14 74 32
Undecided 65 22 21 22 10 17 5 6 19 40 18 20 27 8 13 44 21 16 28
C% 13 11 9 38 5 13 9 4 12 24 10 11 20 9 10 16 15 7 20
Refused 7 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 5 4 0 3 2 0 5 0 3 4
C% 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 3 2 0 2 2 0 2 0 1 3
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PA Statewide
When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month,

Q19.

(#5546)

BASE: Voting for Sestak or Toomey

WHEN MADE DECISION

BANNER 3

within the last month,

within the last week or within the last few days?

ONORATO WOULD

CORBETT CAN CHANGE

CHANGE THE
WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 428 178 216 34 212 109 48 160 144 121 165 157 105 83 114 224 119 199 108
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 241 93 131 17 167 34 14 110 67 64 103 89 49 58 53 126 70 120 49
C% 56 52 61 50 79 31 29 69 47 53 62 57 47 70 46 56 59 60 45
Within last month 109 50 48 11 29 59 10 36 46 26 41 39 28 10 42 56 33 52 24
C% 25 28 22 32 14 54 21 23 32 21 25 25 27 12 37 25 28 26 22
Within last week 20 8 10 2 6 5 5 3 15 2 10 7 3 6 7 5 6 11 3
C% 5 4 5 6 3 5 10 2 10 2 6 4 3 7 6 2 5 6 3
Within last few days 35 13 19 3 6 7 17 7 12 14 9 12 14 9 9 17 7 12 16
C% 8 7 9 9 3 6 35 4 8 12 5 8 13 11 8 8 6 6 15
Undecided 23 14 8 1 4 4 2 4 4 15 2 10 11 0 3 20 3 4 16
C% 5 8 4 3 2 4 4 3 3 12 1 6 10 0 3 9 3 2 15
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q20. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Sestak or Toomey?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 122 22 85 11 73 22 6 60 38 24 79 20 23 55 21 46 16 88 18
C% 24 11 36 19 33 17 11 36 23 14 42 11 17 59 17 17 11 40 13
Toomey 131 88 29 13 53 44 14 42 69 20 36 71 24 19 82 30 70 40 21
C% 26 44 12 22 24 35 26 25 42 12 19 40 18 20 65 11 50 18 15
Undecided 239 86 121 32 90 60 33 66 50 120 70 80 88 19 22 195 50 88 99
C% 48 43 51 55 41 48 62 39 31 72 37 45 65 20 17 71 36 40 71
Refused 8 4 2 2 6 0 0 0 6 2 2 6 0 0 2 2 4 2 2
C% 2 2 1 3 3 0 0 0 4 1 1 3 0 0 2 1 3 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q21. For Governor the candidates listed on your ballot are Dan Onorato - Democrat, or Tom Corbett - Republican. For whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN
at this time?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 200 200 0 0 97 54 31 39 97 64 30 109 61 10 90 98 126 19 55
C% 40 100 0 0 44 43 58 23 60 39 16 62 45 11 71 36 90 9 39
Corbett 237 0 237 0 125 72 22 121 47 66 142 48 46 76 17 139 9 183 45
C% 47 0 100 0 56 57 42 72 29 40 76 27 34 82 13 51 6 84 32
Undecided 58 0 0 58 0 0 0 6 19 33 13 20 25 5 20 33 5 13 38
C% 12 0 0 100 0 0 0 4 12 20 7 11 19 5 16 12 4 6 27
Refused 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 2 0 3 2 0 3 0 3 2
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q22. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Onorato or Corbett

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 437 200 237 0 222 126 53 160 144 130 172 157 107 86 107 237 135 202 100
C% 100 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 222 97 125 0 222 0 0 102 68 52 102 81 39 58 47 112 64 117 41
C% 51 49 53 0 100 0 0 64 47 40 59 52 36 67 44 47 47 58 41
Within last month 126 54 72 0 0 126 0 39 48 39 44 46 36 24 39 63 49 51 26
C% 29 27 30 0 0 100 0 24 33 30 26 29 34 28 36 27 36 25 26
Within last week 23 14 9 0 0 0 23 4 14 4 7 10 5 2 9 10 13 9 1
C% 5 7 4 0 0 0 43 3 10 3 4 6 5 2 8 4 10 4 1
Within last few days 30 17 13 0 0 0 30 8 5 15 6 9 15 2 6 22 4 10 16
C% 7 9 5 0 0 0 57 5 3 12 3 6 14 2 6 9 3 5 16
Undecided 36 18 18 0 0 0 0 7 9 20 13 11 12 0 6 30 5 15 16
C% 8 9 8 0 0 0 0 4 6 15 8 11 0 6 13 4 7 16
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q023. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Onorato or Corbett?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmm—————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 93 10 76 5 58 24 4 53 26 14 63 18 12 93 0 0 12 73 8
C% 19 5 32 9 26 19 8 32 16 8 34 10 9 100 0 0 9 33 6
Corbett 127 90 17 20 47 39 15 31 71 25 37 69 21 0 127 0 76 28 23
C% 25 45 7 34 21 31 28 18 44 15 20 39 16 0 100 0 54 13 16
Undecided 273 98 139 33 112 63 32 84 61 125 87 85 100 0 0 273 48 115 108
C% 55 49 59 57 50 50 60 50 37 75 47 48 74 0 0 100 34 53 77
Refused 7 2 5 0 5 0 2 0 5 2 0 5 2 0 0 0 4 2 1
C% 1 1 2 0 2 0 4 0 3 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 3 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q24. Current law states that Dem and Rep candidates for Governor or State Senate must secure 2,000 certified signatures, but Ind. or third party candidates must secure
19,082 certified signatures to be on the ballot this year. Should Pennsylvania law be changed so that ALL PARTIES have same requirements?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 421 162 208 48 191 105 45 148 151 119 159 159 102 76 115 223 119 188 112
C% 84 81 88 83 86 83 85 88 93 72 85 90 76 82 91 82 85 86 80
No 42 15 23 2 14 17 4 12 9 21 16 9 17 12 6 24 4 20 18
C% 8 8 10 3 6 13 8 7 6 13 9 5 13 13 5 9 3 9 13
Undecided 37 23 6 8 17 4 4 8 3 26 12 9 16 5 6 26 17 10 10
C% 7 12 3 14 8 3 8 5 2 16 6 5 12 5 5 10 12 5 7
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q25. If a third party candidate was on the ballot this year which of the following statements

candidates.

Total

Not vote for Third
Party

Consider Third Party
Definitely vote for
Third Party

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
oe

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
o

Total

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

WHEN MADE DECISION

With With
Before -in -in
last last last
month month week

BANNER 3

ONORATO WOULD

2010/09/28

most closely describes how you feel about independent or third party

FOLLOW ED
RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

Undec

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

CHANGE THE

WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG
On- Cor-

orato bett Undec

500
100

80
16

360
72

200
100

44
22

237
100

29
12

179
76

23
10

o

222 126
100 100 1
41 22
18 17
155 95
70 75
19 9
9 7
7 0
3 0

168
100

19
11

128
76

17
10

163
100

24
15

125
77

109

166
100

37
22

104

16
10

©

187
100

24
13

134
72

19
10

177
100

21
12

140
79

135
100

35
26

93
100

20
22

127
100

18
14

96
76

13
10

273
100

40
15

195
71

140 218 140
100 100 100
35 26 19
25 12 14
92 163 105
66 75 75
9 23 10
6 11 7
4 6 6
3 3 4



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q26. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last --m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 196 153 21 22 91 47 22 47 88 61 39 97 60 18 88 88 100 37 59
C% 39 77 9 38 41 37 42 28 54 37 21 55 44 19 69 32 71 17 42
Republican 213 18 185 9 110 59 26 99 51 60 111 51 50 69 25 114 21 157 35
C% 43 9 78 16 50 47 49 59 31 36 59 29 37 74 20 42 15 72 25
Undecided 89 27 31 27 21 20 3 20 24 45 37 27 25 4 14 71 17 24 46
C% 18 14 13 47 9 16 6 12 15 27 20 15 19 4 11 26 12 11 33
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q27. Compared to the Delaware Republican nominee for United States Senate, Christina O'Donnell, is Pat Toomey similar to O'Donnell in their political values or is
Toomey more moderate?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Similar 86 41 39 4 50 22 4 38 31 17 29 45 12 21 28 37 25 39 20
C% 17 21 16 7 23 17 8 23 19 10 16 25 9 23 22 14 18 18 14
More moderate 171 59 87 23 78 51 15 74 55 42 73 65 33 44 53 71 50 88 33
C% 34 30 37 40 35 40 28 44 34 25 39 37 24 47 42 26 36 40 24
Undecided 234 94 108 31 89 51 32 49 75 107 78 65 90 26 44 160 61 86 87
C% 47 47 46 53 40 40 60 29 46 64 42 37 67 28 35 59 44 39 62
Refused 9 6 3 0 5 2 2 7 2 0 7 2 0 2 2 5 4 5 0
C% 2 3 1 0 2 2 4 4 1 0 4 1 0 2 2 2 3 2 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
028. Is there a union member in your household?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 116 50 52 12 62 28 4 46 31 37 37 48 31 21 29 64 31 48 37
C% 23 25 22 21 28 22 8 27 19 22 20 27 23 23 23 23 22 22 26
No 382 150 183 46 158 98 49 122 130 129 150 127 104 72 98 207 109 170 101
C% 76 75 77 79 71 78 92 73 80 78 80 72 717 77 717 76 78 78 72
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
029. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 3
WHEN MADE DECISION CHANGE THE
———————————————————— ONORATO WOULD CORBETT CAN CHANGE WAY GOVERNMENT

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR With With FOLLOW ED THE WAY BUSINESS IS NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN WORKS IN HARRISBURG
———————————————————— Before -in -in RENDELL'S POLICIES DONE IN HARRISBURG e mmmmm————— e m e

On- Cor- last last last —-m-mmmmmmmmmmmm s On- Cor- On- Cor-
Total orato bett Undec month month week Yes No Undec Yes No Undec orato bett Undec orato bett Undec
Total 500 200 237 58 222 126 53 168 163 166 187 177 135 93 127 273 140 218 140
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 130 57 62 11 56 37 14 59 30 39 35 63 32 17 38 75 39 48 43
C% 26 29 26 19 25 29 26 35 18 23 19 36 24 18 30 27 28 22 31
No 368 143 173 47 164 89 39 109 131 127 152 112 103 76 89 196 101 170 95
C% 74 72 73 81 74 71 74 65 80 77 81 63 76 82 70 72 72 78 68
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

113



PA Statewide (#5546)

Q30. Which of the following comes closest to your employment status:

Total

C%
Currently working full
time C%
Currently working part
time C%
Currently unemployed

C%
Currently a student

C%
Currently at home/house
-wife/with children Cc%
Currently retired

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Total

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

WHEN MADE DECISION

Before -in -in
last last last
month month week

BANNER 3

ONORATO WOULD

FOLLOW ED
RENDELL'S POLICIES

CORBETT CAN CHANGE
THE WAY BUSINESS IS
DONE IN HARRISBURG

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

On-
orato

Cor-
bett

Undec

CHANGE THE

WAY GOVERNMENT
WORKS IN HARRISBURG
On- Cor-

orato bett Undec

500
100

167

65
13

200
100

69

25
13

w

237
100

79

33
14

58
100

17
29

222 126
100 100 1
78 36
35 29
29 24
13 19
19 10
9 8
0 0
0 0
14 6
6 5
75 50
34 40
2 0
1 0
5 0
2 0

53
00

18
34

168
100

57
34

17
10

18
11

163
100

53

23
14

(&)

114

187
100

64
34

217
14

177
100

65
37

22
12

19
11

w

135
100

38
28

16
12

©

93
100

34
37

11
12

127
100

44

25
20

w

273
100

86
32

29
11

140 218 140
100 100 100

38 72 57
27 33 41
20 28 15
14 13 11
17 12 12
12 6 9
4 1 0
3 0 0
8 13 14
6 6 10
50 89 40
36 41 29
0 3 0
0 1 0
3 0 2
2 0 1

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)
Area

Total

South West

North West

Central

North East

Philly

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Total

500
100

75
15

77
15

136
217

135
217

77
15

VOTE FOR SENATE

Ses-
tak

201
100

31
15

27
13

42
21

56
28

45

Toomey Undec

227
100

32
14

37
16

72
32

61
217

25

65
100

10
15

11
17

21
32

18
28

WHEN MADE DECISION
Be- With With
fore -in -in
last last last
month month week

241 109
100 100 1
30 18
12 17
24 23
10 21
63 34
26 31
79 28
33 26
45 6
19 6

55
00

13
24

12
22

VOTE IN

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

250
100

44
18

37
15

54
22

71
28

44

241
100

29
12

38
16

79
64
27

31

115

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

130
100

18
14

24
18

28
22

36
28

24

Spec
-ter

70
100

15
21

Undec

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

122
100

23
19

13
11

39
32

34
28

13

131
100

24

20

15

25
19

41
31

21

239
100

25
10

44
18

70
29

60
25

40

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi
-lar

86
100

19
22

23
27

25
29

17

erate

171
100

21
12

28
16

47
27

49
29

26

Undec

234
100

33
14

46
20

64
27

59
25

32

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)
Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

Total

VOTE FOR SENATE

Ses
tak

201
100

90
45

111

Toomey Undec

227
100

117
52

110
48

65
100

30
46

35

WHEN MADE DECISION
Be- With With
fore -in -in
last last last
month month week

241 109
100 100 1
121 57
50 52
120 52
50 48

55
00

24
44

31

VOTE IN

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

250
100

117
47

133

241
100

117
49

124
51

116

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

130
100

66
51

64
49

Spec
-ter

Undec

41
100

20
49

21
51

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

122
100

54
44

68

239
100

116
49

123
51

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi
-lar

86
100

47

39
45

erate

171
100

93
54

78
46

Undec

234
100

93
40

141

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Total

Democrat

Republican

Libertarian

Unaffiliated

(#5546)

Republican,

Total

FOR SENATE

tak

WHEN MADE DECISION
Be- With With
fore -in -in
last last last
month month week

VOTE IN

Libertarian or Unaffiliated?

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

Spec
-ter

Undec

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi
-lar

erate

Undec

500
100

254

184

37

56
11

227
100

46
20

145
64

32
14

65
100

25

27

42

11
17

241 109
100 100 1
120 56
50 51
88 41
37 38
2 2
1 2
31 10
13 9

55
00

33
60

100

186
74

40
17

117

130
100

101

19
15

70
100

59

w

41
100

20
49

21
51

22
18

239
100

108
45

107
45

86
100

44
51

11
13

w

23
13

234
100

119
51

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S3. What are the chances of your voting in the upcoming election for U.S. Senate or Governor?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm—m——————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Almost certain 445 177 214 47 228 98 46 228 212 123 60 36 112 115 210 80 161 199
C% 89 88 94 72 95 90 84 91 88 95 86 88 92 88 88 93 94 85
Probably 55 24 13 18 13 11 9 22 29 7 10 5 10 16 29 6 10 35
C% 11 12 6 28 5 10 16 9 12 5 14 12 8 12 12 7 6 15
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S4. Can you tell me when the when the General election for US Senate and Governor will be held?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Nov 2nd 173 6l 89 22 95 33 14 84 87 48 20 15 41 40 92 31 68 69
C% 35 30 39 34 39 30 25 34 36 37 29 37 34 31 38 36 40 29
lst Tuesday in Nov 83 44 31 8 37 19 13 43 40 21 15 7 17 26 36 16 30 35
C% 17 22 14 12 15 17 24 17 17 16 21 17 14 20 15 19 18 15
November 244 96 107 35 109 57 28 123 114 61 35 19 64 65 111 39 73 130
C% 49 48 47 54 45 52 51 49 47 47 50 46 52 50 46 45 43 56
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S6. Of the following categories, which comes closest to your age:

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  -———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-25 7 3 4 0 2 4 1 0 7 0 0 0 2 1 4 0 3 4
C% 1 1 2 0 1 4 2 0 3 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 2 2
26-35 25 8 13 4 5 13 3 8 17 3 3 2 10 6 9 2 7 16
C% 5 4 6 6 2 12 5 3 7 2 4 5 8 5 4 2 4 7
36-45 67 27 33 7 31 13 13 27 38 17 6 2 13 17 37 9 23 35
C% 13 13 15 11 13 12 24 11 16 13 9 5 11 13 15 10 13 15
46-55 120 47 47 22 63 19 5 51 69 26 20 1 25 31 64 29 42 45
C% 24 23 21 34 26 17 9 20 29 20 29 2 20 24 27 34 25 19
56-65 115 44 57 13 64 24 11 61 52 34 13 13 23 29 59 23 35 56
C% 23 22 25 20 27 22 20 24 22 26 19 32 19 22 25 27 20 24
65-75 100 50 42 8 54 19 11 68 29 37 20 11 32 30 38 18 40 40
C% 20 25 19 12 22 17 20 27 12 28 29 27 26 23 16 21 23 17
Over 75 60 16 31 11 20 17 9 31 27 11 8 10 17 15 24 5 21 32
C% 12 8 14 17 8 16 16 12 11 8 11 24 14 11 10 6 12 14
Refused 6 6 0 0 2 0 2 4 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 0 0 6
C% 1 3 0 0 1 0 4 2 1 2 0 5 0 2 2 0 0 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S7. Are you?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White (Caucasian) 450 175 210 58 216 100 46 220 223 118 55 38 114 117 211 82 151 212
C% 90 87 93 89 90 92 84 88 93 91 79 93 93 89 88 95 88 91
Black 40 20 15 5 19 8 8 26 14 10 13 3 6 8 26 4 15 19
(African American) C% 8 10 7 8 8 7 15 10 6 8 19 7 5 6 11 5 9 8
Asian 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 9 5 2 2 6 1 0 4 3 2 2 0 2 5 2 0 5 2
C% 2 2 1 3 2 1 0 2 1 2 3 0 2 4 1 0 3 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 212 165 22 25 107 43 24 135 73 76 48 11 19 97 92 36 81 93
C% 42 82 10 38 44 39 44 54 30 58 69 27 16 74 38 42 47 40
Unfavorable 249 22 196 28 122 61 31 93 153 46 18 24 97 29 121 44 87 115
C% 50 11 86 43 51 56 56 37 63 35 26 59 80 22 51 51 51 49
Undecided 39 14 9 12 12 5 0 22 15 8 4 6 6 5 26 6 3 26
C% 8 7 4 18 5 5 0 9 6 6 6 15 5 4 11 7 2 11
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q2. Is your opinion of Joe Sestak generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———--—————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 168 136 20 12 90 36 23 116 50 74 30 12 25 82 57 35 71 55
C% 34 68 9 18 37 33 42 46 21 57 43 29 20 63 24 41 42 24
Unfavorable 196 13 161 19 114 44 11 70 124 28 16 21 76 31 87 36 81 77
C% 39 6 71 29 47 40 20 28 51 22 23 51 62 24 36 42 47 33
Undecided 105 38 33 30 25 18 17 46 54 17 17 8 17 13 73 14 14 77
C% 21 19 15 46 10 17 31 18 22 13 24 20 14 10 31 16 8 33
Don't know 31 14 13 4 12 11 4 18 13 11 7 0 4 5 22 1 5 25
C% 6 7 6 6 5 10 7 7 5 8 10 0 3 4 9 1 3 11

123



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q3. Is your opinion of Arlen Specter generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 151 96 28 25 59 44 16 94 55 36 48 8 23 68 56 36 58 53
C% 30 48 12 38 24 40 29 38 23 28 69 20 19 52 23 42 34 23
Unfavorable 284 67 186 28 163 49 28 123 156 78 16 25 95 45 142 46 103 130
C% 57 33 82 43 68 45 51 49 65 60 23 61 78 34 59 53 60 56
Undecided 56 31 11 12 17 14 6 29 25 14 4 8 4 17 33 4 10 42
C% 11 15 5 18 7 13 11 12 10 11 6 20 3 13 14 5 6 18
Don't know 9 7 2 0 2 2 5 4 5 2 2 0 0 1 8 0 0 9
C% 2 3 1 0 1 2 9 2 2 2 3 0 0 1 3 0 0 4
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q4. Is your opinion of Pat Toomey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 188 19 156 12 114 35 23 69 119 39 12 18 83 29 74 34 86 63
C% 38 9 69 18 47 32 42 28 49 30 17 44 68 22 31 40 50 27
Unfavorable 163 125 24 14 93 34 13 109 52 63 36 8 14 74 71 34 55 74
C% 33 62 11 22 39 31 24 44 22 48 51 20 11 56 30 40 32 32
Undecided 112 36 37 33 20 28 16 53 54 15 20 12 15 19 76 18 24 68
C% 22 18 16 51 8 26 29 21 22 12 29 29 12 15 32 21 14 29
Don't know 37 21 10 6 14 12 3 19 16 13 2 3 10 9 18 0 6 29
C% 7 10 4 9 6 11 5 8 7 10 3 7 8 7 8 0 4 12
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PA Statewide

(#5546)

Q5. Is your opinion of Dan Onorato generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Favorable

Unfavorable

Undecided

Don't know

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

500
100

172
34

146
29

127
25

55
11

VOTE FOR SENATE

Ses-
tak

201
100

107
53

24
12

45
22

25
12

Toomey Undec

227
100

44
19

105
46

54
24

24
11

65
100

21
32

14
22

24
37

WHEN MADE DECISION
Be- With With
fore -in -in
last last last
month month week

241 109
100 100 1
86 44
36 40
86 27
36 25
46 23
19 21
23 15
10 14

55
00

14
25

14
25

VOTE IN

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

250
100

104
42

53
21

61
24

32
13

241
100

62
26

91
65
27

23
10

126

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

130
100

59
45

26
20

27
21

18
14

Spec
-ter

70
100

30
43

14
20

15
21

11
16

Undec

41
100

15
37

15
37

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

122
100

26
21

63
52

26
21

131
100

75
57

23
18

21
16

239
100

69
29

58
24

76
32

36
15

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi
-lar

100

erate

171
100

63
37

68
40

31
18

Undec

234
100

72
31

56
24

68
29

38
16

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q6. Is your opinion of Tom Corbett generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 205 38 146 18 104 55 23 82 121 43 19 18 87 36 80 36 83 81
C% 41 19 64 28 43 50 42 33 50 33 27 44 71 27 33 42 49 35
Unfavorable 121 87 23 11 71 25 8 73 46 34 31 6 8 53 58 30 40 49
C% 24 43 10 17 29 23 15 29 19 26 44 15 7 40 24 35 23 21
Undecided 130 55 43 28 43 22 20 66 61 35 14 13 17 25 84 20 31 79
C% 26 27 19 43 18 20 36 26 25 27 20 32 14 19 35 23 18 34
Don't know 44 21 15 8 23 7 4 29 13 18 6 4 10 17 17 0 17 25
C% 9 10 7 12 10 6 7 12 5 14 9 10 8 13 7 0 10 11
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q7. Is your opinion of Ed Rendell generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY S mm More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 169 121 29 19 89 38 18 110 55 59 43 8 16 72 79 34 63 68
C% 34 60 13 29 37 35 33 44 23 45 61 20 13 55 33 40 37 29
Unfavorable 255 45 173 32 118 57 33 102 150 44 25 26 90 47 114 44 91 117
C% 51 22 76 49 49 52 60 41 62 34 36 63 74 36 48 51 53 50
Undecided 63 27 22 12 23 14 4 33 30 25 0 6 14 8 39 7 15 41
C% 13 13 10 18 10 13 7 13 12 19 0 15 11 6 16 8 9 18
Don't know 13 8 3 2 11 0 0 5 6 2 2 1 2 4 7 1 2 8
C% 3 4 1 3 5 0 0 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 1 1 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
08. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 281 173 70 34 123 71 36 171 101 89 56 21 51 111 115 48 97 132
C% 56 86 31 52 51 65 65 68 42 68 80 51 42 85 48 56 57 56
Unfavorable 172 14 134 23 103 26 15 61 111 28 12 19 64 13 95 30 65 72
C% 34 7 59 35 43 24 27 24 46 22 17 46 52 10 40 35 38 31
Undecided 45 12 23 8 15 10 4 16 29 13 0 1 5 7 29 8 9 28
C% 9 6 10 12 6 9 7 6 12 10 0 2 4 5 12 9 5 12
Don't know 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
C% 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 207 162 17 28 96 45 28 134 69 78 42 14 21 93 89 32 79 96
C% 41 81 7 43 40 41 51 54 29 60 60 34 17 71 37 37 46 41
Disapprove 256 24 201 28 132 55 27 93 160 48 19 21 94 28 132 48 84 119
C% 51 12 89 43 55 50 49 37 66 37 27 51 77 21 55 56 49 51
Undecided 37 15 9 9 13 9 0 23 12 4 9 6 7 10 18 6 8 19
C% 7 7 4 14 5 8 0 9 5 3 13 15 6 8 8 7 5 8
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ed Rendell is doing as Governor?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 176 127 29 20 90 44 17 114 60 57 47 10 18 77 79 33 64 75
C% 35 63 13 31 37 40 31 46 25 44 67 24 15 59 33 38 37 32
Disapprove 279 49 187 38 138 54 34 117 159 61 20 29 96 47 134 47 97 132
C% 56 24 82 58 57 50 62 47 66 47 29 71 79 36 56 55 57 56
Undecided 45 25 11 7 13 11 4 19 22 12 3 2 8 7 26 6 10 27
C% 9 12 5 11 5 10 7 8 9 9 4 5 7 5 11 7 6 12
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql1l. Is the recession over in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 48 32 13 3 22 14 7 25 19 16 7 2 7 21 20 12 15 19
C% 10 16 6 5 9 13 13 10 8 12 10 5 6 16 8 14 9 8
No 415 152 204 54 200 90 47 199 213 102 53 37 110 97 204 72 141 197
C% 83 76 90 83 83 83 85 80 88 78 76 90 90 74 85 84 82 84
Undecided 37 17 10 8 19 5 1 26 9 12 10 2 5 13 15 2 15 18
C% 7 8 4 12 8 5 2 10 4 9 14 5 4 10 6 2 9 8
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PA Statewide

(#5546)

012. Do you think the job situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

Total

FOR SENATE

tak

WHEN MADE DECISION

Be- With With
fore -in -in
last last last
month month week

VOTE IN

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

Spec
-ter

Undec

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi
-lar

erate

Undec

500
100

146
29

297
59

57
11

201
100

77
38

92
46

32
16

227
100

44
19

165
73

65
100

23

35
54

241 109

100 100 1
61 36

25 33

152 61

63 56

28 12

12 11

55
00

15
217

250
100

84
34

138

28
11

241
100

62
26

152

217
11

133

70
100

28
40

31
44

11
16

122
100

28
23

131
100

51

62

47

18
14

239
100

63
26

149
62

27
11

86
100

24
28

50

12
14

18
11

234
100

65
28

142
61

27
12

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

013. Do you think the country would be better off if the Republicans controlled Congress,

Total

Republicans

Democrats

Undecided

(#5546)

Total

500
100

210
42

191

99
20

VOTE FOR SENATE

Ses
tak

201
100

18
9

159
79

24
12

Toomey Undec

227
100

173
76

12
5

42
19

65
100

17
26

18
28

30
46

WHEN MADE DECISION
Be- With With
fore -in -in
last last last
month month week

241 109
100 100 1
119 43
49 39
101 40
42 37
21 26
9 24

VOTE IN

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

250
100

77
31

131
52

42
17

241
100

130
54

56
23

55
23

134

or if the Democrats controlled Congress?

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

130
100

40
31

70
54

20
15

Spec
-ter

70
100

15
21

Undec

41
100

17
41

11
27

13
32

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

24
20

25
20

131
100

27
21

92
70

239
100

108
45

71

60
25

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi
-lar

10
12

erate

171
100

82
48

78
46

Undec

234
100

84

74

32

76
32

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4. Tom Corbett has been running ads comparing Dan Onorato to Ed Rendell. Do you think Dan Onorato would follow Ed Rendell's policies for the next 4 years?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———--———————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 168 45 115 6 110 36 10 78 86 44 15 15 60 42 66 38 74 49
C% 34 22 51 9 46 33 18 31 36 34 21 37 49 32 28 44 43 21
No 163 90 54 19 67 46 217 88 73 51 24 13 38 69 50 31 55 75
C% 33 45 24 29 28 42 49 35 30 39 34 32 31 53 21 36 32 32
Undecided 166 66 55 40 64 26 16 83 80 35 31 13 24 20 120 17 42 107
C% 33 33 24 62 217 24 29 33 33 27 44 32 20 15 50 20 25 46
Refused 3 0 3 0 0 1 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3
C% 1 0 1 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4A. Dan Onorato says Tom Corbett is the only Harrisburg insider running for Governor. Do you believe Tom Corbett can change the way business is done in Harrisburg?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———--—————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 187 42 123 18 103 41 19 92 93 45 20 23 79 36 70 29 73 78
C% 37 21 54 28 43 38 35 37 39 35 29 56 65 27 29 34 43 33
No 177 103 54 20 89 39 19 91 79 49 34 6 20 71 80 45 65 65
C% 35 51 24 31 37 36 35 36 33 38 49 15 16 54 33 52 38 28
Undecided 135 56 49 27 49 28 17 66 69 36 16 12 23 24 88 12 33 90
C% 27 28 22 42 20 26 31 26 29 28 23 29 19 18 37 14 19 38
Refused 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q15. Which candidate for Governor is more likely to change the way government works in Harrisburg - Dan Onorato or Tom Corbett?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  -———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 140 100 19 21 70 33 13 93 45 49 33 11 16 70 50 25 50 61
C% 28 50 8 32 29 30 24 37 19 38 47 27 13 53 21 29 29 26
Corbett 218 38 lel 16 120 52 23 92 124 47 19 21 88 40 88 39 88 86
C% 44 19 71 25 50 48 42 37 51 36 217 51 72 31 37 45 51 37
Undecided 140 63 45 28 49 24 19 63 72 34 18 7 18 21 99 20 33 87
C% 28 31 20 43 20 22 35 25 30 26 26 17 15 16 41 23 19 37
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 2 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql6. Did you vote in the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate back in May?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 250 140 81 22 131 54 24 250 0 130 70 41 56 82 106 55 82 107
C% 50 70 36 34 54 50 44 100 0 100 100 100 46 63 44 64 48 46
No 241 55 144 42 106 53 29 0 241 0 0 0 64 47 128 29 89 122
C% 48 27 63 65 44 49 53 0 100 0 0 0 52 36 54 34 52 52
Undecided 9 6 2 1 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 5 2 0 5
C% 2 3 1 2 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 0 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q17. Did you vote for Joe Sestak or Arlen Specter?
BASE: Voted in Democratic Primary

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  —-——-—————————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 250 140 81 22 131 54 24 250 0 130 70 41 56 82 106 55 82 107
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 130 83 40 6 78 21 14 130 0 130 0 0 27 41 58 24 48 54
C% 52 59 49 27 60 39 58 52 0 100 0 0 48 50 55 44 59 50
Specter 70 48 15 7 29 27 6 70 0 0 70 0 13 29 28 16 22 30
C% 28 34 19 32 22 50 25 28 0 0 100 0 23 35 26 29 217 28
Undecided 41 9 23 9 22 5 4 41 0 0 0 41 12 12 17 11 10 20
C% 16 6 28 41 17 9 17 16 0 0 0 100 21 15 16 20 12 19
Refused 9 0 3 0 2 1 0 9 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 4 2 3
C% 4 0 4 0 2 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 7 0 3 7 2 3

139



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q18. If the General Election for Senate was held today and the candidates were Joe Sestak - Democrat, or Pat Toomey - Republican, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  -—-—-—————————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=——m————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 201 201 0 0 108 53 26 140 55 83 48 9 19 97 81 40 72 83
C% 40 100 0 0 45 49 47 56 23 64 69 22 16 74 34 47 42 35
Toomey 227 0 227 0 133 56 29 81 144 40 15 23 91 22 112 42 87 95
C% 45 0 100 0 55 51 53 32 60 31 21 56 75 17 47 49 51 41
Undecided 65 0 0 65 0 0 0 22 42 6 7 9 8 11 46 2 10 53
C% 13 0 0 100 0 0 0 9 17 5 10 22 7 8 19 2 6 23
Refused 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 2 2 3
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 2 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q19. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Sestak or Toomey

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  —-——-—————————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 428 201 227 0 241 109 55 221 199 123 63 32 110 119 193 82 159 178
C% 100 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 241 108 133 0 241 0 0 131 106 78 29 22 64 59 114 54 92 88
C% 56 54 59 0 100 0 0 59 53 63 46 69 58 50 59 66 58 49
Within last month 109 53 56 0 0 109 0 54 53 21 217 5 26 40 43 20 40 47
C% 25 26 25 0 0 100 0 24 27 17 43 16 24 34 22 24 25 26
Within last week 20 6 14 0 0 0 20 12 8 4 4 4 10 6 4 4 5 11
C% 5 3 6 0 0 0 36 5 4 3 6 13 9 5 2 5 3 6
Within last few days 35 20 15 0 0 0 35 12 21 10 2 0 8 13 14 0 20 15
C% 8 10 7 0 0 0 64 5 11 8 3 0 7 11 7 0 13 8
Undecided 23 14 9 0 0 0 0 12 11 10 1 1 2 1 18 4 2 17
C% 5 7 4 0 0 0 0 5 6 8 2 3 2 1 9 5 1 10
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q20. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Sestak or Toomey?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 122 19 91 8 64 26 18 56 64 27 13 12 122 0 0 24 56 39
C% 24 9 40 12 27 24 33 22 27 21 19 29 100 0 0 28 33 17
Toomey 131 97 22 11 59 40 19 82 47 41 29 12 0 131 0 24 67 38
C% 26 48 10 17 24 37 35 33 20 32 41 29 0 100 0 28 39 16
Undecided 239 81 112 46 114 43 18 106 128 58 28 17 0 0 239 36 46 153
C% 48 40 49 71 47 39 33 42 53 45 40 41 0 0 100 42 27 65
Refused 8 4 2 0 4 0 0 6 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 4
C% 2 2 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q21. For Governor the candidates listed on your ballot are Dan Onorato - Democrat, or Tom Corbett - Republican. For whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN
at this time?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  —-——-—————————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 200 157 21 22 93 50 21 134 62 77 44 13 22 88 86 41 59 94
C% 40 78 9 34 39 46 38 54 26 59 63 32 18 67 36 48 35 40
Corbett 237 22 194 21 131 48 29 82 150 44 16 19 85 29 121 39 87 108
C% 47 11 85 32 54 44 53 33 62 34 23 46 70 22 51 45 51 46
Undecided 58 22 12 22 17 11 5 29 29 8 10 9 11 13 32 4 23 31
C% 12 11 5 34 7 10 9 12 12 6 14 22 9 10 13 5 13 13
Refused 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 2 2 1
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 2 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
022. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Onorato or Corbett

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  ———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 437 179 215 43 224 98 50 216 212 121 60 32 107 117 207 80 146 202
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 222 98 114 10 167 29 12 125 93 69 35 19 73 53 90 50 78 89
C% 51 55 53 23 75 30 24 58 44 57 58 59 68 45 43 63 53 44
Within last month 126 45 64 17 34 59 12 60 63 28 21 11 22 44 60 22 51 51
C% 29 25 30 40 15 60 24 28 30 23 35 34 21 38 29 28 35 25
Within last week 23 9 13 1 8 5 7 7 14 4 2 0 4 3 16 2 4 15
C% 5 5 6 2 4 5 14 3 7 3 3 0 4 3 8 3 3 7
Within last few days 30 15 11 4 6 5 15 10 20 10 0 0 2 11 17 2 11 17
C% 7 8 5 9 3 5 30 5 9 8 0 0 2 9 8 3 8 8
Undecided 36 12 13 11 9 0 4 14 22 10 2 2 6 6 24 4 2 30
C% 8 7 6 26 4 0 8 6 10 8 3 6 6 5 12 5 1 15
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q023. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Onorato or Corbett?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  -———-——————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 93 18 65 8 58 10 15 40 49 20 4 14 55 19 19 21 44 26
C% 19 9 29 12 24 9 27 16 20 15 6 34 45 15 8 24 26 11
Corbett 127 86 28 13 53 42 16 87 40 41 36 10 21 82 22 28 53 44
C% 25 43 12 20 22 39 29 35 17 32 51 24 17 63 9 33 31 19
Undecided 273 95 129 44 126 56 22 121 147 67 30 17 46 30 195 37 71 160
C% 55 47 57 68 52 51 40 48 61 52 43 41 38 23 82 43 42 68
Refused 7 2 5 0 4 1 2 2 5 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 4
C% 1 1 2 0 2 1 4 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q24. Current law states that Dem and Rep candidates for Governor or State Senate must secure 2,000 certified signatures, but Ind. or third party candidates must secure
19,082 certified signatures to be on the ballot this year. Should Pennsylvania law be changed so that ALL PARTIES have same requirements?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  —-——-—————————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 421 169 198 49 205 97 46 215 201 118 59 31 108 118 187 73 149 192
C% 84 84 87 75 85 89 84 86 83 91 84 76 89 90 78 85 87 82
No 42 8 25 7 18 10 5 14 26 2 4 6 6 7 29 8 11 23
C% 8 4 11 11 7 9 9 6 11 2 6 15 5 5 12 9 6 10
Undecided 37 24 4 9 18 2 4 21 14 10 7 4 8 6 23 5 11 19
C% 7 12 2 14 7 2 7 8 6 8 10 10 7 5 10 6 6 8
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q025. If a third party candidate was on the ballot this year which of the following statements most closely describes how you feel about independent

candidates.

Total

Not vote for Third
Party

Consider Third Party
Definitely vote for
Third Party

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
oe

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
o

Total

FOR SENATE

tak

WHEN MADE DECISION
Be- With With
fore -in -in
last last last
month month week

VOTE IN

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

2010/09/28
or third party

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

Spec
-ter

Undec

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi mod-
-lar erate Und

ec

500
100

80
16

360
72

201
100

43
21

140
70

227
100

28
12

170
75

23
10

o

241 109
100 100 1
37 15
15 14
174 85
72 78
19 9
8 8
11 0
5 0

250
100

60
24

158

24
10

©

147

130
100

27
21

70
100

20
29

41
100

13
32

22
54

122
100

14
11

96
79

12
10

131
100

26
20

89

16
12

239
100

40
17

169
71

86 171
100 100
12 24
14 14
63 124
73 73
8 18
9 11
3 5
3 3

234
100

42
18

167
71



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q26. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  —-——-—-————————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 196 151 24 21 96 46 27 142 52 78 47 17 24 90 78 42 67 85
C% 39 75 11 32 40 42 49 57 22 60 67 41 20 69 33 49 39 36
Republican 213 19 172 21 115 48 24 65 145 36 15 11 79 31 101 33 81 98
C% 43 9 76 32 48 44 44 26 60 28 21 27 65 24 42 38 47 42
Undecided 89 29 31 23 28 15 4 43 44 16 8 13 17 10 60 11 23 51
C% 18 14 14 35 12 14 7 17 18 12 11 32 14 8 25 13 13 22
Refused 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q27. Compared to the Delaware Republican nominee for United States Senate, Christina O'Donnell, is Pat Toomey similar to O'Donnell in their political values or is
Toomey more moderate?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  —-——-—-—-———————————————

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Similar 86 40 42 2 54 20 4 55 29 24 16 11 24 24 36 86 0 0
C% 17 20 19 3 22 18 7 22 12 18 23 27 20 18 15 100 0 0
More moderate 171 72 87 10 92 40 25 82 89 48 22 10 56 67 46 0 171 0
C% 34 36 38 15 38 37 45 33 37 37 31 24 46 51 19 0 100 0
Undecided 234 83 95 53 88 47 26 107 122 54 30 20 39 38 153 0 0 234
C% 47 41 42 82 37 43 47 43 51 42 43 49 32 29 64 0 0 100
Refused 9 6 3 0 7 2 0 6 1 4 2 0 3 2 4 0 0 0
C% 2 3 1 0 3 2 0 2 0 3 3 0 2 2 2 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
028. Is there a union member in your household?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  -———--—————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 116 53 50 11 64 21 11 72 42 46 15 9 26 29 57 17 39 60
C% 23 26 22 17 27 19 20 29 17 35 21 22 21 22 24 20 23 26
No 382 148 177 52 177 88 44 176 199 82 55 32 96 102 180 69 132 172
C% 76 74 78 80 73 81 80 70 83 63 79 78 79 78 75 80 717 74
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
029. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 4
WHEN MADE DECISION TOOMEY COMPARED

———————————————————— TO O'DONNELL
VOTE FOR SENATE Be- With With VOTE IN VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN  -———--—————————————-——

———————————————————— fore -in -in DEM PRIMARY B et et More

Ses- last last last  —=mm————————- Ses- Spec Ses- Simi mod-
Total tak Toomey Undec month month week Yes No tak -ter Undec tak Toomey Undec -lar erate Undec
Total 500 201 227 65 241 109 55 250 241 130 70 41 122 131 239 86 171 234
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 130 53 62 15 63 31 12 55 73 26 22 5 23 35 72 24 35 71
C% 26 26 27 23 26 28 22 22 30 20 31 12 19 27 30 28 20 30
No 368 148 165 48 178 78 43 193 168 102 48 36 99 96 165 62 136 lel
C% 74 74 73 74 74 72 78 77 70 78 69 88 81 73 69 72 80 69
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q30. Which of the following comes closest to your employment status:

Total

C%
Currently working full
time C%
Currently working part
time C%
Currently unemployed

C%
Currently a student

C%
Currently at home/house
-wife/with children Cc%
Currently retired

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Total

500
100

167

65
13

VOTE FOR SENATE

Ses-
tak

201
100

69
34

31
15

Toomey Undec

227
100

77
34

32
14

65
100

19
29

WHEN MADE DECISION
Be- With With
fore -in -in

last last last
month month week

241 109
100 100 1

87 32

36 29

33 23

14 21

19 9

8 8

0 1

0 1

16 7

7 6

84 35

35 32

2 1

1 1

0 1

0 1

55
00

16
29

VOTE IN

BANNER 4

DEM PRIMARY

250
100

69
28

33
13

26
10

(&)

241
100

96
40

32
13

152

VOTED FOR IN PRIMARY

16
12

15
12

N

Spec
-ter

70
100

22
31

N

Undec

=

NEGATIVE CAMPAIGN

122
100

41
34

15
12

131
100

33
25

23
18

17
13

w

239
100

89
37

217
11

TOOMEY COMPARED
TO O'DONNELL

Simi
-lar

86
100

34
40

18
21

erate

171
100

17
10

Undec

234
100

74
32

31
13

2010/09/28



PA Statewide
Area

Total

South West

North West

Central

North East

Philly

(#5546)

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

500
100

75
15

77
15

136
217

135
217

77

REQUIRE ALL PARTIES
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE

REQUIREMENTS

Yes No
421 42
100 100
61 9
14 21
71 2
17 5
119 9
28 21
118 13
28 31
52 9
12 21

VOTE FOR 3RD
PARTY CANDIDATE

Not
vote
for

80
100

17
21

15
19

14
18

19
24

15

Con-
sider

360
100

49
14

58
16

102
28

101
28

50

17

12
217

BANNER 5

HOUSEHOLD
UNION MEMBER

116
100

16
14

17
15

25
22

382
100

59
15

60
16

111
29

98
26

54

153

CHILDREN IN

SCHOOL SYSTEM

130
100

18
14

17
13

32
25

39
30

24

368
100

57
15

60
16

104
28

94
26

53

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

RACE
Min-

White ority
450 50
100 100
66 9
15 18
77 0
17 0
128 8
28 16
124 11
28 22
55 22
12 44

Full
time

167
100

21
13

17
10

46
28

50
30

33

Part
time

65
100

11
17

12
18

15
23

17
26

10

Unem-

At

ployed home

w

13
37

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)
Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

500
100

241
48

259

REQUIRE ALL PARTIES
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE

37
100

20
54

17

REQUIREMENTS

Yes No
421 42
100 100
197 24
47 57
224 18
53 43

46

VOTE FOR 3RD
PARTY CANDIDATE

Not

vote

for

80
100

34
43

46

Con-
sider

360
100

173
48

187
52

18
41

BANNER 5

HOUSEHOLD
UNION MEMBER

116
100

60
52

56

202

154

CHILDREN IN

SCHOOL SYSTEM

57

73
56

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

RACE
Min-

White ority
450 50
100 100
208 33
46 66
242 17
54 34

Full
time

167
100

91
54

76
46

Part
time

Unem-

At

ployed home

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Total

Democrat

Republican

Libertarian

Unaffiliated

(#5546)

Republican,

Libertarian or Unaffiliated?

500
100

254
51

56
11

REQUIRE ALL PARTIES
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE

REQUIREMENTS
Yes No

421 42

100 100

205 17

49 40

158 23

38 55

5 0

1 0

53 2

13 5

VOTE FOR 3RD

PARTY CANDIDATE

Not
vote
for

80
100

56
70

Con-
sider

360
100

172
48

44
12

44
100

15
34

18
41

10
23

BANNER 5

HOUSEHOLD
UNION MEMBER

46
12

155

CHILDREN IN

SCHOOL SYSTEM

368
100

192
52

35
10

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

RACE
Min-

White ority
450 50
100 100
217 37
48 74
177 7
39 14
6 0
1 0
50 6
11 12

Full
time

23
14

Part
time

65
100

29
45

30
46

Unem-

At

ployed home

41
100

35
100

12
34

16
46

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S3. What are the chances of your voting in the upcoming election for U.S. Senate or Governor?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Almost certain 445 381 38 26 72 325 35 107 336 118 325 399 46 152 59 33 29
C% 89 90 90 70 90 90 80 92 88 91 88 89 92 91 91 80 83
Probably 55 40 4 11 8 35 9 9 46 12 43 51 4 15 6 8 6
C% 11 10 10 30 10 10 20 8 12 9 12 11 8 9 9 20 17
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S4. Can you tell me when the when the General election for US Senate and Governor will be held?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————=————=— ——— - —
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Nov 2nd 173 139 20 14 29 120 17 38 135 42 131 154 19 61 22 17 11
C% 35 33 48 38 36 33 39 33 35 32 36 34 38 37 34 41 31
1st Tuesday in Nov 83 75 3 5 17 65 1 17 66 20 63 75 8 40 10 4 1
C% 17 18 7 14 21 18 2 15 17 15 17 17 16 24 15 10 3
November 244 207 19 18 34 175 26 61 181 68 174 221 23 66 33 20 23
C% 49 49 45 49 43 49 59 53 47 52 47 49 46 40 51 49 66
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S6. Of the following categories, which comes closest to your age:

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--—-———-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-25 7 5 2 0 0 5 2 2 5 0 7 7 0 3 4 0 0
C% 1 1 5 0 0 1 5 2 1 0 2 2 0 2 6 0 0
26-35 25 19 6 0 2 23 0 10 15 12 13 22 3 14 3 2 5
C% 5 5 14 0 3 6 0 9 4 9 4 5 6 8 5 5 14
36-45 67 55 10 2 8 52 7 27 40 59 8 55 12 36 7 8 14
C% 13 13 24 5 10 14 16 23 10 45 2 12 24 22 11 20 40
46-55 120 107 7 6 22 90 6 27 93 42 78 105 15 69 18 13 10
C% 24 25 17 16 28 25 14 23 24 32 21 23 30 41 28 32 29
56-65 115 99 9 7 8 94 8 31 82 11 102 103 12 35 19 10 4
C% 23 24 21 19 10 26 18 27 21 8 28 23 24 21 29 24 11
65-75 100 90 0 10 20 69 7 14 86 6 94 94 6 6 11 4 2
C% 20 21 0 27 25 19 16 12 23 5 26 21 12 4 17 10 6
Over 75 60 42 8 10 18 25 12 5 55 0 60 58 2 2 3 4 0
C% 12 10 19 27 23 7 27 4 14 0 16 13 4 1 5 10 0
Refused 6 4 0 2 2 2 2 0 6 0 6 6 0 2 0 0 0
C% 1 1 0 5 3 1 5 0 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S7. Are you?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White (Caucasian) 450 383 38 29 66 330 40 102 346 108 340 450 0 151 63 35 30
C% 90 91 90 78 83 92 91 88 91 83 92 100 0 90 97 85 86
Black 40 30 4 6 14 20 4 10 30 14 26 0 40 14 2 5 2
(African American) C% 8 7 10 16 18 6 9 9 8 11 7 0 80 8 3 12 6
Asian 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3
Hispanic/Latino 9 7 0 2 0 9 0 4 5 7 2 0 9 2 0 1 2
C% 2 2 0 5 0 3 0 3 1 5 1 0 18 1 0 2 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 212 179 15 18 41 153 13 58 154 60 152 181 31 80 22 25 10
C% 42 43 36 49 51 43 30 50 40 46 41 40 62 48 34 61 29
Unfavorable 249 214 25 10 35 178 28 55 192 64 183 234 15 77 40 12 17
C% 50 51 60 27 44 49 64 47 50 49 50 52 30 46 62 29 49
Undecided 39 28 2 9 4 29 3 3 36 6 33 35 4 10 3 4 8
C% 8 7 5 24 5 8 7 3 9 5 9 8 8 6 5 10 23
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q2. Is your opinion of Joe Sestak generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 168 147 6 15 34 117 14 36 130 44 122 154 14 54 26 16 6
C% 34 35 14 41 43 33 32 31 34 34 33 34 28 32 40 39 17
Unfavorable 196 160 23 13 27 143 20 45 151 53 143 177 19 65 26 16 17
C% 39 38 55 35 34 40 45 39 40 41 39 39 38 39 40 39 49
Undecided 105 85 11 9 13 81 6 25 80 27 78 90 15 33 9 5 12
Cc% 21 20 26 24 16 23 14 22 21 21 21 20 30 20 14 12 34
Don't know 31 29 2 0 6 19 4 10 21 6 25 29 2 15 4 4 0
C% 6 7 5 0 8 5 9 9 5 5 7 6 4 9 6 10 0

161



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q3. Is your opinion of Arlen Specter generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 151 127 11 13 25 109 15 33 118 40 111 130 21 50 19 19 12
C% 30 30 26 35 31 30 34 28 31 31 30 29 42 30 29 46 34
Unfavorable 284 240 29 15 38 215 25 68 214 77 205 265 19 96 40 17 17
C% 57 57 69 41 48 60 57 59 56 59 56 59 38 57 62 41 49
Undecided 56 45 2 9 11 33 4 13 43 12 44 51 5 19 4 5 5
Cc% 11 11 5 24 14 9 9 11 11 9 12 11 10 11 6 12 14
Don't know 9 9 0 0 6 3 0 2 7 1 8 4 5 2 2 0 1
C% 2 2 0 0 8 1 0 2 2 1 2 1 10 1 3 0 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q4. Is your opinion of Pat Toomey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 188 162 18 8 26 139 20 41 145 43 143 173 15 60 27 12 14
C% 38 38 43 22 33 39 45 35 38 33 39 38 30 36 42 29 40
Unfavorable 163 144 4 15 33 111 16 43 120 43 120 151 12 56 27 18 9
C% 33 34 10 41 41 31 36 37 31 33 33 34 24 34 42 44 26
Undecided 112 86 16 10 13 89 4 21 91 36 76 95 17 43 5 3 12
C% 22 20 38 27 16 25 9 18 24 28 21 21 34 26 8 7 34
Don't know 37 29 4 4 8 21 4 11 26 8 29 31 6 8 6 8 0
C% 7 7 10 11 10 6 9 9 7 6 8 7 12 5 9 20 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q5. Is your opinion of Dan Onorato generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—--—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———————-—=—=— —— - m———mmm
———————————————————— vote Con- Def B it bt Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 172 143 10 19 31 123 13 44 128 47 125 154 18 52 21 19 9
C% 34 34 24 51 39 34 30 38 34 36 34 34 36 31 32 46 26
Unfavorable 146 132 10 4 19 112 14 32 114 31 115 130 16 57 21 14 9
C% 29 31 24 11 24 31 32 28 30 24 31 29 32 34 32 34 26
Undecided 127 95 20 12 21 92 6 29 96 38 87 122 5 39 13 6 13
C% 25 23 48 32 26 26 14 25 25 29 24 27 10 23 20 15 37
Don't know 55 51 2 2 9 33 11 11 44 14 41 44 11 19 10 2 4
C% 11 12 5 5 11 9 25 9 12 11 11 10 22 11 15 5 11
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q6. Is your opinion of Tom Corbett generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 205 175 24 6 43 145 14 51 154 45 160 192 13 68 30 18 14
C% 41 42 57 16 54 40 32 44 40 35 43 43 26 41 46 44 40
Unfavorable 121 106 0 15 14 93 13 30 91 37 84 109 12 52 20 7 6
C% 24 25 0 41 18 26 30 26 24 28 23 24 24 31 31 17 17
Undecided 130 100 18 12 16 96 10 24 104 39 89 116 14 38 11 10 14
Cc% 26 24 43 32 20 27 23 21 217 30 24 26 28 23 17 24 40
Don't know 44 40 0 4 7 26 7 11 33 9 35 33 11 9 4 6 1
C% 9 10 0 11 9 7 16 9 9 7 10 7 22 5 6 15 3

165



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q7. Is your opinion of Ed Rendell generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 169 137 16 16 33 116 17 47 120 50 117 145 24 68 22 12 11
C% 34 33 38 43 41 32 39 41 31 38 32 32 48 41 34 29 31
Unfavorable 255 223 22 10 29 197 26 51 204 63 192 245 10 84 36 17 15
C% 51 53 52 27 36 55 59 44 53 48 52 54 20 50 55 41 43
Undecided 63 50 4 9 16 39 1 16 47 17 46 53 10 11 7 12 9
Cc% 13 12 10 24 20 11 2 14 12 13 13 12 20 7 11 29 26
Don't know 13 11 0 2 2 8 0 2 11 0 13 7 6 4 0 0 0
C% 3 3 0 5 3 2 0 2 3 0 4 2 12 2 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
08. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 281 234 21 26 58 200 16 73 208 71 210 246 35 91 38 29 18
C% 56 56 50 70 73 56 36 63 54 55 57 55 70 54 58 71 51
Unfavorable 172 150 17 5 16 126 24 31 139 43 127 163 9 63 23 10 11
C% 34 36 40 14 20 35 55 27 36 33 35 36 18 38 35 24 31
Undecided 45 35 4 6 6 32 4 12 33 16 29 39 6 13 2 2 6
C% 9 8 10 16 8 9 9 10 9 12 8 9 12 8 3 5 17
Don't know 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 207 170 17 20 43 145 14 56 151 54 153 176 31 78 21 23 12
C% 41 40 40 54 54 40 32 48 40 42 42 39 62 47 32 56 34
Disapprove 256 229 19 8 33 190 25 54 200 72 182 241 15 73 40 16 23
C% 51 54 45 22 41 53 57 47 52 55 49 54 30 44 62 39 66
Undecided 37 22 6 9 4 25 5 6 31 4 33 33 4 16 4 2 0
Cc% 7 5 14 24 5 7 11 5 8 3 9 7 8 10 6 5 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ed Rendell is doing as Governor?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 176 142 16 18 41 115 16 47 127 53 121 144 32 65 22 18 12
C% 35 34 38 49 51 32 36 41 33 41 33 32 64 39 34 44 34
Disapprove 279 245 24 10 32 213 27 57 222 74 205 265 14 89 43 23 19
C% 56 58 57 27 40 59 61 49 58 57 56 59 28 53 66 56 54
Undecided 45 34 2 9 7 32 1 12 33 3 42 41 4 13 0 0 4
C% 9 8 5 24 9 9 2 10 9 2 11 9 8 8 0 0 11
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql1l. Is the recession over in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ———— - ——
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 48 33 7 8 4 41 3 8 40 16 32 41 7 13 10 1 5
C% 10 8 17 22 5 11 7 7 10 12 9 9 14 8 15 2 14
No 415 360 33 22 69 295 39 103 310 109 304 376 39 136 53 36 29
C% 83 86 79 59 86 82 89 89 81 84 83 84 78 81 82 88 83
Undecided 37 28 2 7 7 24 2 5 32 5 32 33 4 18 2 4 1
C% 7 7 5 19 9 7 5 4 8 4 9 7 8 11 3 10 3
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PA Statewide

(#5546)

012. Do you think the job situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

500
100

146
29

297

57
11

REQUIRE ALL PARTIES
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE

12
32

12

REQUIREMENTS
Yes No

421 42

100 100

118 15

28 36

264 21

63 50

39 6

9 14

32

VOTE FOR 3RD

PARTY CANDIDATE

Not
vote
for

80
100

20
25

50

10
13

Con-
sider

360
100

106
29

210

44
12

BANNER 5

HOUSEHOLD
UNION MEMBER

116
100

31
27
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CHILDREN IN

SCHOOL SYSTEM

368
100

113
31

207

48
13

RACE
Min-

White ority
450 50
100 100
128 18
28 36
268 29
60 58
54 3
12 6

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Full
time

167
100

50
30

95
57

22
13

Part
time

65
100

21
32

Unem-

At

ployed home

41
100

15
37

35
100

11
31
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q13. Do you think the country would be better off if the Republicans controlled Congress, or if the Democrats controlled Congress?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def e mmm s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Republicans 210 185 21 4 28 158 18 46 162 59 149 197 13 69 28 8 20
C% 42 44 50 11 35 44 41 40 42 45 40 44 26 41 43 20 57
Democrats 191 150 17 24 43 128 15 46 145 52 139 160 31 70 20 21 11
C% 38 36 40 65 54 36 34 40 38 40 38 36 62 42 31 51 31
Undecided 99 86 4 9 9 74 11 24 75 19 80 93 6 28 17 12 4
Cc% 20 20 10 24 11 21 25 21 20 15 22 21 12 17 26 29 11
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4. Tom Corbett has been running ads comparing Dan Onorato to Ed Rendell. Do you think Dan Onorato would follow Ed Rendell's policies for the next 4 years?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 168 148 12 8 19 128 17 46 122 59 109 148 20 57 17 18 13
C% 34 35 29 22 24 36 39 40 32 45 30 33 40 34 26 44 37
No 163 151 9 3 24 125 11 31 130 30 131 149 14 53 23 12 8
C% 33 36 21 8 30 35 25 27 34 23 36 33 28 32 35 29 23
Undecided 166 119 21 26 37 104 16 37 129 39 127 150 16 55 25 11 14
C% 33 28 50 70 46 29 36 32 34 30 35 33 32 33 38 27 40
Refused 3 3 0 0 0 3 0 2 1 2 1 3 0 2 0 0 0
C% 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4A. Dan Onorato says Tom Corbett is the only Harrisburg insider running for Governor. Do you believe Tom Corbett can change the way business is done in Harrisburg?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 187 159 16 12 24 134 19 37 150 35 152 167 20 64 27 13 10
C% 37 38 38 32 30 37 43 32 39 27 41 37 40 38 42 32 29
No 177 159 9 9 21 140 13 48 127 63 112 164 13 65 22 19 11
C% 35 38 21 24 26 39 30 41 33 48 30 36 26 39 34 46 31
Undecided 135 102 17 16 35 85 12 31 104 32 103 118 17 38 16 9 14
Cc% 27 24 40 43 44 24 27 27 217 25 28 26 34 23 25 22 40
Refused 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q15. Which candidate for Governor is more likely to change the way government works in Harrisburg - Dan Onorato or Tom Corbett?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def B it bt Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 140 119 4 17 35 92 9 31 109 39 101 120 20 38 20 17 8
C% 28 28 10 46 44 26 20 27 29 30 217 27 40 23 31 41 23
Corbett 218 188 20 10 26 163 23 48 170 48 170 201 17 72 28 12 13
C% 44 45 48 27 33 45 52 41 45 37 46 45 34 43 43 29 37
Undecided 140 112 18 10 19 105 10 37 101 43 95 127 13 57 15 12 14
Cc% 28 27 43 27 24 29 23 32 26 33 26 28 26 34 23 29 40
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql6. Did you vote in the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate back in May?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 250 215 14 21 60 158 24 72 176 55 193 220 30 69 33 26 12
C% 50 51 33 57 75 44 55 62 46 42 52 49 60 41 51 63 34
No 241 201 26 14 20 193 20 42 199 73 168 223 18 96 32 13 23
C% 48 48 62 38 25 54 45 36 52 56 46 50 36 57 49 32 66
Undecided 9 5 2 2 0 9 0 2 7 2 7 7 2 2 0 2 0
C% 2 1 5 5 0 3 0 2 2 2 2 2 4 1 0 5 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q17. Did you vote for Joe Sestak or Arlen Specter?
BASE: Voted in Democratic Primary

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —-———————=—== —— - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 250 215 14 21 60 158 24 72 176 55 193 220 30 69 33 26 12
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 130 118 2 10 27 88 11 46 82 26 102 118 12 43 16 15 1
C% 52 55 14 48 45 56 46 64 47 47 53 54 40 62 48 58 8
Specter 70 59 4 7 20 41 8 15 55 22 48 55 15 22 8 7 7
C% 28 27 29 33 33 26 33 21 31 40 25 25 50 32 24 27 58
Undecided 41 31 6 4 13 22 5 9 32 5 36 38 3 2 9 4 0
C% 16 14 43 19 22 14 21 13 18 9 19 17 10 3 217 15 0
Refused 9 7 2 0 0 7 0 2 7 2 7 9 0 2 0 0 4
Cc% 4 3 14 0 0 4 0 3 4 4 4 4 0 3 0 0 33
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q18. If the General Election for Senate was held today and the candidates were Joe Sestak - Democrat, or Pat Toomey - Republican, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —-———————=—== —— - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def B it bt Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 201 169 8 24 43 140 13 53 148 53 148 175 26 69 31 18 9
C% 40 40 19 65 54 39 30 46 39 41 40 39 52 41 48 44 26
Toomey 227 198 25 4 28 170 23 50 177 62 165 210 17 77 32 14 19
C% 45 47 60 11 35 47 52 43 46 48 45 47 34 46 49 34 54
Undecided 65 49 7 9 9 45 8 11 52 15 48 58 7 19 2 9 5
C% 13 12 17 24 11 13 18 9 14 12 13 13 14 11 3 22 14
Refused 7 5 2 0 0 5 0 2 5 0 7 7 0 2 0 0 2
C% 1 1 5 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 0 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q19. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Sestak or Toomey

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —-———————=—== —— - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 428 367 33 28 71 310 36 103 325 115 313 385 43 146 63 32 28
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 241 205 18 18 37 174 19 64 177 63 178 216 25 87 33 19 16
C% 56 56 55 64 52 56 53 62 54 55 57 56 58 60 52 59 57
Within last month 109 97 10 2 15 85 9 21 88 31 78 100 9 32 23 9 7
C% 25 26 30 7 21 27 25 20 217 27 25 26 21 22 37 28 25
Within last week 20 18 2 0 12 8 0 2 18 3 17 17 3 5 2 2 1
C% 5 5 6 0 17 3 0 2 6 3 5 4 7 3 3 6 4
Within last few days 35 28 3 4 7 22 6 9 26 9 26 29 6 11 5 0 3
C% 8 8 9 14 10 7 17 9 8 8 8 8 14 8 8 0 11
Undecided 23 19 0 4 0 21 2 7 16 9 14 23 0 11 0 2 1
C% 5 5 0 14 0 7 6 7 5 8 4 6 0 8 0 6 4
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q20. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Sestak or Toomey?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ———— - ——
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 122 108 6 8 14 96 12 26 96 23 99 114 8 41 15 6 13
C% 24 26 14 22 18 27 217 22 25 18 217 25 16 25 23 15 37
Toomey 131 118 7 6 26 89 16 29 102 35 96 117 14 33 23 17 4
C% 26 28 17 16 33 25 36 25 217 27 26 26 28 20 35 41 11
Undecided 239 187 29 23 40 169 16 57 180 72 165 211 28 89 27 18 18
C% 48 44 69 62 50 47 36 49 47 55 45 47 56 53 42 44 51
Refused 8 8 0 0 0 6 0 4 4 0 8 8 0 4 0 0 0
C% 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 3 1 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q21. For Governor the candidates listed on your ballot are Dan Onorato - Democrat, or Tom Corbett - Republican. For whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN
at this time?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —————————=—== —— - m———m—m—
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 200 162 15 23 44 136 15 50 150 57 143 174 26 69 25 18 10
C% 40 38 36 62 55 38 34 43 39 44 39 39 52 41 38 44 29
Corbett 237 208 23 6 29 179 23 52 183 62 173 222 15 79 33 16 15
C% 47 49 55 16 36 50 52 45 48 48 47 49 30 47 51 39 43
Undecided 58 48 2 8 7 40 6 12 46 11 47 49 9 17 7 7 8
C% 12 11 5 22 9 11 14 10 12 8 13 11 18 10 11 17 23
Refused 5 3 2 0 0 5 0 2 3 0 5 5 0 2 0 0 2
C% 1 1 5 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q22. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Onorato or Corbett

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —-———————=—== —— - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 437 370 38 29 73 315 38 102 333 119 316 396 41 148 58 34 25
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 222 191 14 17 41 155 19 62 158 56 164 202 20 78 29 19 14
C% 51 52 37 59 56 49 50 61 47 47 52 51 49 53 50 56 56
Within last month 126 105 17 4 22 95 9 28 98 37 89 117 9 36 24 10 6
C% 29 28 45 14 30 30 24 27 29 31 28 30 22 24 41 29 24
Within last week 23 19 2 2 2 21 0 0 23 7 16 16 7 8 2 0 1
C% 5 5 5 7 3 7 0 0 7 6 5 4 17 5 3 0 4
Within last few days 30 26 2 2 6 14 10 4 26 7 23 25 5 10 3 1 0
Cc% 7 7 5 7 8 4 26 4 8 6 7 6 12 7 5 3 0
Undecided 36 29 3 4 2 30 0 8 28 12 24 36 0 16 0 4 4
C% 8 8 8 14 3 10 0 8 8 10 8 9 0 11 0 12 16
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q023. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Onorato or Corbett?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ——— - — e — - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 93 76 12 5 20 64 7 21 72 17 76 85 8 34 11 6 4
C% 19 18 29 14 25 18 16 18 19 13 21 19 16 20 17 15 11
Corbett 127 115 6 6 18 96 13 29 98 38 89 107 20 44 25 10 4
C% 25 27 14 16 23 27 30 25 26 29 24 24 40 26 38 24 11
Undecided 273 223 24 26 40 195 24 64 207 75 196 251 22 86 29 25 27
C% 55 53 57 70 50 54 55 55 54 58 53 56 44 51 45 61 77
Refused 7 7 0 0 2 5 0 2 5 0 7 7 0 3 0 0 0
C% 1 2 0 0 3 1 0 2 1 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 0

183



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q24. Current law states that Dem and Rep candidates for Governor or State Senate must secure 2,000 certified signatures, but Ind. or third party candidates must secure
19,082 certified signatures to be on the ballot this year. Should Pennsylvania law be changed so that ALL PARTIES have same requirements?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —————————=——= —— - m———m—m
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 421 421 0 0 63 310 40 94 325 108 311 383 38 139 57 36 30
C% 84 100 0 0 79 86 91 81 85 83 85 85 76 83 88 88 86
No 42 0 42 0 10 30 0 19 23 20 22 38 4 19 4 2 3
C% 8 0 100 0 13 8 0 16 6 15 6 8 8 11 6 5 9
Undecided 37 0 0 37 7 20 4 3 34 2 35 29 8 9 4 3 2
C% 7 0 0 100 9 6 9 3 9 2 10 6 16 5 6 7 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q025. If a third party candidate was on the ballot this year which of the following statements most closely describes how you feel about independent or third party
candidates.

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —————————=—== —— - m———m—m
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Not vote for Third 80 63 10 7 80 0 0 22 58 17 63 66 14 13 13 13 2
Party C% 16 15 24 19 100 0 0 19 15 13 17 15 28 8 20 32 6
Consider Third Party 360 310 30 20 0 360 0 85 273 103 255 330 30 139 46 22 31
Cc% 72 74 71 54 0 100 0 73 71 79 69 73 60 83 71 54 89
Definitely vote for 44 40 0 4 0 0 44 9 35 8 36 40 4 8 6 4 2
Third Party C% 9 10 0 11 0 0 100 8 9 6 10 9 8 5 9 10 6
Undecided 16 8 2 6 0 0 0 0 16 2 14 14 2 7 0 2 0
C% 3 2 5 16 0 0 0 0 4 2 4 3 4 4 0 5 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q026. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE --—-—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———————————== ——— - — e — -
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 196 161 14 21 48 131 12 50 146 55 141 166 30 68 20 21 11
C% 39 38 33 57 60 36 27 43 38 42 38 37 60 41 31 51 31
Republican 213 188 21 4 26 162 22 43 168 60 151 205 8 77 27 6 18
C% 43 45 50 11 33 45 50 37 44 46 41 46 16 46 42 15 51
Undecided 89 72 7 10 6 65 10 23 66 15 74 79 10 22 18 14 6
Cc% 18 17 17 27 8 18 23 20 17 12 20 18 20 13 28 34 17
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q27. Compared to the Delaware Republican nominee for United States Senate, Christina O'Donnell, is Pat Toomey similar to O'Donnell in their political values or is
Toomey more moderate?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE -------------—--—-—-—--- HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM —-———————=—== —— - —————
———————————————————— vote Con- Def B it bt Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Similar 86 73 8 5 12 63 8 17 69 24 62 82 4 34 18 4 6
Cc% 17 17 19 14 15 18 18 15 18 18 17 18 8 20 28 10 17
More moderate 171 149 11 11 24 124 18 39 132 35 136 151 20 59 16 17 10
C% 34 35 26 30 30 34 41 34 35 27 37 34 40 35 25 41 29
Undecided 234 192 23 19 42 167 17 60 172 71 161 212 22 74 31 16 19
C% 47 46 55 51 53 46 39 52 45 55 44 47 44 44 48 39 54
Refused 9 7 0 2 2 6 1 0 9 0 9 5 4 0 0 4 0
C% 2 2 0 5 3 2 2 0 2 0 2 1 8 0 0 10 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
028. Is there a union member in your household?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE ---—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————————== ———— - — - — -
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 116 94 19 3 22 85 9 116 0 51 65 102 14 53 14 10 9
C% 23 22 45 8 28 24 20 100 0 39 18 23 28 32 22 24 26
No 382 325 23 34 58 273 35 0 382 79 303 346 36 114 51 31 26
C% 76 77 55 92 73 76 80 0 100 61 82 77 72 68 78 76 74
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
029. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR 3RD
REQUIRE ALL PARTIES PARTY CANDIDATE
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE ---—--————-—-————-————— HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN IN RACE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
REQUIREMENTS Not UNION MEMBER SCHOOL SYSTEM ———=————=————=—= ———— - — e — -
———————————————————— vote Con- Def S mmm e m s —mm Min- Full Part Unem- At
Total Yes No Undec for sider vote Yes No Yes No White ority time time ployed home
Total 500 421 42 37 80 360 44 116 382 130 368 450 50 167 65 41 35
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 130 108 20 2 17 103 8 51 79 130 0 108 22 67 17 10 20
C% 26 26 48 5 21 29 18 44 21 100 0 24 44 40 26 24 57
No 368 311 22 35 63 255 36 65 303 0 368 340 28 100 48 31 15
C% 74 74 52 95 79 71 82 56 79 0 100 76 56 60 74 76 43
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q30. Which of the following comes closest to your employment status:

Total

C%
Currently working full
time C%
Currently working part
time C%
Currently unemployed

C%
Currently a student

C%
Currently at home/house
-wife/with children Cc%
Currently retired

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

REQUIRE ALL PARTIES
HAVE SAME SIGNATURE

REQUIREMENTS
Yes No

421 42

100 100

139 19

33 45

57 4

14 10

36 2

9 5

3 0

1 0

30 3

7 7

148 14

35 33

3 0

1 0

5 0

1 0

VOTE FOR 3RD
PARTY CANDIDATE

Not
vote
for

80
100

13

13

16

13
16

Con-
sider

360
100

139

46
13

BANNER 5

HOUSEHOLD
UNION MEMBER

382
100

114

51
13

190

CHILDREN IN

SCHOOL SYSTEM

130
100

67
52

17
13

368
100

100
217

48
13

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

RACE
Min-

White ority
450 50
100 100
151 16
34 32
63 2
14 4
35 6
8 12
1 4
0 8
30 5
7 10
164 15
36 30
3 0
1 0
3 2
1 4

Full
time

167
100

167
100

Part
time

65
100

Unem-

At

ployed home

o

41
100

o

35
100

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)
Area

Total

South West

North West

Central

North East

Philly

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Total

500
100

75
15

77
15

136
217

135
217

77
15

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor
212 249
100 100
30 36
14 14
27 46
13 18
47 77
22 31
63 65
30 26
45 25
21 10

OPINION OF

SESTAK
Un-

Favor favor
168 196
100 100
27 34
16 17
17 28
10 14
45 56
27 29
50 49
30 25
29 29
17 15

OPINION OF

SPECTER
Un-

Favor favor
151 284
100 100
26 36
17 13
20 41
13 14
38 84
25 30
50 717
33 27
17 46
11 16

BANNER 6

OPINION OF
TOOMEY

Un-

Favor favor

188 163

100 100

32 26

17 16

25 28

13 17

56 35

30 21

54 43

29 26

21 31

11 19

191

OPINION OF
ONORATO
Un-
Favor favor
172 146
100 100
31 32
18 22
27 23
16 16
43 39
25 27
42 35
24 24
29 17
17 12

OPINION OF

CORBETT
Un-

Favor favor

205 121

100 100

33 19

16 16

35 16

17 13

55 28

27 23

59 30

29 25

23 28

11 23

OPINION OF
RENDELL
Un-

Favor favor

169 255

100 100

19 52

11 20

10 52

6 20

53 63

31 25

47 64

28 25

40 24

24 9

OPINION OF
H CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

281 172

100 100

41 26

15 15

38 31

14 18

75 51

27 30

77 47

27 27

50 17

18 10
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PA Statewide (#5546)
Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

Total

500
100

241
48

259

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor
212 249
100 100
99 123
47 49
113 126
53 51

OPINION OF

SESTAK
Un-

Favor favor
168 196
100 100
83 103
49 53
85 93
51 47

OPINION OF

SPECTER
Un-

Favor favor
151 284
100 100
74 139
49 49
77 145
51 51

BANNER 6

OPINION OF
TOOMEY

Un-

Favor favor

188 163

100 100

96 84

51 52

92 79

49 48

192

OPINION OF

ONORATO
Un-

Favor favor
172 146
100 100
79 80
46 55
93 66
54 45

OPINION OF

CORBETT
Un-

Favor favor

205 121

100 100

114 58

56 48

91 63

44 52

OPINION OF
RENDELL
Un-

Favor favor

169 255

100 100

77 130

46 51

92 125

54 49

OPINION OF
H CLINTON
Un-
Favor favor
281 172
100 100
123 93
44 54
158 79
56 46
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PA Statewide

S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Total

Democrat

Republican

Libertarian

Unaffiliated

(#5546)

Republican, Libertarian or Unaffiliated?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
254 165 64 134 45 108 98 51 110 106 50 66 81 126 79 207 29
51 78 26 80 23 72 35 27 67 62 34 32 67 75 31 74 17
184 30 144 22 117 27 143 109 32 42 70 108 26 27 135 54 109
37 14 58 13 60 18 50 58 20 24 48 53 21 16 53 19 63
6 0 5 0 5 1 4 4 1 1 3 4 1 0 4 2 4
1 0 2 0 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 0 2 1 2
56 17 36 12 29 15 39 24 20 23 23 27 13 16 37 18 30
11 8 14 7 15 10 14 13 12 13 16 13 11 9 15 6 17
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PA Statewide (#5546)
S3. What are the chances of your voting in the upcoming election for U.S. Senate or Governor?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON

Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Almost certain 445 199 227 154 179 130 261 178 148 150 138 195 110 155 228 244 163
C% 89 94 91 92 91 86 92 95 91 87 95 95 91 92 89 87 95
Probably 55 13 22 14 17 21 23 10 15 22 8 10 11 14 27 37 9
C% 11 6 9 8 9 14 8 5 9 13 5 5 9 8 11 13 5
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S4. Can you tell me when the when the General election for US Senate and Governor will be held?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Nov 2nd 173 69 101 56 82 48 101 84 55 51 67 86 43 52 90 88 77
C% 35 33 41 33 42 32 36 45 34 30 46 42 36 31 35 31 45
lst Tuesday in Nov 83 43 32 37 23 30 42 29 34 29 26 36 25 30 41 45 21
C% 17 20 13 22 12 20 15 15 21 17 18 18 21 18 16 16 12
November 244 100 116 75 91 73 141 75 74 92 53 83 53 87 124 148 74
C% 49 47 47 45 46 48 50 40 45 53 36 40 44 51 49 53 43
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S6. Of the following categories, which comes closest to your age:

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-25 7 3 4 2 2 0 4 2 2 0 4 4 2 5 2 1 6
C% 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 3 2 2 3 1 0 3
26-35 25 11 12 6 7 7 15 7 6 8 7 10 6 7 14 15 10
C% 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 6
36-45 67 28 35 19 32 14 48 25 21 26 12 25 19 28 32 35 21
C% 13 13 14 11 16 9 17 13 13 15 8 12 16 17 13 12 12
46-55 120 59 51 49 44 46 62 47 42 38 49 50 34 50 59 72 41
C% 24 28 20 29 22 30 22 25 26 22 34 24 28 30 23 26 24
56-65 115 52 56 33 52 36 66 50 37 34 36 49 27 35 62 61 45
C% 23 25 22 20 27 24 23 27 23 20 25 24 22 21 24 22 26
65-75 100 46 49 36 33 33 56 34 37 45 23 36 24 28 52 55 35
C% 20 22 20 21 17 22 20 18 23 26 16 18 20 17 20 20 20
Over 75 60 11 40 19 26 13 33 23 16 19 15 31 7 12 34 38 14
C% 12 5 16 11 13 9 12 12 10 11 10 15 6 7 13 14 8
Refused 6 2 2 4 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 4 0 4 0
C% 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 0 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S7. Are you?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White (Caucasian) 450 181 234 154 177 130 265 173 151 154 130 192 109 145 245 246 163
C% 90 85 94 92 90 86 93 92 93 90 89 94 90 86 96 88 95
Black 40 27 13 8 17 19 15 15 8 13 14 13 10 19 9 27 9
(African American) C% 8 13 5 5 9 13 5 8 5 8 10 6 8 11 4 10 5
Asian 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 9 3 2 5 2 2 4 0 3 5 2 0 2 4 1 7 0
C% 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 0 2 3 1 0 2 2 0 2 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 212 212 0 128 217 105 69 34 116 114 30 38 96 132 47 183 21
C% 42 100 0 76 14 70 24 18 71 66 21 19 79 78 18 65 12
Unfavorable 249 0 249 32 164 32 202 149 42 47 110 162 23 29 195 77 149
C% 50 0 100 19 84 21 71 79 26 27 75 79 19 17 76 27 87
Undecided 39 0 0 8 5 14 13 5 5 11 6 5 2 8 13 21 2
C% 8 0 0 5 3 9 5 3 3 6 4 2 2 5 5 7 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q2. Is your opinion of Joe Sestak generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 168 128 32 168 0 87 65 36 101 97 217 46 69 102 47 144 18
C% 34 60 13 100 0 58 23 19 62 56 18 22 57 60 18 51 10
Unfavorable 196 27 164 0 196 30 153 135 39 38 109 126 37 24 149 65 114
C% 39 13 66 0 100 20 54 72 24 22 75 61 31 14 58 23 66
Undecided 105 43 38 0 0 27 51 15 21 32 10 27 13 29 52 53 34
C% 21 20 15 0 0 18 18 8 13 19 7 13 11 17 20 19 20
Don't know 31 14 15 0 0 7 15 2 2 5 0 6 2 14 7 19 6
C% 6 7 6 0 0 5 5 1 1 3 0 3 2 8 3 7 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q3. Is your opinion of Arlen Specter generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 151 105 32 87 30 151 0 28 73 74 31 37 60 85 40 129 13
C% 30 50 13 52 15 100 0 15 45 43 21 18 50 50 16 46 8
Unfavorable 284 69 202 65 153 0 284 151 66 76 109 155 49 61 197 110 145
C% 57 33 81 39 78 0 100 80 40 44 75 76 40 36 77 39 84
Undecided 56 31 13 15 13 0 0 9 21 22 6 11 10 18 16 37 10
C% 11 15 5 9 7 0 0 5 13 13 4 5 8 11 6 13 6
Don't know 9 7 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 2 5 2 5 4
C% 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 3 1 2 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q4. Is your opinion of Pat Toomey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 188 34 149 36 135 28 151 188 0 34 100 149 14 35 139 65 110
C% 38 16 60 21 69 19 53 100 0 20 68 73 12 21 55 23 64
Unfavorable 163 116 42 101 39 73 66 0 163 90 34 34 91 81 64 120 35
C% 33 55 17 60 20 48 23 0 100 52 23 17 75 48 25 43 20
Undecided 112 45 44 22 17 40 50 0 0 33 12 18 12 37 48 67 23
C% 22 21 18 13 9 26 18 0 0 19 8 9 10 22 19 24 13
Don't know 37 17 14 9 5 10 17 0 0 15 0 4 4 16 4 29 4
C% 7 8 6 5 3 7 6 0 0 9 0 2 3 9 2 10 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q5. Is your opinion of Dan Onorato generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 172 114 47 97 38 74 76 34 90 172 0 52 68 88 60 133 22
C% 34 54 19 58 19 49 217 18 55 100 0 25 56 52 24 47 13
Unfavorable 146 30 110 27 109 31 109 100 34 0 146 98 25 19 113 51 87
C% 29 14 44 16 56 21 38 53 21 0 100 48 21 11 44 18 51
Undecided 127 45 67 33 38 27 79 45 28 0 0 43 15 38 63 67 47
C% 25 21 217 20 19 18 28 24 17 0 0 21 12 22 25 24 27
Don't know 55 23 25 11 11 19 20 9 11 0 0 12 13 24 19 30 16
C% 11 11 10 7 6 13 7 5 7 0 0 6 11 14 7 11 9
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q6. Is your opinion of Tom Corbett generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 205 38 162 46 126 37 155 149 34 52 98 205 0 39 148 83 103
C% 41 18 65 27 64 25 55 79 21 30 67 100 0 23 58 30 60
Unfavorable 121 96 23 69 37 60 49 14 91 68 25 0 121 75 40 90 29
C% 24 45 9 41 19 40 17 7 56 40 17 0 100 44 16 32 17
Undecided 130 60 45 33 26 34 68 18 31 36 16 0 0 36 56 72 34
C% 26 28 18 20 13 23 24 10 19 21 11 0 0 21 22 26 20
Don't know 44 18 19 20 7 20 12 7 7 16 7 0 0 19 11 36 6
C% 9 8 8 12 4 13 4 4 4 9 5 0 0 11 4 13 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q7. Is your opinion of Ed Rendell generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 169 132 29 102 24 85 61 35 81 88 19 39 75 169 0 142 19
C% 34 62 12 61 12 56 21 19 50 51 13 19 62 100 0 51 11
Unfavorable 255 47 195 47 149 40 197 139 64 60 113 148 40 0 255 94 140
C% 51 22 78 28 76 26 69 74 39 35 77 72 33 0 100 33 81
Undecided 63 27 20 15 20 22 23 14 16 18 14 18 6 0 0 37 8
C% 13 13 8 9 10 15 8 7 10 10 10 9 5 0 0 13 5
Don't know 13 6 5 4 3 4 3 0 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 8 5
C% 3 3 2 2 2 3 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
08. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 281 183 77 144 65 129 110 65 120 133 51 83 90 142 94 281 0
C% 56 86 31 86 33 85 39 35 74 77 35 40 74 84 37 100 0
Unfavorable 172 21 149 18 114 13 145 110 35 22 87 103 29 19 140 0 172
C% 34 10 60 11 58 9 51 59 21 13 60 50 24 11 55 0 100
Undecided 45 6 23 6 17 7 29 13 8 17 8 19 2 6 21 0 0
C% 9 3 9 4 9 5 10 7 5 10 5 9 2 4 8 0 0
Don't know 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 207 187 10 129 20 105 66 29 110 109 28 41 89 129 46 184 12
C% 41 88 4 77 10 70 23 15 67 63 19 20 74 76 18 65 7
Disapprove 256 16 230 31 169 33 204 151 42 52 111 155 26 28 193 73 152
C% 51 8 92 18 86 22 72 80 26 30 76 76 21 17 76 26 88
Undecided 37 9 9 8 7 13 14 8 11 11 7 9 6 12 16 24 8
C% 7 4 4 5 4 9 5 4 7 6 5 4 5 7 6 9 5
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ed Rendell is doing as Governor?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 176 138 28 99 25 94 59 28 86 89 18 35 75 147 8 149 21
C% 35 65 11 59 13 62 21 15 53 52 12 17 62 87 3 53 12
Disapprove 279 57 205 55 160 45 208 151 65 69 120 153 44 12 240 108 145
C% 56 27 82 33 82 30 73 80 40 40 82 75 36 7 94 38 84
Undecided 45 17 16 14 11 12 17 9 12 14 8 17 2 10 7 24 6
C% 9 8 6 8 6 8 6 5 7 8 5 8 2 6 3 9 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql1l. Is the recession over in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 48 29 12 30 7 23 19 6 24 31 1 14 18 32 10 34 5
C% 10 14 5 18 4 15 7 3 15 18 1 7 15 19 4 12 3
No 415 161l 229 121 178 115 251 173 124 127 133 182 92 114 237 219 l64
C% 83 76 92 72 91 76 88 92 76 74 91 89 76 67 93 78 95
Undecided 37 22 8 17 11 13 14 9 15 14 12 9 11 23 8 28 3
C% 7 10 3 10 6 9 5 5 9 8 8 4 9 14 3 10 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
012. Do you think the job situation will improve in the next six months?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 146 94 43 61 41 57 65 32 65 57 36 46 48 75 51 114 21
C% 29 44 17 36 21 38 23 17 40 33 25 22 40 44 20 41 12
No 297 90 182 84 138 69 199 143 75 84 102 144 53 67 184 129 141
C% 59 42 73 50 70 46 70 76 46 49 70 70 44 40 72 46 82
Undecided 57 28 24 23 17 25 20 13 23 31 8 15 20 27 20 38 10
C% 11 13 10 14 9 17 7 7 14 18 5 7 17 16 8 14 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q13. Do you think the country would be better off if the Republicans controlled Congress, or if the Democrats controlled Congress?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Republicans 210 16 185 29 137 30 168 129 29 43 96 131 16 31 156 61 125
C% 42 8 74 17 70 20 59 69 18 25 66 64 13 18 61 22 73
Democrats 191 169 8 124 19 103 58 28 102 108 20 35 82 122 40 169 10
C% 38 80 3 74 10 68 20 15 63 63 14 17 68 72 16 60 6
Undecided 99 27 56 15 40 18 58 31 32 21 30 39 23 16 59 51 37
C% 20 13 22 9 20 12 20 16 20 12 21 19 19 9 23 18 22
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4. Tom Corbett has been running ads comparing Dan Onorato to Ed Rendell. Do you think Dan Onorato would follow Ed Rendell's policies for the next 4 years?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 168 48 110 51 100 40 121 97 36 40 90 95 28 34 117 72 82
C% 34 23 44 30 51 26 43 52 22 23 62 46 23 20 46 26 48
No 163 92 61 75 42 67 75 44 74 88 25 60 51 66 74 114 40
C% 33 43 24 45 21 44 26 23 45 51 17 29 42 39 29 41 23
Undecided 166 72 75 42 53 44 86 47 53 44 31 50 42 69 61 94 48
C% 33 34 30 25 217 29 30 25 33 26 21 24 35 41 24 33 28
Refused 3 0 3 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2
C% 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4A. Dan Onorato says Tom Corbett is the only Harrisburg insider running for Governor. Do you believe Tom Corbett can change the way business is done in Harrisburg?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 187 38 136 42 108 40 136 117 34 44 89 132 18 36 132 77 97
C% 37 18 55 25 55 26 48 62 21 26 61 64 15 21 52 27 56
No 177 110 59 89 48 66 95 44 86 90 33 40 78 86 72 123 42
C% 35 52 24 53 24 44 33 23 53 52 23 20 64 51 28 44 24
Undecided 135 64 53 37 39 45 53 27 43 38 24 33 25 47 50 80 33
C% 217 30 21 22 20 30 19 14 26 22 16 16 21 28 20 28 19
Refused 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q15. Which candidate for Governor is more likely to change the way government works in Harrisburg - Dan Onorato or Tom Corbett?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 140 106 26 85 28 75 44 18 86 111 8 27 67 76 43 121 15
C% 28 50 10 51 14 50 15 10 53 65 5 13 55 45 17 43 9
Corbett 218 36 171 42 136 37 171 139 35 38 113 151 23 37 156 78 117
C% 44 17 69 25 69 25 60 74 21 22 77 74 19 22 61 28 68
Undecided 140 70 50 41 30 39 67 29 42 23 25 27 31 56 54 82 38
C% 28 33 20 24 15 26 24 15 26 13 17 13 26 33 21 29 22
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql6. Did you vote in the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate back in May?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 250 135 93 116 70 94 123 69 109 104 53 82 73 110 102 171 61
C% 50 64 37 69 36 62 43 37 67 60 36 40 60 65 40 61 35
No 241 73 153 50 124 55 156 119 52 62 91 121 46 55 150 101 111
C% 48 34 61 30 63 36 55 63 32 36 62 59 38 33 59 36 65
Undecided 9 4 3 2 2 2 5 0 2 6 2 2 2 4 3 9 0
C% 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 3 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q17. Did you vote for Joe Sestak or Arlen Specter?
BASE: Voted in Democratic Primary

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 250 135 93 116 70 94 123 69 109 104 53 82 73 110 102 171 61
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 130 76 46 74 28 36 78 39 63 59 26 43 34 59 44 89 28
C% 52 56 49 64 40 38 63 57 58 57 49 52 47 54 43 52 46
Specter 70 48 18 30 16 48 16 12 36 30 14 19 31 43 25 56 12
C% 28 36 19 26 23 51 13 17 33 29 26 23 42 39 25 33 20
Undecided 41 11 24 12 21 8 25 18 8 15 9 18 6 8 26 21 19
C% 16 8 26 10 30 9 20 26 7 14 17 22 8 7 25 12 31
Refused 9 0 5 0 5 2 4 0 2 0 4 2 2 0 7 5 2
C% 4 0 5 0 7 2 3 0 2 0 8 2 3 0 7 3 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q18. If the General Election for Senate was held today and the candidates were Joe Sestak - Democrat, or Pat Toomey - Republican, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 201 165 22 136 13 96 67 19 125 107 24 38 87 121 45 173 14
C% 40 78 9 81 7 64 24 10 77 62 16 19 72 72 18 62 8
Toomey 227 22 196 20 lel 28 186 156 24 44 105 146 23 29 173 70 134
C% 45 10 79 12 82 19 65 83 15 26 72 71 19 17 68 25 78
Undecided 65 25 28 12 19 25 28 12 14 21 14 18 11 19 32 34 23
C% 13 12 11 7 10 17 10 6 9 12 10 9 9 11 13 12 13
Refused 7 0 3 0 3 2 3 1 0 0 3 3 0 0 5 4 1
C% 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q19. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month,

BASE: Voting for Sestak or Toomey

within the last month, within the

last week or

within the last few days?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

175 149 151 129 184 110 150 218 243 148

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

114 93 86 86 104 71 89 118 123 103

65 62 57 67 57 65 59 54 51 70

35 34 44 217 55 25 38 57 71 26

20 23 29 21 30 23 25 26 29 18

12 7 6 6 16 2 6 14 12 8

7 5 4 5 9 2 4 6 5 5

11 6 8 8 7 6 12 19 24 7

6 4 5 6 4 5 8 9 10 5

3 9 7 2 2 6 5 10 13 4

2 6 5 2 1 5 3 5 5 3

OPINION OF

OBAMA

Un-
Total Favor favor
Total 428 187 218
C% 100 100 100
Before last month 241 107 122
C% 56 57 56
Within last month 109 43 61
C% 25 23 28
Within last week 20 8 12
C% 5 4 6
Within last few days 35 16 19
C% 8 9 9
Undecided 23 13 4
C% 5 7 2

OPINION OF
SESTAK
Un-
Favor favor
156 174
100 100
90 114
58 66
36 44
23 25
7 4
4 2
16 7
10 4
7 5
4 3

OPINION OF
SPECTER
Un-
Favor favor
124 253
100 100
59 163
48 64
44 49
35 19
4 12
3 5
12 16
10 6
5 13
4 5
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q20. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Sestak or Toomey?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 122 19 97 25 76 23 95 83 14 26 63 87 8 16 90 51 64
C% 24 9 39 15 39 15 33 44 9 15 43 42 7 9 35 18 37
Toomey 131 97 29 82 31 68 45 29 74 75 23 36 53 72 47 111 13
C% 26 46 12 49 16 45 16 15 45 44 16 18 44 43 18 40 8
Undecided 239 92 121 57 87 56 142 74 71 69 58 80 58 79 114 115 95
C% 48 43 49 34 44 37 50 39 44 40 40 39 48 47 45 41 55
Refused 8 4 2 4 2 4 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 4 4 0
C% 2 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q21. For Governor the candidates listed on your ballot are Dan Onorato - Democrat, or Tom Corbett - Republican. For whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN
at this time?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 200 158 28 115 26 95 67 22 104 128 9 28 87 117 46 168 16
C% 40 75 11 68 13 63 24 12 64 74 6 14 72 69 18 60 9
Corbett 237 26 199 31 159 30 194 153 40 32 122 162 19 29 185 71 141
C% 47 12 80 18 81 20 68 81 25 19 84 79 16 17 73 25 82
Undecided 58 28 19 22 8 24 20 12 19 12 12 12 15 23 19 38 14
C% 12 13 8 13 4 16 7 6 12 7 8 6 12 14 7 14 8
Refused 5 0 3 0 3 2 3 1 0 0 3 3 0 0 5 4 1
C% 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
022. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Onorato or Corbett

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 437 184 227 146 185 125 261 175 144 160 131 190 106 146 231 239 157
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 222 101 113 82 108 50 153 107 81 76 92 103 68 75 125 111 92
C% 51 55 50 56 58 40 59 61 56 48 70 54 64 51 54 46 59
Within last month 126 45 71 33 58 44 68 45 46 54 30 59 217 40 70 73 43
C% 29 24 31 23 31 35 26 26 32 34 23 31 25 27 30 31 27
Within last week 23 5 14 7 4 6 13 6 5 14 0 10 3 5 14 12 9
C% 5 3 6 5 2 5 5 3 3 9 0 5 3 3 6 5 6
Within last few days 30 15 15 11 4 14 10 10 1 5 4 8 4 14 10 23 7
C% 7 8 7 8 2 11 4 6 1 3 3 4 4 10 4 10 4
Undecided 36 18 14 13 11 11 17 7 11 11 5 10 4 12 12 20 6
C% 8 10 6 9 6 9 7 4 8 7 4 5 4 8 5 8 4
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q023. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Onorato or Corbett?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 93 14 72 22 62 17 74 60 20 19 58 71 7 9 72 35 55
C% 19 7 29 13 32 11 26 32 12 11 40 35 6 5 28 12 32
Corbett 127 85 38 66 32 65 54 22 65 74 15 34 57 62 52 107 13
C% 25 40 15 39 16 43 19 12 40 43 10 17 47 37 20 38 8
Undecided 273 111 135 78 99 66 154 103 74 77 71 95 55 95 127 136 102
C% 55 52 54 46 51 44 54 55 45 45 49 46 45 56 50 48 59
Refused 7 2 4 2 3 3 2 3 4 2 2 5 2 3 4 3 2
C% 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q24. Current law states that Dem and Rep candidates for Governor or State Senate must secure 2,000 certified signatures, but Ind. or third party candidates must secure
19,082 certified signatures to be on the ballot this year. Should Pennsylvania law be changed so that ALL PARTIES have same requirements?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 421 179 214 147 160 127 240 162 144 143 132 175 106 137 223 234 150
C% 84 84 86 88 82 84 85 86 88 83 90 85 88 81 87 83 87
No 42 15 25 6 23 11 29 18 4 10 10 24 0 16 22 21 17
C% 8 7 10 4 12 7 10 10 2 6 7 12 0 9 9 7 10
Undecided 37 18 10 15 13 13 15 8 15 19 4 6 15 16 10 26 5
C% 7 8 4 9 7 9 5 4 9 11 3 3 12 9 4 9 3
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q25. If a third party candidate was on the ballot this year

candidates.

Total

Not vote for Third
Party

Consider Third Party
Definitely vote for
Third Party

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
oe

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
o

which of the

2010/09/28

following statements most closely describes how you feel about independent or third party

Total

OPINION OF
SPECTER

Un-
Favor favor

500
100

80

360
72

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

212 249

100 100

41 35

19 14

153 178

72 71

13 28

6 11

5 8

2 3

OPINION OF
SESTAK
Un-
Favor favor
168 196
100 100
34 27
20 14
117 143
70 73
14 20
8 10
3 6
2 3

151 284
100 100
25 38
17 13
109 215
72 76
15 25
10 9

2 6

1 2

BANNER 6

OPINION OF
TOOMEY

Un-

Favor favor

188 163

100 100

26 33

14 20

139 111

74 68

20 16

11 10

3 3

2 2
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OPINION OF
ONORATO
Un-
Favor favor
172 146
100 100
31 19
18 13
123 112
72 77
13 14
8 10
5 1
3 1

OPINION OF

CORBETT
Un-

Favor favor

205 121

100 100

43 14

21 12

145 93

71 77

14 13

7 11

3 1

1 1

OPINION OF
RENDELL
Un-

Favor favor

169 255

100 100

33 29

20 11

116 197

69 717

17 26

10 10

3 3

2 1

OPINION OF
H CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

281 172

100 100

58 16

21 9

200 126

71 73

16 24

6 14

7 6

2 3



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q026. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 196 155 26 116 217 101 64 30 103 101 23 39 77 111 51 171 12
C% 39 73 10 69 14 67 23 16 63 59 16 19 64 66 20 61 7
Republican 213 18 186 33 139 29 172 137 32 39 100 142 22 31 165 65 122
C% 43 8 75 20 71 19 61 73 20 23 68 69 18 18 65 23 71
Undecided 89 39 37 17 30 21 46 21 28 30 23 24 22 27 39 43 38
C% 18 18 15 10 15 14 16 11 17 17 16 12 18 16 15 15 22
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q27. Compared to the Delaware Republican nominee for United States Senate, Christina O'Donnell, is Pat Toomey similar to O'Donnell in their political values or is
Toomey more moderate?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Similar 86 36 44 35 36 36 46 34 34 33 19 36 30 34 44 48 30
C% 17 17 18 21 18 24 16 18 21 19 13 18 25 20 17 17 17
More moderate 171 81 87 71 81 58 103 86 55 63 68 83 40 63 91 97 65
C% 34 38 35 42 41 38 36 46 34 37 47 40 33 37 36 35 38
Undecided 234 93 115 55 77 53 130 63 74 72 56 81 49 68 117 132 72
C% 47 44 46 33 39 35 46 34 45 42 38 40 40 40 46 47 42
Refused 9 2 3 7 2 4 5 5 0 4 3 5 2 4 3 4 5
C% 2 1 1 4 1 3 2 3 0 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 3
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
028. Is there a union member in your household?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 116 58 55 36 45 33 68 41 43 44 32 51 30 47 51 73 31
C% 23 27 22 21 23 22 24 22 26 26 22 25 25 28 20 26 18
No 382 154 192 130 151 118 214 145 120 128 114 154 91 120 204 208 139
C% 76 73 77 77 77 78 75 77 74 74 78 75 75 71 80 74 81
Refused 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
029. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA SESTAK SPECTER TOOMEY ONORATO CORBETT RENDELL H CLINTON
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 212 249 168 196 151 284 188 163 172 146 205 121 169 255 281 172
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 130 60 64 44 53 40 77 43 43 47 31 45 37 50 63 71 43
C% 26 28 26 26 217 26 217 23 26 27 21 22 31 30 25 25 25
No 368 152 183 122 143 111 205 143 120 125 115 160 84 117 192 210 127
C% 74 72 73 73 73 74 72 76 74 73 79 78 69 69 75 75 74
Refused 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
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PA Statewide (#5546)

Q30. Which of the following comes closest to your employment status:

Total

C%
Currently working full
time C%
Currently working part
time C%
Currently unemployed

C%
Currently a student

C%
Currently at home/house
-wife/with children Cc%
Currently retired

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Total

500
100

167

65
13

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor
212 249
100 100
80 717
38 31
22 40
10 16
25 12
12 5
2 3
1 1
10 17
5 7
70 95
33 38
0 3
0 1
3 2
1 1

OPINION OF

SESTAK

Un-
Favor favor
168 196
100 100
54 65
32 33
26 26
15 13
16 16
10 8
3 2
2 1
6 17
4 9
60 67
36 34
0 1
0 1
3 2
2 1

OPINION OF

SPECTER

Un-
Favor favor
151 284
100 100
50 96
33 34
19 40
13 14
19 17
13 6
4 1
3 0
12 17
8 6
45 109
30 38
0 2
0 1
2 2
1 1

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
TOOMEY
Un-

Favor favor
188 163
100 100
60 56
32 34
27 27
14 17
12 18

6 11

2 0

1 0

14 9

7 6

69 53
37 33

2 0

1 0

2 0

1 0

228

OPINION OF

ONORATO

Un-
Favor favor
172 146
100 100
52 57
30 39
21 21
12 14
19 14
11 10
2 2
1 1
9 9
5 6
66 41
38 28
0 2
0 1
3 0
2 0

OPINION OF

CORBETT
Un-

Favor favor

205 121

100 100

68 52

33 43

30 20

15 17

18 7

9 6

0 2

0 2

14 6

7 5

75 32

37 26

0 0

0 0

0 2

0 2

OPINION OF
RENDELL
Un-
Favor favor
169 255
100 100
68 84
40 33
22 36
13 14
12 17
7 7
5 0
3 0
11 15
6
47 100
28 39
0 3
0 1
4 0
2 0

OPINION OF
H CLINTON
Un-
Favor favor
281 172
100 100
91 63
32 37
38 23
14 13
29 10
10 6
5 0
2 0
18 11
6 6
96 61
34 35
1 2
0 1
3 2
1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546)
Area

Total

South West

North West

Central

North East

Philly

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Over

65

NORTH

EAST

Total Male

Male

male

Male

male

Male

male

500
100

75

77

15

136
27

135
27

77
15

18-45
Fe-
male

54 45

100 100
10 5
19 11

7 6

13 13

17 14

31 31

13 10

24 22

7 10

13 22

111
100

17
15

11
10

24
22

124
100

17
14

16
13

39
31

21
29

16
22

87
100

17

18

21

17

24

28

11

BANNER 7
SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST
Fe- Fe-
Male male Male male
36 39 37 40
100 100 100 100
36 39 0 0
100 100 0 0
0 0 37 40
0 0 100 100
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
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CENTRAL
Fe-
Male male
65 71
100 100
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
65 71
100 100
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

66
100

69
100

PHILLY
Fe-
Male male
37 40
100 100
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
37 40
100 100

69
15

119
26

128
28

64

70
17

104
25

115
27

60

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)
Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

NORTH

EAST

Total Male

Male

male

Male

male

Male

male

500
100

241
48

259

18-45
Fe-
male

54 45

100 100
54 0
100 0
0 45
0 100

111
100

111
100

124
100

124
100

100

73
100

87
100

BANNER 7
SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST
Fe- Fe-
Male male Male male
36 39 37 40
100 100 100 100
36 0 37 0
100 0 100 0
0 39 0 40
0 100 0 100

230

CENTRAL
Fe-

Male male
65 71
100 100
65 0
100 0
0 71
0 100

66
100

66
100

0
0

69
100

0
0

69
100

PHILLY
Fe-
Male male
37 40
100 100
37 0
100 0
0 40
0 100

218
52

2010/09/28



PA Statewide

(#5546)

S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Total

Democrat

Republican

Libertarian

Unaffiliated

Republican, Libertarian or Unaffiliated?
BANNER 7

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST

Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male
500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
254 25 18 60 55 40 50 25 21 21 17
51 46 40 54 44 55 57 69 54 57 43
184 18 20 40 53 23 30 10 11 9 21
37 33 44 36 43 32 34 28 28 24 53
6 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
1 4 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
56 9 6 11 15 9 6 1 7 7 2
11 17 13 10 12 12 7 3 18 19 5

231

CENTRAL
Fe-
Male male
65 71
100 100
28 24
43 34
29 36
45 51
2 3
3 4
6 8
9 11

NORTH EAST
Fe-

Male male
66 69
100 100
27 38

41 55

26 25

39 36

1 0

2 0

12 6

18 9

PHILLY
Fe-
Male male
37 40
100 100
27 26
73 65
7 10
19 25
0 0
0 0
3 4
8 10

51
11

50
12

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546)
S3. What are the chances of your voting in the upcoming election for U.S. Senate or Governor?

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Almost certain 445 47 38 104 112 62 78 33 31 33 34 59 63 62 64 29 37 410 383
C% 89 87 84 94 90 85 90 92 79 89 85 91 89 94 93 78 93 91 91
Probably 55 7 7 7 12 11 9 3 8 4 6 6 8 4 5 8 3 41 37
C% 11 13 16 6 10 15 10 8 21 11 15 9 11 6 7 22 8 9 9

232
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S4. Can you tell me when the when the General election for US Senate and Governor will be held?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Nov 2nd 173 23 18 34 41 25 31 17 11 9 15 20 28 27 22 10 14 161 150
C% 35 43 40 31 33 34 36 47 28 24 38 31 39 41 32 27 35 36 36
lst Tuesday in Nov 83 10 5 31 16 7 12 6 11 5 6 11 6 19 6 7 6 74 72
C% 17 19 11 28 13 10 14 17 28 14 15 17 8 29 9 19 15 16 17
November 244 21 22 46 67 41 44 13 17 23 19 34 37 20 41 20 20 216 198
C% 49 39 49 41 54 56 51 36 44 62 48 52 52 30 59 54 50 48 47
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S6. Of the following categories, which comes closest to your age:

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-25 7 4 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 4 5
C% 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 3 2 3 0 0 3 0 1 1
26-35 25 13 12 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 2 6 6 3 3 0 1 23 22
C% 5 24 27 0 0 0 0 8 0 3 5 9 8 5 4 0 3 5 5
36-45 67 37 30 0 0 0 0 6 5 5 3 10 6 10 7 6 9 59 55
C% 13 69 67 0 0 0 0 17 13 14 8 15 8 15 10 16 23 13 13
46-55 120 0 0 47 73 0 0 7 13 4 9 13 23 17 18 6 10 116 104
C% 24 0 0 42 59 0 0 19 33 11 23 20 32 26 26 16 25 26 25
56-65 115 0 0 64 51 0 0 10 4 7 7 11 16 20 17 16 7 103 99
C% 23 0 0 58 41 0 0 28 10 19 18 17 23 30 25 43 18 23 24
65-75 100 0 0 0 0 43 57 5 12 11 8 15 10 11 18 1 9 93 87
C% 20 0 0 0 0 59 66 14 31 30 20 23 14 17 26 3 23 21 21
Over 75 60 0 0 0 0 30 30 4 5 8 10 6 7 5 6 7 2 49 46
C% 12 0 0 0 0 41 34 11 13 22 25 9 10 8 9 19 5 11 11
Refused 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 4 2
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 5 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
S7. Are you?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White (Caucasian) 450 44 40 91 117 70 82 29 37 37 40 59 69 57 67 26 29 409 389
C% 90 81 89 82 94 96 94 81 95 100 100 91 97 86 97 70 73 91 93
Black 40 9 2 16 7 1 5 7 2 0 0 3 2 7 1 9 9 34 28
(African American) C% 8 17 4 14 6 1 6 19 5 0 0 5 3 11 1 24 23 8 7
Asian 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 9 1 2 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 2 2 7 3
C% 2 2 4 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 0 5 5 2 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 212 22 20 54 57 22 35 15 15 12 15 23 24 29 34 20 25 189 178
C% 42 41 44 49 46 30 40 42 38 32 38 35 34 44 49 54 63 42 42
Unfavorable 249 30 21 48 59 43 46 18 18 23 23 36 41 34 31 12 13 229 215
C% 50 56 47 43 48 59 53 50 46 62 58 55 58 52 45 32 33 51 51
Undecided 39 2 4 9 8 8 6 3 6 2 2 6 6 3 4 5 2 33 27
C% 8 4 9 8 6 11 7 8 15 5 5 9 8 5 6 14 5 7 6
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q2. Is your opinion of Joe Sestak generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 168 15 12 39 43 26 29 12 15 11 6 22 23 25 25 13 16 159 142
C% 34 28 27 35 35 36 33 33 38 30 15 34 32 38 36 35 40 35 34
Unfavorable 196 24 17 47 49 32 27 18 16 15 13 26 30 28 21 16 13 191 179
C% 39 44 38 42 40 44 31 50 41 41 33 40 42 42 30 43 33 42 43
Undecided 105 9 13 23 22 10 26 6 8 9 15 10 15 11 18 6 7 101 91
C% 21 17 29 21 18 14 30 17 21 24 38 15 21 17 26 16 18 22 22
Don't know 31 6 3 2 10 5 5 0 0 2 6 7 3 2 5 2 4 0 8
C% 6 11 7 2 8 7 6 0 0 5 15 11 4 3 7 5 10 0 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q3. Is your opinion of Arlen Specter generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 151 15 6 35 47 22 24 13 13 10 10 21 17 22 28 8 9 140 122
C% 30 28 13 32 38 30 28 36 33 27 25 32 24 33 41 22 23 31 29
Unfavorable 284 32 35 65 63 42 47 16 20 23 18 38 46 39 38 23 23 261 253
C% 57 59 78 59 51 58 54 44 51 62 45 58 65 59 55 62 58 58 60
Undecided 56 6 2 11 12 9 12 7 6 3 9 6 8 5 2 6 4 45 43
C% 11 11 4 10 10 12 14 19 15 8 23 9 11 8 3 16 10 10 10
Don't know 9 1 2 0 2 0 4 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 2
C% 2 2 4 0 2 0 5 0 0 3 8 0 0 0 1 0 10 1 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q4. Is your opinion of Pat Toomey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 188 16 18 50 47 30 27 18 14 10 15 23 33 33 21 12 9 186 174
40 45 38 41 31 50 36 27 38 35 46 50 30 32 23 41 41

Q
o
w
©
w
o

Unfavorable 163 21 8 39 40 23 30 12 14 17 11 20 15 22 21 13 18 lel 146
C% 33 39 18 35 32 32 34 33 36 46 28 31 21 33 30 35 45 36 35
Undecided 112 12 14 17 28 14 25 4 9 8 11 15 16 11 23 5 10 104 93
C% 22 22 31 15 23 19 29 11 23 22 28 23 23 17 33 14 25 23 22
Don't know 37 5 5 5 9 6 5 2 2 2 3 7 7 0 4 7 3 0 7
C% 7 9 11 5 7 8 6 6 5 5 8 11 10 0 6 19 8 0 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q5. Is your opinion of Dan Onorato generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 172 18 16 29 43 31 33 12 19 13 14 19 24 19 23 16 13 156 156
C% 34 33 36 26 35 42 38 33 49 35 35 29 34 29 33 43 33 35 37
Unfavorable 146 17 6 45 40 18 20 18 14 15 8 16 23 21 14 10 7 146 139
C% 29 31 13 41 32 25 23 50 36 41 20 25 32 32 20 27 18 32 33
Undecided 127 11 16 27 31 17 25 5 6 7 13 13 20 20 25 10 8 120 125
C% 25 20 36 24 25 23 29 14 15 19 33 20 28 30 36 27 20 27 30
Don't know 55 8 7 10 10 7 9 1 0 2 5 17 4 6 7 1 12 29 0
C% 11 15 16 9 8 10 10 3 0 5 13 26 6 9 10 3 30 6 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q6. Is your opinion of Tom Corbett generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 205 24 15 56 43 34 33 21 12 16 19 26 29 39 20 12 11 199 193
C% 41 44 33 50 35 47 38 58 31 43 48 40 41 59 29 32 28 44 46
Unfavorable 121 16 11 29 32 12 19 7 12 10 6 15 13 16 14 10 18 117 108
C% 24 30 24 26 26 16 22 19 31 27 15 23 18 24 20 27 45 26 26
Undecided 130 10 16 20 38 18 26 7 13 10 13 14 20 6 28 11 8 119 119
C% 26 19 36 18 31 25 30 19 33 27 33 22 28 9 41 30 20 26 28
Don't know 44 4 3 6 11 9 9 1 2 1 2 10 9 5 7 4 3 16 0
C% 9 7 7 5 9 12 10 3 5 3 5 15 13 8 10 11 8 4 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q7. Is your opinion of Ed Rendell generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 169 18 22 37 48 19 21 7 12 5 5 25 28 24 23 16 24 149 133
C% 34 33 49 33 39 26 24 19 31 14 13 38 39 36 33 43 60 33 32
Unfavorable 255 30 18 63 58 37 49 28 24 26 26 30 33 31 33 15 9 245 229
C% 51 56 40 57 47 51 56 78 62 70 65 46 46 47 48 41 23 54 55
Undecided 63 6 5 11 14 12 13 1 3 5 6 9 8 10 13 4 4 54 55
C% 13 11 11 10 11 16 15 3 8 14 15 14 11 15 19 11 10 12 13
Don't know 13 0 0 0 4 5 4 0 0 1 3 1 2 1 0 2 3 3 3
C% 3 0 0 0 3 7 5 0 0 3 8 2 3 2 0 5 8 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
08. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Favorable 281 24 27 60 73 36 57 18 23 17 21 35 40 32 45 21 29 246 228
C% 56 44 60 54 59 49 66 50 59 46 53 54 56 48 65 57 73 55 54
Unfavorable 172 23 14 46 40 24 25 17 9 15 16 23 28 28 19 10 7 166 154
C% 34 43 31 41 32 33 29 47 23 41 40 35 39 42 28 27 18 37 37
Undecided 45 7 4 5 9 13 5 1 7 5 3 3 6 3 6 4 39 38
C% 9 13 9 5 7 18 6 3 18 14 8 11 4 9 4 16 10 9 9
Don't know 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 207 26 20 46 53 21 37 15 17 15 15 25 24 22 30 19 25 184 174
C% 41 48 44 41 43 29 43 42 44 41 38 38 34 33 43 51 63 41 41
Disapprove 256 24 25 51 66 44 46 17 18 22 25 34 42 34 39 12 13 238 224
C% 51 44 56 46 53 60 53 47 46 59 63 52 59 52 57 32 33 53 53
Undecided 37 4 0 14 5 8 4 4 4 0 0 6 5 10 0 6 2 29 22
C% 7 7 0 13 4 11 5 11 10 0 0 9 7 15 0 16 5 6 5
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ed Rendell is doing as Governor?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 176 20 23 39 41 23 26 8 12 11 6 24 24 30 24 12 25 149 134
C% 35 37 51 35 33 32 30 22 31 30 15 37 34 45 35 32 63 33 32
Disapprove 279 31 19 67 76 38 48 26 26 25 29 33 38 33 40 19 10 262 246
C% 56 57 42 60 61 52 55 72 67 68 73 51 54 50 58 51 25 58 59
Undecided 45 3 3 5 7 12 13 2 1 1 5 8 9 3 5 6 5 40 40
C% 9 6 7 5 6 16 15 6 3 3 13 12 13 5 7 16 13 9 10
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql1l. Is the recession over in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 48 8 3 7 7 12 9 3 8 3 1 7 3 7 2 9 5 40 36
C% 10 15 7 6 6 16 10 8 21 8 3 11 4 11 3 24 13 9 9
No 415 43 41 93 108 52 76 30 28 32 38 52 60 51 67 24 33 379 353
C% 83 80 91 84 87 71 87 83 72 86 95 80 85 77 97 65 83 84 84
Undecided 37 3 1 11 9 9 2 3 3 2 1 6 8 8 0 4 2 32 31
C% 7 6 2 10 7 12 2 8 8 5 3 9 11 12 0 11 5 7 7
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PA Statewide

Q12.

Total

Yes

Undecided

(#5546)

Do you think the job situation will improve in the next

six months?

BANNER 7

Over

NORTH

EAST

Total Male

Male

Fe-
male

Male

Male

Fe-
male

500
100

146
29

297

57
11

18-45
Fe-
male

54 45

100 100

23 13

43 29

31 31

57 69

0 1
0 2

12
11

124
100

31

76

61

17
14

73
100

22
30

65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST
Fe- Fe- Fe-

male Male male Male male

87 36 39 37 40

100 100 100 100 100

23 11 11 9 9

26 31 28 24 23

50 21 20 26 30

57 58 51 70 75

14 4 8 2 1

16 11 21 5 3
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CENTRAL
Fe-

Male male
65 71
100 100
18 17
28 24
38 41
58 58
9 13
14 18

PHILLY

Fe-
Male male
37 40
100 100
18 15
49 38
17 19
46 48
2 6
5 15

451
100

124
27

420
100

117
28

249

54
13
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PA Statewide

(#5546)

013. Do you think the country would be better off if the Republicans controlled Congress,

Total

Republicans

Democrats

Undecided

Over

65

or if the Democrats controlled Congress?

NORTH

EAST

Total Male

Male

Fe-
male

Male

Fe-
male

Male

Fe-
male

500
100

210
42

191

99
20

18-45
Fe-
male

54 45

100 100

21 21

39 47

23 16

43 36

10 8

19 18

111
100

46
41

42

23
21

124
100

51
41

48

25
20

73
100

30
41

25
34

18
25

87
100

39
45

33

15
17

BANNER 7
SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST
Fe- Fe-
Male male Male male
36 39 37 40
100 100 100 100
14 13 15 18
39 33 41 45
13 17 8 12
36 44 22 30
9 9 14 10
25 23 38 25
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CENTRAL
Fe-

Male male
65 71
100 100
29 37
45 52
19 16
29 23
17 18
26 25

66
100

30
45

29
44

69
100

33
48

30
43

PHILLY

Fe-
Male male
37 40
100 100
11 10
30 25
22 25
59 63
4 5
11 13

451
100

196
43

420
100

182
43

158

80
19

2010/09/28



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4. Tom Corbett has been running ads comparing Dan Onorato to Ed Rendell. Do you think Dan Onorato would follow Ed Rendell's policies for the next 4 years?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 168 28 13 44 29 26 26 17 15 19 9 23 13 24 20 17 11 154 147
C% 34 52 29 40 23 36 30 47 38 51 23 35 18 36 29 46 28 34 35
No 163 15 13 40 37 31 27 14 14 15 11 19 21 27 19 11 12 152 139
C% 33 28 29 36 30 42 31 39 36 41 28 29 30 41 28 30 30 34 33
Undecided 166 11 17 27 57 16 34 5 10 3 20 23 36 15 28 9 17 143 132
C% 33 20 38 24 46 22 39 14 26 8 50 35 51 23 41 24 43 32 31
Refused 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 2
C% 1 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql4A. Dan Onorato says Tom Corbett is the only Harrisburg insider running for Governor. Do you believe Tom Corbett can change the way business is done in Harrisburg?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 187 16 17 47 40 32 33 20 19 13 17 20 25 32 18 12 11 177 168
C% 37 30 38 42 32 44 38 56 49 35 43 31 35 48 26 32 28 39 40
No 177 25 16 42 44 23 27 10 14 17 10 22 24 23 23 18 16 162 155
C% 35 46 36 38 35 32 31 28 36 46 25 34 34 35 33 49 40 36 37
Undecided 135 13 12 22 39 18 27 6 6 7 13 23 21 11 28 7 13 112 97
C% 27 24 27 20 31 25 31 17 15 19 33 35 30 17 41 19 33 25 23
Refused 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q15. Which candidate for Governor is more likely to change the way government works in Harrisburg - Dan Onorato or Tom Corbett?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Onorato 140 11 14 29 31 24 29 11 14 9 13 12 12 22 22 11 14 128 118
C% 28 20 31 26 25 33 33 31 36 24 33 18 17 33 32 30 35 28 28
Corbett 218 24 19 58 43 34 38 22 20 17 15 32 29 32 26 15 10 204 189
C% 44 44 42 52 35 47 44 61 51 46 38 49 41 48 38 41 25 45 45
Undecided 140 19 12 24 48 15 20 3 5 11 12 21 28 12 21 11 16 117 111
C% 28 35 27 22 39 21 23 8 13 30 30 32 39 18 30 30 40 26 26
Refused 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
C% 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Ql6. Did you vote in the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate back in May?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 250 19 16 51 61 44 55 21 23 18 19 29 25 28 43 21 23 224 203
C% 50 35 36 46 49 60 63 58 59 49 48 45 35 42 62 57 58 50 48
No 241 33 29 58 63 26 30 13 16 17 21 35 44 38 26 14 17 220 210
C% 48 61 64 52 51 36 34 36 41 46 53 54 62 58 38 38 43 49 50
Undecided 9 2 0 2 0 3 2 2 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 7 7
C% 2 4 0 2 0 4 2 6 0 5 0 2 3 0 0 5 0 2 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q17. Did you vote for Joe Sestak or Arlen Specter?
BASE: Voted in Democratic Primary

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 250 19 16 51 61 44 55 21 23 18 19 29 25 28 43 21 23 224 203
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 130 11 9 29 31 24 24 10 8 13 11 16 12 14 22 13 11 115 103
C% 52 58 56 57 51 55 44 48 35 72 58 55 48 50 51 62 48 51 51
Specter 70 3 6 13 20 10 18 5 10 0 2 8 8 11 16 2 8 63 57
C% 28 16 38 25 33 23 33 24 43 0 11 28 32 39 37 10 35 28 28
Undecided 41 3 1 7 7 9 12 5 3 4 5 5 4 3 5 3 4 38 35
C% 16 16 6 14 11 20 22 24 13 22 26 17 16 11 12 14 17 17 17
Refused 9 2 0 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 8 8
C% 4 11 0 4 5 2 2 5 9 6 5 0 4 0 0 14 0 4 4
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q18. If the General Election for Senate was held today and the candidates were Joe Sestak - Democrat, or Pat Toomey - Republican, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sestak 201 20 18 43 48 24 42 14 17 12 15 23 19 22 34 19 26 176 164
C% 40 37 40 39 39 33 48 39 44 32 38 35 27 33 49 51 65 39 39
Toomey 227 29 21 50 54 38 35 18 14 20 17 33 39 33 28 13 12 211 196
C% 45 54 47 45 44 52 40 50 36 54 43 51 55 50 41 35 30 47 47
Undecided 65 5 6 15 20 10 9 4 6 4 7 8 13 11 7 3 2 57 53
C% 13 9 13 14 16 14 10 11 15 11 18 12 18 17 10 8 5 13 13
Refused 7 0 0 3 2 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 7 7
C% 1 0 0 3 2 1 1 0 5 3 3 2 0 0 0 5 0 2 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
019. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Sestak or Toomey

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 428 49 39 93 102 62 77 32 31 32 32 56 58 55 62 32 38 387 360
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 241 21 17 68 59 31 43 15 15 12 12 30 33 42 37 22 23 221 203
C% 56 43 44 73 58 50 56 47 48 38 38 54 57 76 60 69 61 57 56
Within last month 109 20 10 16 27 21 15 9 9 15 8 18 16 13 15 2 4 96 92
C% 25 41 26 17 26 34 19 28 29 47 25 32 28 24 24 6 11 25 26
Within last week 20 3 3 3 1 4 6 4 3 0 2 3 1 0 2 3 2 19 17
C% 5 6 8 3 1 6 8 13 10 0 6 5 2 0 3 9 5 5 5
Within last few days 35 5 6 3 9 4 6 3 3 5 5 3 2 0 5 3 6 30 30
C% 8 10 15 3 9 6 8 9 10 16 16 5 3 0 8 9 16 8 8
Undecided 23 0 3 3 6 2 7 1 1 0 5 2 6 0 3 2 3 21 18
C% 5 0 8 3 6 3 9 3 3 0 16 4 10 0 5 6 8 5
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q20. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Sestak or Toomey?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Sestak 122 12 13 18 30 24 25 8 15 9 4 12 27 18 16 7 6 112 107
C% 24 22 29 16 24 33 29 22 38 24 10 18 38 27 23 19 15 25 25
Toomey 131 13 11 29 31 21 24 10 14 9 11 14 11 22 19 10 11 119 107
C% 26 24 24 26 25 29 28 28 36 24 28 22 15 33 28 27 28 26 25
Undecided 239 29 21 61 62 25 37 16 9 19 25 38 32 26 34 17 23 212 198
C% 48 54 47 55 50 34 43 44 23 51 63 58 45 39 49 46 58 47 47
Refused 8 0 0 3 1 3 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 8 8
C% 2 0 0 3 1 4 1 6 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 8 0 2 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q21. For Governor the candidates listed on your ballot are Dan Onorato - Democrat, or Tom Corbett - Republican. For whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN
at this time?

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Onorato 200 24 19 38 47 31 37 14 17 14 17 28 20 19 30 19 22 169 156
C% 40 44 42 34 38 42 43 39 44 38 43 43 28 29 43 51 55 37 37
Corbett 237 27 20 58 54 37 39 21 16 18 17 34 35 39 32 12 13 222 208

C% 47 50 44 52 44 51 45 58 41 49 43 52 49 59 46 32 33 49 50

Undecided 58 3 6 12 21 5 11 1 5 4 5 2 16 8 7 5 5 55 51
C% 12 6 13 11 17 7 13 3 13 11 13 3 23 12 10 14 13 12 12
Refused 5 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 5 5
C% 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 1 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q22. When would you say you made your decision? Would you say before last month, within the last month, within the last week or within the last few days?
BASE: Voting for Onorato or Corbett

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 437 51 39 96 101 68 76 35 33 32 34 62 55 58 62 31 35 391 364
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Before last month 222 28 15 6l 45 29 42 25 20 14 13 25 25 34 26 21 19 207 194
C% 51 55 38 64 45 43 55 71 61 44 38 40 45 59 42 68 54 53 53
Within last month 126 16 13 21 32 24 20 9 9 12 10 22 19 14 20 4 7 118 112
C% 29 31 33 22 32 35 26 26 27 38 29 35 35 24 32 13 20 30 31
Within last week 23 1 4 4 5 4 5 0 0 3 5 2 4 2 3 2 2 16 13
C% 5 2 10 4 5 6 7 0 0 9 15 3 7 3 5 6 6 4 4
Within last few days 30 5 2 4 7 5 5 0 1 3 3 7 1 4 7 2 2 22 18
C% 7 10 5 4 7 7 7 0 3 9 9 11 2 7 11 6 6 6 5
Undecided 36 1 5 6 12 6 4 1 3 0 3 6 6 4 6 2 5 28 27
C% 8 2 13 6 12 9 5 3 9 0 9 10 11 7 10 6 14 7 7
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q023. Which candidate has run a more negative campaign - Onorato or Corbett?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Onorato 93 13 4 20 17 21 18 13 9 7 6 11 11 13 9 10 4 91 87
C% 19 24 9 18 14 29 21 36 23 19 15 17 15 20 13 27 10 20 21
Corbett 127 17 14 23 27 18 28 8 15 9 10 11 9 22 23 8 12 113 104
C% 25 31 31 21 22 25 32 22 38 24 25 17 13 33 33 22 30 25 25
Undecided 273 24 27 66 79 32 39 14 15 21 22 42 50 30 37 18 24 240 223
C% 55 44 60 59 64 44 45 39 38 57 55 65 70 45 54 49 60 53 53
Refused 7 0 0 2 1 2 2 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 7 6
C% 1 0 0 2 1 3 2 3 0 0 5 2 1 2 0 3 0 2 1
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q24. Current law states that Dem and Rep candidates for Governor or State Senate must secure 2,000 certified signatures, but Ind. or third party candidates must secure
19,082 certified signatures to be on the ballot this year. Should Pennsylvania law be changed so that ALL PARTIES have same requirements?

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 421 39 40 96 110 59 73 26 35 32 39 60 59 57 61 22 30 380 349
C% 84 72 89 86 89 81 84 72 90 86 98 92 83 86 88 59 75 84 83
No 42 13 5 7 9 4 4 7 2 2 0 3 6 6 7 6 3 38 40
C% 8 24 11 6 7 5 5 19 5 5 0 5 8 9 10 16 8 8 10
Undecided 37 2 0 8 5 10 10 3 2 3 1 2 6 3 1 9 7 33 31
C% 7 4 0 7 4 14 11 8 5 8 3 3 8 5 1 24 18 7 7
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PA Statewide (#5546)

2010/09/28

Q025. If a third party candidate was on the ballot this year which of the following statements most closely describes how you feel about independent or third party

candidates.

Total

Not vote for Third
Party

Consider Third Party
Definitely vote for
Third Party

Undecided

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
oe

NORTH

EAST

Total Male

Male

Fe-
male

Male

Fe-
male

Male

Fe-
male

500
100

80
16

360
72

18-45
Fe-
male

54 45

100 100
5 5

9 11
43 37
80 82
6 3
11 7
0 0

0 0

111
100

14
13

88
79

5
5

124
100

16
13

96
77

73
100

14
19

42
58

13
18

87
100

24
28

BANNER 7
SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST
Fe- Fe-
Male male Male male
36 39 37 40
100 100 100 100
10 7 5 10
28 18 14 25
23 26 28 30
64 67 76 75
2 4 4 0
6 10 11 0
1 2 0 0
3 5 0 0
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CENTRAL
Fe-
Male male
65 71
100 100
7 7
11 10
51 51
78 72
7 10
11 14
0 3
0 4

48
73

10
15

69
100

12
17

53
77

PHILLY
Fe-
Male male
37 40
100 100
5 10
14 25
23 27
62 68
3 2
8 5
6 1
16 3

451
100

69
15

334
74

420
100

67
16

311
74



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
Q026. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat 196 24 19 42 45 29 33 19 17 12 14 23 16 22 30 20 23 169 155
C% 39 44 42 38 36 40 38 53 44 32 35 35 23 33 43 54 58 37 37

Republican 213 27 21 44 46 33 40 12 12 16 17 35 34 34 34 9 10 199 185
C% 43 50 47 40 37 45 46 33 31 43 43 54 48 52 49 24 25 44 44
Undecided 89 3 5 25 33 9 14 5 10 9 9 7 21 10 5 6 7 83 80
C% 18 6 11 23 27 12 16 14 26 24 23 11 30 15 7 16 18 18 19
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0

262



PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
027. Compared to the Delaware Republican nominee for United States Senate, Christina O'Donnell, is Pat Toomey similar to O'Donnell in their political values or is
Toomey more moderate?

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Similar 86 8 3 30 22 9 14 9 10 1 1 15 8 11 14 11 6 85 78
C% 17 15 7 27 18 12 16 25 26 3 3 23 11 17 20 30 15 19 19
More moderate 171 17 16 41 36 35 26 8 13 18 10 22 25 30 19 15 11 162 149
C% 34 31 36 37 29 48 30 22 33 49 25 34 35 45 28 41 28 36 35
Undecided 234 29 26 36 65 25 47 17 16 17 29 27 37 23 36 9 23 197 186
C% 47 54 58 32 52 34 54 47 41 46 73 42 52 35 52 24 58 44 44
Refused 9 0 0 4 1 4 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 2 0 7 7
C% 2 0 0 4 1 5 0 6 0 3 0 2 1 3 0 5 0 2 2
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
028. Is there a union member in your household?

BANNER 7
Know Know
18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-
Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 116 25 14 29 29 6 13 10 6 8 9 16 9 17 18 9 14 102 99
C% 23 46 31 26 23 8 15 28 15 22 23 25 13 26 26 24 35 23 24
No 382 29 31 81 94 67 74 26 33 29 31 49 62 48 50 28 26 347 319
C% 76 54 69 73 76 92 85 72 85 78 78 75 87 73 72 76 65 77 76
Refused 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2
C% 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546) 2010/09/28
029. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 7

Know Know

18-45 46-65 Over 65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST CENTRAL NORTH EAST PHILLY Ses- On-
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— tak orato
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /To /Cor-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -omey bett
Total 500 54 45 111 124 73 87 36 39 37 40 65 71 66 69 37 40 451 420
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 130 36 35 20 33 1 5 7 11 8 9 16 16 18 21 8 16 118 110
C% 26 67 78 18 27 1 6 19 28 22 23 25 23 27 30 22 40 26 26
No 368 18 10 90 90 72 82 29 28 29 31 49 55 47 47 29 24 331 308
C% 74 33 22 81 73 99 94 81 72 78 78 75 77 71 68 78 60 73 73
Refused 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2
C% 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
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PA Statewide (#5546)

030. Which of the following comes closest to your employment

Total

C%
Currently working full
time C%
Currently working part
time C%
Currently unemployed

C%
Currently a student

C%
Currently at home/house
-wife/with children Cc%
Currently retired

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

status:

BANNER 7

NORTH

EAST

Total Male

Male

male

Male

500
100

167

65
13

18-45
Fe-
male

54 45

100 100
35 18
65 40

5 9
9 20
8 2
15 4
2 1
4 2
4 15
7 33
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

111
100

53
48

12
11

16
14

w

124
100

51
41

25
20

N

65 SOUTH WEST NORTH WEST
Fe- Fe- Fe-

male Male male Male male

87 36 39 37 40

100 100 100 100 100

5 12 9 9 8

6 33 23 24 20

8 4 7 5 7

9 11 18 14 18

5 5 1 9 3

6 14 3 24 8

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

2 2 5 1 2

2 6 13 3 5

67 11 16 13 18

77 31 41 35 45

0 0 0 0 2

0 0 0 0 5

0 2 1 0 0

0 6 3 0 0
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CENTRAL

Fe-
Male male
65 71
100 100
23 23
35 32
5 10
8 14
4 4
6 6
0 0
0 0
3 10
5 14
30 23
46 32
0 1
0 1
0 0
0 0

66
100

31
47

=

69
100

PHILLY

Fe-
Male male
37 40
100 100
16 17
43 43
3 7
8 18
3 1
8 3
2 1
5 3
1 4
3 10
12 10
32 25
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

152
34

59
13
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